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ChooseApollo and
youwon't throwawayyour

chancesofwinning
Athletes rely on consistent performance

•from their equipment and that’s exactly what
Apollo javelins provide.

Manufactured by the most experienced
precision tube manufacturers in the U.K.,
these javelins are the product of a continuous
programme of research and development.
Exhaustive field trials by top javelin coaches,
wind tunnel experiments and gun tests are
constantly being evaluated in order to improve
performancestill furtherso that athletes can
achieve better distances.

Throw after throw.
With three ranges to choose  from, there's an Apollo javelin to suit

every athlete. The new Aerotrainer is ideal for beginners who.want to get the
feel of a real javelin. For more experienced throwers, the next step up is the
Aeroflo. And for top flight internationals, only the distance rated Aerodyne D.R.
is good enough.

In other events too, Apollo starting blocks, relay batons, vaulting poles
and jumping laths bring out the best in every athlete.
So cnoose Apollo equipment-it’s a winner everytime.

A member ol the world-wide
STEELTUBE DIVISION

ACCUES+POLLOCK

The secret of your success.
Accles &Pollock Ltd., Sporting Goods Division, Oldbury, Warley, Worcestershire.Telephone: 021-5521500.Telex: 33247.
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BRITISH AMATEUR ATHLETIC BOARD

(Affiliated to the I.A.A.F. as the governing Athletic Association
for the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.)

President

H.R.H, THE PRINCE PHILIP, DUKE OF EDINBURGH
K.G., K.T., O.M., G.B.E.

Chairman: H.M. Abrahams, C.B.E

Honorary Secretary:
A.A. Gold

Honorary Treasurer:
Miss M. Hartman, M.B.E

Asst. Honorary Treasurer:
H.R.H. Stinson

REPRESENTATIVE MEMBERS

Amateur Athletic Association

M.A. Farrell, R.W. Goodman, A.G.. McAllister,
E.R.L. Powell, J.C. Rice, B.E. Willis

Women's A.A.A,

Mesdames D. Nelson Neale, P. Pope, M.B.E., V. Searle

International Athletes' Representatives

Mrs. P.B. Cropper, A.P. Pascoe

Northern Ireland A.A.A, Northern Ireland W.A.A.A.

T.J.L. Jones, G.E. Wilson Mrs. M. Kyle

Scottish A.A.A, Scottish W.A.A.A,

E.S. Murray, G.R. Donald, E. Taylor Mrs. E. Steedman

Welsh A.A.A, Welsh W.A.A.A,

B. Baldwin, M.B.E., R.C.G. Snow Miss R. Courtney

CO-OPTED

C.N. Cobb
J. Le

Miss E. Ellett,M.B.E., L-J. Cohen,
Mesurier, S.J. Pryor, D.C.V. Watts

Clerk to the Board: Miss M. Tupholme

Offices of the Board: 70, Brompton Road, London, S.W.J. 1EE
Telephone: 01 5*34 7715/6
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CONSTITUTION

NAME
1.  The Board shall be called the "BRITISH AMATEUR ATHLETIC BOARD" and shall bfc
composed of the Amateur Athletic Association, the Northern Ireland Amateur Athletic
Association, the Scottish Amateur Athletic Association and the Welsh Amateur Athletic
Association, the Women's Amateur Athletic Association, the Northern Ireland Women's
Amateur Athletic Association, the Scottish Women's Amateur Athletic Association and
the Welsh Women's Amateur Athletic Association.

Throughout these rules, tie phrase "the Associations" means the Bodies enumerated
above.

OBJECTS
2.  The objects of the Board shall be:~

(i) To encourage, promote and control international Amateur Athletics in the
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.

(ii) To promote and control International Athletic matches and competitions in
the United Kingdom and elsewhere.

(iii) To select competitors to represent the United Kingdom in International
matches and competitions and manage any team of competitors so selected.

(iv) To affiliate to the International Amateur Athletic Federation, as the
governing Athletic Association for the United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland.

(v) To secure, as far as practical, a uniform policy in all matters affecting
the administration and development of athletics in the United Kingdom,
and to that end to co-operate with the Associations and, where
appropriate,to accept responsibility for carrying out any functions which
may be transferred on terms to be agreed between the Association
concerned and the Board.

REPRESENTATION
J. (i) The Council of the Board shall consist of:-

SIX representatives from the Amateur Athletic Association;
TWO representatives from the Northern Ireland Amateur Athletic Association;
THREE representatives from the Scottish Amateur Athletic Association;
TWO representatives from the Welsh Amateur Athletic Association;
THREE representatives from the Women's Amateur Athletic Association;
ONE representative from the Northern Ireland Women's Amateur Athletic

Association;
ONE representative from the Scottish Women's Amateur Athletic Association;
ONE representative from the Welsh Women's Amateur Athletic Association;
ONE representative from the Men's International athletes;
ONE representative from the Women's International athletes.
It is recommended that the representatives appointed by the Women's
Associations should be women.

(ii) Each Association shall pay an annual subscription at the rate of £10.00
per Representative Member.

(iii)  The Honorary Secretary of each of the Associations shall forward to the
Secretary of the Board 14 days before each Annual General Meeting the
names of the Members so nominated. Each Association shall be at liberty
to change any of its representatives at any time, but it is recommended
that, as far as possible, representatives should be re-appointed during the
four years between the Olympic Games.
In the case of the two members representing the International Athletes ,
the Secretary shall arrange that any athlete who has received full
International Colours during the period of the two previous financial
years shall receive a voting paper at least one month before the Annual
General Meeting, which paper shall be returned withing fourteen days.
The men athletes may vote only for the men's representative and the womeii
athletes for the women's representative.
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OFFICERS OF THE BOARD, ETC.
4- (i) The Officers of the Board, shall consist of a President, not more than sit

I Life Vice-Presidents, a Chairman, Honorary Secretary and Honorary
Treasurer, and, if so decided by the Council, an Assistant Honorary
Secretary and Assistant Honorary Treasurer.

(ii)  The Chairman (who shall not normally hold office for more than four years),
Honorary Secretary and Honorary Treasurer, shall be elected at each
Annual General Meeting, and shall hold office until a successor is
appointed. Life Vice-Presidents shall be appointed at an Annual General
Meeting.

(iii)  The Council may appoint annually an Assistant Honorary Secretary and an
Assistant Honorary Treasurer and such honorary secretaries of sub-
committees as the Council may from time to time require. These
appointments will normally be made at the first meeting of the Council
following the Annual General Meeting.

(iv)  The Life Vice-Presidents, Chairman, Honorary Secretary and Honorary
Treasurer shall have no voting powers under the provisions of Rule 6,
save that the Chairman shall possess a casting vote. Any representative
member who is appointed to any of these posts shall cease to be a
representative member.

(v) Any representative member appointed as either Honorary Assistant
Secretary or Honorary Assistant Treasurer, shall retain his right to
vote under Rule 6.

(vi)  The Council shall have power to co-opt annually, or to invite the
attendance at any particular meeting, anyone whose attendance or services
the Council requires. Such person shall not have any voting power.

MEETINGS

5. There shall be a minimum of three meetings of the Council annually, such meetings
may be summoned at the discretion of the Secretary or within 28 days of a written
requisition signed on behalf of two of the Associations accompanied by a copy of the
proposals for discussion.

Each representative shall receive at least 21 days' notice of any meeting.
No report of any meeting of the Council shall be issued to the Press unless it

is approved, or signed by the Secretary or, in his absence, by the Chairman.

QUORUM AND VOTING
6.  At all meetings of the Council ten shall form a quorum. Each representative
present shall be entitled to exercise one vote, and a representative of any Associ-
ation present may exercise by proxy, if so authorised in writing by the Association
concerned, the vote of any representative not present at the meeting.

MINUTES

7.  The Secretary shall keep a record of all business transacted and matters decided
upon at meetings of the Council,and a copy of the Minutes shall be transmitted to
the Secretary of each Association for the information of its General Committee.

DUTIES

8.  The duties of the Council shall be:-

(i) To control finance and issue to all Associations as soon as possible
after the end of each financial year a duly audited financial statement
made up to the Jlst March in each year.

(ii) To promote International Matches and Competitions.
(in) To select competitors to represent the United Kingdom and manage tRamn

of competitors so selected.
(iv) To superintend the exchange of visits between British and foreign athletes

and clubs.
(v) To admit as Associate Members, without votes, Overseas Clubs and

Associations.
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(vi) To appoint representatives to attend, meetings of the International
Amateur Athletic Federation.

(vii) To deal with all matters relating to the administration of International
Athletics and conduct all International correspondence.

(viii) To deal with any infringement of the Rules or Regulations of the Inter-
national Amateur Athletic Federation.

(ix) To consider, approve or reject applications for United Kingdom records
made in proper form by the Associations forming the Board and to submit
to the International Amateur Athletic Federation all applications for
World's records, and to the European Athletic Association, applications .
for European records.

(x) To appoint sub-committees, prescribe their duties and terms of reference
and receive reports therefrom.
All sub-committees will normally be appointed at the first meeting of
the Council following the Annual General Meeting.

(xi) To appoint such Team Officials as from time to time may prove necessary.
(xii) To hold an Annual General Meeting in accordance with the provisions of

Rule 10.
(xiii) To administer such functions as may be agreed under 2(v) above.

FINANCE
9. (i) The expenses of representatives at meetings of the Council or of the

International Amateur Athletic Federation or European Athletic
Association and of officials at international matches and other
competitions held abroad shall be borne by the Board.

(ii) If upon any occasion it should prove necessary to exact a levy to meet
any liabilities incurred, the Associations shall, unless otherwise agreed
contribute in the proportion of 6:  2: 3: 2: 3: Is 1: 1.
If an occasion arises where it is expedient to distribute any profits,
the proportion shall, unless otherwise agreed, by 6:  2: 3' 2: 3: Is
1: 1.

(iii)  The annual subscription payable to the International Amateur Athletic
Federation shall be borne by the Board.

(iv) All calls which the Board may make to meet expenditure or liabilities
under (ii) shall be met within 30 days of demand: but all profits on
International matches and other competitions and other monies shall be
retained for the benefit of the Board until such time as the-Board in
its sole discretion shall otherwise determine.

(v)  The Associations undertake that the income and property of the Board
will be applied solely to the Board's objects as stated in this
Constitution or to the objects of the Associations.

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

10. (i) The Board shall hold an Annual General Meeting as soon as practical i’ter
the end of each financial year, i.e.. March 31st. At least 36 days
notice shall be given to each of the Associations of the date and place
of such meetings, and any nominations for officers and notice of any
resolutions for consideration at such meetings shall be forwarded to the
Secretary of the Board, not later than three weeks before the date of
such meetings. Nominations for Officers (other than Life Vice-
Presidents) may be made only by any of the Associations. Nominations
for Life Vice-Presidents shall be made by the Council. Any affiliated
Club in the United Kingdom may forward a resolution for consideration
at the Annual General Meeting.
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(ii)  The Secretary of the Board shall forward to each of the Associations,
the Agenda for the Annual General Meeting, together with the Annual
Report and Accounts. It shall be the responsibility of the Association!
to circulate these documents in such manner as they think fit, and the
Board will supply such number of copies as may be requested.

(iii) Any affiliated Club in the United Kingdom shall be entitled to send one
member to represent it and speak at any Annual General Meeting, but such
representatives in such capacity shall not be entitled to vote.

(iv) When any vote iB taken, the Amateur Athletic Association may exercise 60
votes, the Northern Ireland Amateur Athletic Association 20 votes, the
Scottish Amateur Athletic Association JO votes, the Welsh Amateur
Athletic Association 20 votes, the Women's Amateur Athletic Association
30 votes, the Northern Ireland Women's Amateur Athletic association 10
votes, the Scottish Women's Amateur Athletic Association 10 votes and
the Welsh Women's Amateur Athletic Association 10 votes.

(v)  The Board may hold a Special General Meeting at any time on giving the
required notice, and shall hold such a meeting on the request of any of
the Associations.

WITHDRAWAL

11. (1) Any of the Associations may, by six months' notice in writing to the
other Associations withdraw from membership of the Board, but only upon
such terms as to finance as the other Associations may deem just.

(ii) In the event of the Board being dissolved, any property or income
remaining will be devoted to the Associations or to a Society with
similar aims or to some philanthropic or charitable purpose.

EXCHANGE OF VISITS

12. All correspondence relating to visits abroad or from abroad by individuals,
teams or clubs, shall in the.first place be received by or transmitted through the
Secretary of the Board in accordance with the regulations of the International
Amateur Athletic Federation. Thereafter such correspondence may be dealt with by
the Association or member Club directly concerned provided that the Secretary of
the Board is kept informed of all decisions taken.

SUSPENSIONS

13* The Board and its Constituent Members recognise the decisions of all governing
bodies members of the International Amateur Athletic Federation whereby athletes or
clubs are suspended or disqualified or reinstated.

AMENDMENT

14. No amendment to this constitution shall take effect until it has been approved
by at least a total of 130 votes at a General Meeting.

DOMESTIC AUTONOMY

15. Except as may be agreed under Rule 2(v) nothing contained in this constitution
shall mean or be understood to mean the abandonment or abrogation in any degree of
the complete domestic autonomy of the respective Associations.



SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE B.A. A.B

Coaching
Finance
Junior Athletics
Medical
Publications
Team Selection

a
b
c
d
e
f

1. The Honorary Secretary of the Board shall be responsible for ensuring that such
meetings of the sub-committees as are necessary are held.

2. The Officers of the Board shall be ex-officio Members of all sub-committees.
5. All sub-committees shall have power to invite any person whose help ar advice

is wanted to attend any meeting.

DUTIES and composition where specified:
Coaching
To administer the United Kingdom Coaching Scheme in accordance with its constitution.
Finance
To advise on matters relating to finance.
Composition of sub-committee:

Four Members elected by the Council of t. - Board.
The Officers of the Board.

Junior Athletics
To advise on all matters concerning Junior Athletics.
Composition of sub-committee:

Four Members appointed by the Council of the Board two of whom must be
Members of the Council.

Medical
To advise the Board on all matters appertaining to the health of British athletes
and to matters of Sports Medicine, to recommend the appointment of Medical Officers
for meetings organised by the Board and to advise on the treatment of injured
athletes.
Publications
To advise on all matters relating to Publications.
Composition of sub-committee

Honorary Coaching Secretary/Administrator
Publications Officer
One Principal National Coach
Public Relations Adviser

Team Selection
For Olympic Teams and European Outdoor Championships the Team and officials shall
be finally selected by the Council of the Board.
For European Indoor Championships, European Cup matches, European Junior Champion-
ships, all full international track and field matches - both outdoor and indoor -
the Team and officials shall be selected by the Selection Committee.
For all other Teams and invitation meetings the responsibility for selection both
of athletes and officials shall rest with the Officers of the Board with such
assistance as necessary.
Composition of sub-committee:

Officers of the Board
One representative from each of the four men's Constituent Associations.
One representative from each of the four women's Constituent Associations.
The two Principal National Coaches.
One statistician in an advisory capacity.
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UNITED KINGDOM COACHING SCHEME

The Coaching Scheme is administered by a Coaching Committee. General enquiries
should be made to: The Coaching Office, B.A.A.B., 63 Woodfield Lane, Lower Ashtead
Surrey. Tel: Ashtead (Surrey) 77169.

Hon. Coaching Se retary:
S/Ldr. C.N. COBB.M.B.E., R.A.F. (Retd.)

B.A.A.B. NATIONAL COACHES IN ATHLETICS

PRINCIPAL NATIONAL COACHES: D.C.V. WATTS and J. Le MASURIER.

NATIONAL COACHES: W.E. MARLOW (Midlands), T. McNAB (South), W.H.C. PAISH (North)
C.T. JOHNSON (North), D.R. KAY (South), M. ARNOLD (Wales) and F. DICK (Scotland)

The appointments of the above-mentioned coaches have been made in collaboration
with the British Sports Council. Their main duty will be to implement the policy
of the United Kingdom Coaching Committee who administer the scheme. The aims of
the scheme are:-

(a)  The improvement of standards in track and field athletics at
every level.

(b)  The training and testing of suitable persons to become qualified
coaches.

(c)  The teaching of basic athletic skills.
(d)  The development of athletics within schools, universities, colleges

of education, technical colleges or any other establishment of
further education.

Principal National Coaches work from Headquarters and are responsible for
technical direction. National Coaches are attached to an Area or Region. Six
Joint Coaching Committees have been set up and application for the services of the
appropriate coach should be made to the Hon. Secretary of the Joint Coaching
Committee as follows:-
Midlands c/o M.C.A.A.A. Offices, Rooms 30 and 32, Queen's College Chambers,

38A Paradise Street, Birmingham 1.
North c/o N.C.A.A.A. Rooms 288-290, Corn Exchange Buildings, Fennel Street,

Manchester M4 5HF.
N. Ireland c/o 'Tir-Na-Nog', Old Galgorm Road, Ballymena, Co. Antrim.

Scotland 'Labadi', Seaside Place, Aberdour, Fife, Scotland.
South S.C.A.A.A., 70 Brompton Road, London, S.W.3. 1EE.
Wales c/o 10 Church Street, Cardiff, Glamorgan, Wales.

In addition to the National Coaches, selected B.A.A.B. Senior Coaches have
been appointed as National Event Coaches, responsible for the overall development
of their particular event, for both men and women, throughout the United Kingdom.

To assist them other selected B'.A.A.B. Senior Coaches are appointed by the
appropriate Joint Coaching 'Committee as Area Staff Coaches for the event. 1

When organisations are making arrangements for a visit of a coach, they should
initiate and maintain close co-operation with the local Organisers of Physical
Education,' and Representatives of the Sports Council.

All B.A.A.B. Club Coaches and B.A.A.B. Senior Coaches should be encouraged to
meet and work with the National Caches and to contact Local Clubs.

All applications for the services of National Coaches outside their areas and
for International or National duties should be made to the B.A.A.B. Coaching Office

The charges for the services of a National Coach are as follows:
Local Authorities and other outside organisations - an hourly rate of £3.50.
Affiliated Clubs - an hourly rate of £1.00.
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B.A.A.B. COACHES

(A) Each Joint Coaching Committee maintains a register of B.A.A.B. Club Coaches
and Senior Coaches who have offered their services free to Clubs and Schools,
although travelling and any other expenses should be offered to them.

Applications for the services of B.A.A.B. Coaches should
Honorary Coaching Secretary of the appropriate Joint Coaching
will supply the names and addresses of B.A.A.B. Coaches where
stamped addressed envelope must be enclosed.

be made through the
Committee. These
available. A

(B) Grouping of Events and Abbreviations.

Groups 100 Metres
200 Metres
400 Metres

800 Metres
1,500 Metres
5,000 Metres

100 Metres Hurdles
200 Metres Hurdles
400 Metres Hurdles

110 Metres Hurdles
400 Metres Hurdles

Marathon
Steeplechase
Long Jump
High Jump
Triple Jump
Pole Vault

(Mar.)
(SC)
(LJ)
(HJ)
(Tr.J.)
(PV)

Sprinting )
Group )

(Spts.) )

Middle )
Distance (d ) )

Group j Track
) Event s
\ (Track)

(Women) )
Hurdles )
Group j
(Hds.) (Men) j

Shot Putt fSP)
Discus (Discus)
Javelin (Jav.j
Hammer (Ham.)

*Relay Racing (RR)
Long Distance and. Cross-Country (LDC)
Race Walking (RW)

)

(C) One of the aims of the Scheme is to have a large number of qualified
B.A.A.B. Coaches throughout the country. It is through the work of these and the
National Coaches that the general standard of Athletics can be improved.

Those wishing to take the examination for the B.A.A.B. Club Coach or B.A.A.B.
Senior Coach awards should write to the Honorary Secretary of the appropriate Joint
Committee who will provide application forms for completion, and give the necessary
information regarding the date, venue and time of the examination.

* Note: Relay Racing can be taken only by Coaches already qualified in the
Sprints Group.
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EXAMINATION FOB B.A.A.B. ASSISTANT CLUB COACH

DEFINITION. A B.A.A.B. Assistant Club Coach is one who:

a) Will assist in the coaching of athletes.
b) Will not be considered, qualified to assist in the coaching of athletes

for fees.

ASSESSMENT. To be held periodically in each Area as and when required.

ASSESSORS. A National Coach or selected B.A.A.B. Senior Coach.

TYPE. Practical assessment and discussion.

PROCEDURE. The Assessment may be taken in any one or more of the following
groups: Runs, Jumps, Throws, Hurdles, and Steeplechase.

RESULTS. Results of Assessment will be notified to all candidates by the appro-
priate Joint Coaching Committee.

FEES. 50p per Assessment, to be submitted with application form.

ELIGIBILITY. Candidates must be at least 18 years of age.

APPLICATIONS. Candidates should apply to the Honorary Secretary of the'appropriate
Joint Coaching Committee who will provide application form for completion and
inform date, venue and time of Assessment.

METHOD OF ASSESSMENT:

(a)  The candidate will be observed working in a Club situation assisting
in the coaching of athletes;

(b) Discussion will take place on the candidate's knowledge of the rules
of competition and the basic principles of coaching.

RE-ASSESSMENT. Failed candidates may apply for re-assessment at any time after
six months from the date of their last attempt.

BADGES. Candidates who are successful in qualifying as a B.A.A.B. Assistant
Club Coach may wear the appropriate B.A.A.B. Badge obtainable from the B.A.A.B.
Coaching Office.
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EXAMINATION FOR B.A.A.B. CLUB COACH

QUALIFICATION. Ability to coach athletes up to normal Club standard.

EXAMINATION. To be held periodically in each Area as and when required.

EXAMINERS.

Practical and Oral. Only a National Coach, or selected B.A.A.B.
Senior Coach in the event(s) in which he is so qualified, may
conduct this test.

TYPE.

Practical and Oral. This test will take approximately 45 minutes.
Candidates should, if possible, provide their own athletes.

PROCEDURE. The following may be taken at any one examination:
One group of events or one event from list of events. Only in exceptional
circumstances will permission be given for more than one group of events or
more than one event to be taken at any one time when a separate form for
each event (or group of events) must be completed.

RESULTS. Results of examination will be notified to all candidates by the
appropriate Joint Coaching Committee.

EXAMINATION FEES. 50p. per Group, or event. Fees to be submitted with
application form.

ELIGIBILITY TO TAKE EXAMINATIONS.

(a) Age Limit. Minimum Age 19 years.

(b) Evidence of coaching experience is required.

(c) Participation in a Residential or Non-residential coaching course
is desirable.

APPLICATIONS. Candidates should apply to the Honorary Secretary of the
appropriate Joint Coaching Committee who will provide application form
for completion and inform date, venue and time of test.

SUBJECT MATTER OF EXAMINATION. The applicant will be examined in:-

(a) His method of coaching the event(s), and correction of faults;
(b) His knowledge of the technique of the event(s) and, where applicable,

the method of building up the technique;
(c) Training for the event(s), including limbering up and exercises;
(d)  The tactics of the event(s) where applicable;
(e) The rules of Competition for the event(s).

RE-EXAMINATION. Failed candidates
after six months from the date of

may apply for re-examination at any time
their last attempt.

BADGES. Candidates who are successful in qualifying as a B.A.A.B. Club Coach
may wear the appropriate B.A.A.B. Badge obtainable from the B.A.A.B. Coaching
Office.

DEFINITION. A B.A.A.B. Club Coach is one who:

(a) Will coach, as far as possible, anyone requesting to be coached.

(b) If an Active Athlete, will not accept fees which would prejudice his
or her Amateur status.
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EXAMINATION FOR B.A.A.B. SENIOR COACH

QUALIFICATION • Ability to coach a senior athlete up to International Standard.

EXAMINATION. To be held periodically in each Area/Region.

TYPE. Written and Practical.

(a) Written Test:

PROCEDURE. Any one of the following groups may be taken at any one
examination:-
Sprinting Group )

or Distance Running  Group ) 3-hour papers
or Hurdling Group )

OR
Any one of the following events (2-g-hour papers).

Marathon; Relay Racing; Steeplechasing; Shot Putt; Discus; Javelin;
Hammer; High Jump; Dong Jump; Triple Jump; Pole Vault; Race Walking.

NOTE: An applicant must first pass the written test before he is eligible
to take the practical.
The written test, once passed, need not be taken again.

NOTE: Written examinations will usually be held on the last Sunday in
February and October, and at a central venue under Area arrangements.

(b) Practical Test:

The National Coaches will conduct the practical examinations..
The applicant is tested on the track with one or two of his own athletes
whom he is coaching acting as demonstrators.
He is presented with a number of coaching situations and asked to deal with
them.
An applicant may be tested with loop films to see whether he has the required
knowledge of technique and a "coaching eye".

RESULTS. Results of both written and practical tests will be notified to all
candidates and the appropriate Joint Coaching Committee by the B.A.A.B. Coaching
Office.

EXAMINATION FEES. The fee to sit a written examination is 50p. (covering both
written and practical). A fee of 50p. will be charged an applicant who has passed
the written test but having failed the practical wishes to be re-examined after a
period of six months has elapsed.

ELIGIBILITY TO TAKE EXAMINATION. The applicant must have reached the age of
24 years. He must:- Either be a B.A.A.B. Club Coach of more than 12 months
qualification in the event(s) in which he is taking the Senior Examination, or,
have represented Gt. Britain in a Full International in the event for which he
applies. International Athletes who have represented Gt. Britain in a Full
International may be excused the Written Examination for the event in which
they represented Gt. Britain upon recommendation of a National Coach.
All applicants must also provide, evidence that they have had considerable
coaching experience.

APPLICATIONS. Candidates should apply to the Honorary Secretary of the appropriate
Joint Coaching Committee who will provide application form for completion, and
inform date, venue and time of written test.
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SUBJECT MATTER OF EXAMINATION.
(i) Technique - based upon a knowledge of simple mechanical principle.

(ii) Acquisition of Skills - i.e. the process of building up and improving
technique.

(iii) Faults - their cause, detection and correction.
(iv) Training principles, and exercises.
(v) Tactics - where applicable.

(vi) Rules of competition.
(vii) History and development of the event(s) including recent performances.

RE-EXAMINATION. Failed candidates may apply for re-examination at any time after
six months from the date of their last attempt.

BADGES. Candidates who are successful in qualifying as a B.A.A.B. Senior Coach may
wear the appropriate B.A.A.B. Badge obtainable from the B.A.A.B. Coaching Office.

DEFINITION. A B.A.A.B. Senior Coach is one who:
(a) Will coach, as far as possible', anyone requesting to be coached.
(b) If an Active Athlete, will not accept fees which would prejudice his or

her Amateur status.
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NOTES FOR THE GUIDANCE OF APPLICANTS FOR THE B.A.A.B. SENIOR COACHING AWARD

It must be stressed that the SENIOR award is given for ability to coach up to
a high standard.

In order to pass the test applicants will find that it will have been necessary
for them to have had considerable coaching experience. They must have the ability
to detect and correct faults in the technique of athletes who are already performing
up to fairly high standards.

In addition to the practical experience, it is important that applicants should
have read widely on their events. The following is a list of suitable books and
periodicals, although no doubt incomplete, from which a selection could profitably
be made.

It is not suggested that applicants must have read all the books listed.

BOOKS:

TECHNIQUE - COACHING AND TRAINING
An Introduction to Tests & Measurements :
Athletics for Student & Coach :
Modern Track & Field, 2nd Ed. :
Run Run Run :
How They Train,2nd Ed.Vol.1 Middle Distances:
Skill in Sport :
Strength Training for Athletics :
The Complete Middle Distance Runner :
Kinesiology of Weight-lifting :
The Sport of Race Walking :
Track Athletics :
Track Speed : J,

A.A.A./B.A.A.B. .INSTRUCTIONAL BOOKLETS FOR ALL EVENTS

5Obtainable from A.A.A./B.A.A.B. Sales Centre,
Leatherhead, Surrey.

MECHANICS
Mechanics of the Pole Vault
Science of Movement
The Mechanics of Athletics

PHYSIOLOGY, PSYCHOLOGY AND MEDICAL
Endurance Fitness
Joint Motion
Kinesiology & Applied Anatomy
Physiology of Exercise
Physiology of Muscular Activity
Problem Athletes &.How to Handle Them
Psychology & Physical Activity
Science & Medicine of Exercise & Sports
Sports & Medicine
Textbook of Work Physiology

MAGAZINES
Athletics Coach

Athletics Weekly
OLYMPIC GAMES

Reports 1968, 1972

Reports 1968, 1972 )
Track Technique )
Track & Field News

HANDBOOKS
A.A.A. Handbook )
British Athletics )-

I.A.A.F. Handbook

Campbell & Tucker (Bell)
Ward & Watts (Pelham Books Ltd)
Doherty (Bailey Bros. & Swinfen)
Fred Wilt(Track & Field News, Los

" " Altos, Calif)
B. Knapp (Routledge & Kegan Paul)
Ron Pickering (B.A.A.B.Sales Centre)
Watts, Wilson & Horwill (Stanley Paul)
Massey, Freeman, Mansel, Wessel
Race Walking Association
Marlow & Watts (Pelham Books Ltd)

Le Masurier (Stanley Paul)

Church Road, Great Bookham,

Dr. R.V. Ganslen (Kimpton)
Tricker & Tricker(Miller & Boon Ltd)
G.H.G. Dyson (Univ, of London Preijs)

Roy J. Shephard (Un.of Toronto Press)
E. and S. Livingstone

: Rasche & Burke-
: H. de Vries (Staples)
: Karpovitch (W.B. Saunders)
: B. Oglivie & D. Tutko (Pelham)
: B.J. Cratty (Prentice Hall)
: Johnson (Harper & Bros. New York)
: Williams (Arnold)
: Astrand & Rodahl (McGraw-Hill)

: Quarterly from W.E. Marlow,
9 Moorfield Drive, Halesowen, Worcs.

:  344 High Street, Rochester, Kent.

: Sportsworld,23-27 Tudor Str, London,
EC4Y OUR

: Arena Publications Ltd., 125 Streatham
: High Road, London, SW16 3NS
: PO Box 296, Los Altos, Calif.

: A.A.A. Publications Sales Centre,
: 5 Church Rd, Gt. Bookham,

Leatherhead, Surrey.
: I.A.A.F. 162 Upper Richmond Road,

London, S.W.15.
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BRITISH AMATEUR ATHLETIC
BOARD

PUBLICITY UNIT
The British Athletics Publicity Unit will be
attending the Major Meetings again this year.

Displays will include details of

U.K. Coaching Scheme

Award Schemes

as well as

Photographic Displays featuring major athletic
events from the ’20s until today.

International athletes will be at the Unit
before and after the meetings.

The Unit Staff will be available to answer your
queries on all aspects of athletics.

You can also purchase Athletic Souvenirs
(T-shirts, stickers, pennants etc.)

BE SURE TO VISIT THE UNIT.
THERE WILL BE SOMETHING OF INTEREST
TO YOU.
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HISTORY OF THE BRITISH AMATEUR ATHLETIC BOARD
1932-1974

The British Amateur Athletic Board is a confederation of the eight Governing
Bodies of men's and women's athletics in the United Kiijgdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland. The full constitution of the Board will be found on pages 8-11
of this volume.

The Amateur Athletic Association, known throughout the world as the "A.A.A.",
was founded in 1880, and it was this Body which in 1913 became affiliated to the
newly formed International Amateur Athletic Federation (i.A.A.F.) as "The Governing

Body for Great Britain and Ireland". It was the A.A.A., with a somewhat haphazard
reference to the Scottish A.A.A., which selected teams for the Olympic Games.
International Matches against France, Germany and Italy were classified as "England
v France" etc. Towards the end of 1931» 'the Scottish A.A.A, applied to the
I.A.A.F. for separate affiliation to the Body. The matter was due to be considered
at the I.A.A.F. Congress to be held in Los Angeles during the 1932 Olympics. The
A.A.A, decided that they could hardly oppose such an application, but proposed that
negotiations should be held with Scotland, and the implications fully explained to
the Scottish A.A.A. The I.A.A.F. indicated that only one Body could affiliate
from one country, and that Great Britain and Northern Ireland were one country under
the Rules. A series of conferences with the Scottish A.A.A, resulted in proposals
for a Joint International Board, and Scotland withdrew her application for separate
affiliation.

The new Body, consisting of five representatives from the A.A.A., three from
Scotland and two from Northern Ireland, held its first meeting on 29th October 1932.
Under the constitution, the Hon. Secretary and Hon. Treasurer of the A.A.A, were to
act in those capacities on the Board. Henceforth the title for International
Matches was to be "Great Britain". The first match under the new title was held
on 29th July 1933 against France.  The powers of the new body were restricted to
international matters, each of the three constituent members retaining complete
domestic autonomy.

D.G.A. Lowe, ’the Olympic 800 metres champion in 1924 and again in 1928, was
the first Honorary Secretary.- He resigned in March 1938, when he was succeeded by
E.J.H. Holt, subsequently Honorary Secretary of the I.A.A.F. In 1933 the Board
decided not to support the first European Championships, due to take place in Turin
in 1934. In 1937, the Board changed its name to the "British Amateur Athletic
Board" and two representatives of the Women's A.A.A, (founded 1922) were co-opted.

The Board's primary function was the promotion of international competition for
athletes under the jurisdiction of the three constituent Members and women athletes
in the three countries. The last pre-War Meeting of the Board took place in July
1939, 'the first post-War one in August 1945-

In 1947, it was decided that the Honorary Secretary and Honorary Treasurer
should be elected annually by the Board itself, and in May of that year, Jack Crump
succeeded "Billy" Holt as Hon. Secretary.
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In 1952, the constitution of the Board was amended to provide for the
nnmination by the Board of a President, and H.R.H. Prince Philip, Duke of
Edinburgh, graciously consented to accept that Office. In 1959» the representation
of the A.A.A, was increased from five to six, and instead of the two co-opted
members from the Women's A.A.A, the recently formed British Women's Amateur
Athletic Council were awarded two seats on the Board, with full voting powers

except on financial matters.

In July 1962, Arthur Gold was appointed Assistant Honorary Secretary, and in
January 1965, he succeeded Jack Crump as Honorary Secretary. In January 1965> too,
the Board accepted a proposal that there should be power to co-opt, without voting
power, "anyone whose attendance or services should be available to the Board". At
this meeting it was agreed to make arrangements for the male international athletes
from the two previous seasons to nominate one athlete to attend Board meetings and
the female athletes likewise. In October 1965, the Board set up a Medical Advisory

Committee.

In October 1966, the Board made further amendments to its constitution,
providing for the holding of an Annual General Meeting at which the Chairman and
Honorary Treasurer should be elected. The first Annual General Meeting took place
in October 1967. The Board also added to its objects:- "To co-operate with each
of the three Associations and the British Women's Amateur Athletic Council to
secure, so far as practical, a uniform policy in all matters affecting athletics
in the United Kingdom".

Proposals were made early in 1969, that the constitution of the Board should
be fundamentally changed, and after lengthy discussions, in 1970 the present
constitution was adopted, and the constituent Members now are:- "The Amateur
Athletic Association, the Northern Ireland Amateur Athletic Association, the
Scottish Amateur Athletic Association, the Welsh Amateur Athletic Association, the
Women's Amateur Athletic Association, the Northern Ireland Women's Amateur Athletic
Association, the Scottish Women's Amateur Athletic Association and the Welsh Women's
Amateur Athletic Association".

The "Objects" of the Board were amended to provide that the Board was empowered
to accept responsibility "for carrying out any functions which may be transferred on
terms to be agreed between the Association concerned and the Board". It is under
this new provision that, in 1972, after protracted negotiations, the Board accepted
responsibility for coaching throughout the United Kingdom and in 1973 for
publications and publicity. It is hoped and expected that further responsibilities
will from time to time be undertaken.

Harold M. Abrahams
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MAJOR FIXTURES IN 1974

February 8/9 National Indoor Championships
25 GREAT BRITAIN v SPAIN (indoors - Men) ... ...

GREAT BRITAIN v NETHERLANDS (indoors - Women)

Cosford
Cosford
Cosford

March 9/10 EUROPEAN INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS ... ..... ..

16 I.A.A.F. CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS .. ..
Gothenburg
Monza

May 25/26 GREAT BRITAIN v GERMANY (Walking - 20 and 35 km.) Hamburg

June 2
9

18/19

18 or 19
29/30

AAA Marathon Championship/Maxol Marathon
GREAT BRITAIN v RUMANIA (Women) ...................
GREAT BRITAIN v GDR (Men & Women) ...................

GREAT BRITAIN v GDR 20 km. Walk ...................
GREAT BRITAIN v POLAND v CANADA (Men & Women)

Manchester
Bucharest
Crystal Palace
London
Warsaw

July 6/7 Decathlon: GREAT BRITAIN v NETHERLANDS v SPAIN Middlesbrough,
v DENMARK Teeaside

PentathlonsGREAT BRITAIN v NETHERLANDS v DENMARK
9/10 SCOTLAND v NORWAY (provisional) ........................... Oslo

12/15 AAA Championships .............................................................. Crystal Palace
19/20 WAAA Championships............. ................................................ Crystal Palace
19/20 GREAT BRITAIN v CANADA (Under 22)  ........................... Crystal Palace
19/20 WALES v PORTUGAL (Provisional) .................................... Cwmbran
26/27 GREAT BRITAIN v CZECHOSLOVAKIA (Men) .................... Meadowbank

GREAT BRITAIN v CZECHOSLOVAKIA v NETHERLANDS (Women) Meadowbank
30/31 GREAT BRITAIN v SWEDEN (Men & Women) .. .. .. Stockholm

August 10 BAAB Invitation Meeting ............................................ Crystal Palace
10/11 GREAT BRITAIN v SPAIN v PORTUGAL ........................... Madrid

(Juniors) (Men)
20/21 GREAT BRITAIN v NORWAY (Men) .................................... Oslo

(Perhaps women's events)

September
1-8 EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIPS ............................................ Rome

13 IAC Meeting................... ................... .. ...................... Crystal Palace
14 GREAT BRITAIN v GERMANY (Juniors) ........................... Warley

(Men & Women)
25/26 GREAT BRITAIN v FINLAND (Men & Women) ................... Crystal Palace

29 GREAT BRITAIN v NETHERLANDS v GERMANY (Women) .. Eindhoven
28/29 GREAT BRITAIN v FRANCE - Decathlon ........................... Paris

(Seniors & Juniors)
GREAT BRITAIN v TRANCE - Pentathlon ................... Paris

(Seniors)
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N.B. See Page 64 for European Qualifying Standards

EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP S, ROME September .1 974

MEN: Record Sept: 2 Sept: 3 Sept: 4 Sept: 6 Sept: 7 Sept: 8
Metres:
100 10.3 Heats s/f, F

200 20.3 Heats s/f,F

400 45.5 Heats s/f FINAL

800 1:45.6 Heats s/f FINAL

1500 3:38.4 Heats FINAL

5000 13:32.6 Heats FINAL

10 000 27:52.6 FINAL

20Km W. Ih.27:20.2 FINAL

50Km W. 4h.02:22.0 FINAL

100m R. 38.8 Heats FINAL

400m R. 3:02.3 Heats FINAL

Marathon 2h.13:09.0 - FINAL

110m H. 13.5 Heats s/f FINAL

400m H 49.2 Heats s/f . FINAL

St'Chase 8:25.0 - ' . - Heats FINAL

High J. 2.21/7'3" Qu. FINAL

Pole V. 5.35/17'6%" Qu. : FINAL

Long J. 8.19/26'10|" : - - J Qu. FINAL

f Triple J. 17.34/56'10i" Qu. FINAL

Shot 21.08/60'2" Qu. FINAL

Discus 63.90/209'8" Qu. FINAL

Hammer 74.68/245'0" Qu FINAL

Javelin 91.52/300'3" Qu. FINAL

Dec. 8,196 pts 5 events FINAL

WOMEN
100 11.3 Heats s/f, F

200 22.7 Heats s/f,F

400 51.7 Heats s/f FINAL

800 2:00.0 Heats s/f FINAL

1500 4:09.6 Heats FINAL

3000 Not held FINAL

100m R. 43.3 Heats FINAL

400m R. 3:29.3 Heats FINAL

Hurdles 12.9 Heats s/f F

High J. 1.87/6'1 i" Qu. FINAL

Long J. 6.76/22'2i" Qu. FINAL

Shot 20.43/67'0?" Qu. F

Discus 64.22/210'8" Qu FINAL

Javelin 61.00/200'1" Qu- FINAL

Pent. 4,675 pts FINAL
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SECTION 2
RECORDS

World.

European.

Commonwealth.

U.K. (All-Comers).

U.K. (National).

Men (under 20).

Women (under 19).

The B.A.A.B. are indebted to Dr. David Dallmanfor compiling this
section.





RECORDS (as at 3rd February 1974).
W = WORLD, 2 = EUROPEAN, C = COMMONWEALTH, A = UK ALL-COMERS', N = UK NATIONAL

* AWAITING OFFICIAL RATIFICATION

100 Yards W 9.1 Bob Hayes USA 21.6.63 St. Louis, Mo.
Harry Jerome Can 15.7.66 Edmonton, Alb.
Jim Hines USA 13.5.67 Houston, Texas
Charlie Greene USA 15.6.67 Provo, Utah
John Carlos USA 10.5.69 Fresno, Cal.
Steve Williams USA 12.5.73 Fresno, Cal.

E 9-4 Armin Hary WG 30.5.59 Leverkusen
C 9-1 Harry Jerome Can 15.7.66 Edmonton, Alb.
A 9-4 Keith Gardner Jam 19.7.58 Cardiff (AP)

Peter Radford 28.5.60 Wolverhampton
N 9.4 Peter Radford 28.5.60 Wolverhampton

100 Metres W 9.9 Jim Hines USA 20.6.68 Sacramento,Cal.
Ronnie Ray Smith USA 20.6.68 Sacramento,Cal.
Charlie Greene USA 20.6.68 Sacramento,Cal.
Jim Hines USA 14.10.68 Mexico City
Eddie Hart USA 1.7.72 Eugene, Oregon
Rey Robinson USA 1.7.72 Eugene, Oregon

E 10.0 Armin Hary WG 21.6.60 Zurich
Roger Bambuck Fr 20.6.68 Sacramento,Cal.
Vladislav Sapeya SU 16.8.68 Leninakan
Valyeriy Borzov SU 18.8.69 Kiev
Gerd Metz WG 6.9.70 Burg-Gretesch
Manfred Kokot
Vasilios Papageorg-

EG 15.5.71 Erfurt

dpoulos Grc 3.6.72 Bratislava, CSR
Pietro Mennea It 16.6.72 Milan
Raimo Vilen Fin 27.7.72 Vuosaari
Aleksandr Kornelyuk SU 10.7.73 Moscow
Michael Droese EG 11.7.73 Dresden
Hans-Jurgen Bombach EG 20.7.73 Dresden
Siegfried Schenke EG 30.8.73 East Berlin

C 10.0 Harry Jerome Can 15.6.60 Saskatoon,Sask.
Lennox Miller Jam 20.6.68 Sacramento,Cal•
Lennox Miller Jam 14.10.68 Mexico City
Lennox Miller Jam 2.11.68 Santiago, Chile

A 10.3 Harrison Dillard USA 31.7.48 Wembley
Peter Radford 18.6.60 Wolverhampton
David Jenkins 24.6.72 Edinburgh (M)
Brian Green 15.7.72 London (CP)
Siegfried Schenke EG 8.9.73 Edinburgh (M)
Aleksandr Kornelyuk SU 8.9.73 Edinburgh (M)

N 10.1 Brian Green 3.6.72 Bratislava, CSR

200 Metres W 19.. 5 Tommie Smith USA 7.5-66 San Jose, Cal.
(st)

220 Yards W 19.5 Tommie Smith USA 7.5.66 San Jose, Cal.
(st) c 20.1 Mike Agostini Trn 17.3.56 Bakersfield,Cal.

Ed Roberts Trn 16.5.64 Raleigh, S.C.
200 Metres w 19.8 Tommie Smith USA 16.10.68 Mexico City

(Turn) Don Quarrie Jam 3.8.71 Cali, Colombia
E 20.0 Valyeriy Borzov SU 4.9.72 Munich
C 19.8 Don Quarrie Jam 3.8.71 Cali, Colombia
A,N 20.3 David Jenkins 19.8.72 Edinburgh (m )

220 Yards W 20.0 Tommie Smith USA 11.6.66 Sacramento,Cal.
(Turn) E,A,N 20.5 Peter Radford 28.5.60 Wolverhampton

C 20.2 Carl Lawson Jam 18.5.73 Moscow, Idaho
Don Quarrie Jam 18.5.73 Eugene, Oregon
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400 Metres W 43-8 Lee Evans USA 18.10.68 Mexico City
E 44.7 Karl Honz WG 21. 7.72 Munich
C 44-9 Julius Sang Ken 7- 9.72 Munich
A 45-0 Charles Asati Ken 23. 9.70 Edinburgh (m )
N 45-2 David Jenkins 4. 8.73 Oslo

440 Yards W 44-5 John Smith USA 26. 6.71 Eugene, Oregoii
E,N 45-9 Robbie Brightwell 14. 7.62 London (WC)
C 45.2 Wendell Mottley Trn 11. 8.66 Kingston, Jam.
A 45.9 Robbie Brightwell 14. 7-62 London (WC)

Wendell Mottley Trn 22. 6.66 London (CP)
Wendell Mottley Trn 9. 7-66 London (WC)

800 Metres W,E 1:43-7 Marcello Fiasconaro It 27. 6.73 Milan
C 1:43-9 John Kipkurgat Ken 29. 1-74 Christchurch ,NZ
A,N 1:45-1 Andy Carter 14. 7-73 London (CP)

880 Yards W 1:44-6 Rick Wohlhuter USA 27. 5-73 Los Angeles
E 1:46.7 Jozef Plachy CSR 19. 9.70 Prague
C 1:45-1 Peter Snell NZ 3. 2.62 Christchurch
A,N 1:47.2 Chris Carter 3. 6.68 London (WC)

1,000 W 2:16.0 Danie Maian SA 24. 6.73 Munich
Metres E 2:16.2 Jurgen May EG 20. 7.65 Erfurt

Franz-Tosef Kemper V 21. 9.66 Hannover
C 2:16.4 Mike Boit K 15. 8.73 Lyngby,Denmark
N 2:18.2 John Be ter 6. 9.69 London (CP)

1,500 W 3:33.1 Jim Ryun uSA 8. 9.67 Los Angeles
Metres *3:32.2 Filbert Bayi Tan 2. 2.74 Christchurch ,NZ

E 3:34-0 Jean Wadoux Fr 22. 7.70 Paris (C)
G 3:32.2 Filbert Bayi Tan 2. 2.74 Christchurch,NZ

Edinburgh, (m)A 3:36.6 Kipchoge Keino Ken 22. 8.70
N 3:37-6 Brendan Foster 2. 2.74 Christchurch,NZ

1 Mile W , 3:51.1 Jim Ryun USA 23. 6.67 Bakersfield,Cal
E 3:53.6 Michel Jazy Fr 9. 6.65 Rennes
C 3:52.0 Ben Jipcho Ken 2. 7.73 Stockholm
A 3:53-4 Kipchoge Keino Ken 20. 8.66 London (WC)
N 3:55.2 Peter Stewart 10. 6.72 London (CP)

2,000 W,E 4:56.2 Michael Jazy Fr 12.10.66 St. Maur
Metres C,N 5:03.2, Dave Bedford 8. 7.72 London (CP)

3,000 W,E 7:37-6 Emiel Puttemans Bel 14. 9.72 Aarhus,Denmark
Metres C 7:39.6 Kipchoge Keino Ken 27. 8.65 Halsingborg,Swe.

A 7:47-6 Dick Taylor 6. 9.69 London (CP)
N 7:46.4 Dave Bedford 21. 6.72 Louvain, Bel.

2 Miles W,E ,C,A,N 8:13.8 Brendan Foster 27. 8.73 London (CP)

3 Miles W,E 12:47.8 Emiel Puttemans Bel 20. 9.72 Brussels
C 12:50.4 Ron Clarke Aus 5. 7.66 Stockholm
A 12:52.4 Ron Clarke Aus 10. 7.65 London (WC)
N 12:58.2 Dave Bedford 15. 6.71 Stockholm

5,000 W,E 13:13-0 Emiel Puttemans Bel 20. 9.72 Brussels
Metres C 13:14.4 Ben Jipcho Ken 29. 1.74 Christchurch,NZ

A 13:17.2 Dave Bedford 14. 7.72 London (CP)
N 13:14-6 Brendan Foster 2^. 1.74 Christchurch,NZ

6 Miles W,C 26:47-0 Ron Clarke Aus 14. 7.65 Oslo
E,A,N 26:51.6 Dave Bedford 10. 7.71 Portsmouth

10 Kilo-
metres

W,E ,C,A,N 27:30.8 Dave Bedford 13. 7.73 London (CP)

10 Miles W,E 46:04.2 Willy Polleunis Bel 20. 9.72 Brussels
C 46:37-4 Jerome Drayton Can 6. 9.70 Toronto
A,N 46:44.0 Ron Hill 9.11.68 Leicester ,
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go Kilo- W,E 57:44.4 Gaston Roelants Bel 20. 9.72 Brussels 1
metres C,N 58:39.0 Ron Hill , 9. 11.68 Leicester

1 Hour W,E 20,784 M Gaston Roelants Bel 20. 9.72 Brussels
C,A,N 20,472 M Ron Hill 9. 11.68 Leicester

15 Miles W,E 1:12:22.6 Seppo Nikkari Fin 14.10.73 Jyvaskyla
C,A,N 1:12:48.2 Ron Hill 21. 7.65 Bolton

25 Kilo- W,E 1:14:55.6 Seppo Nikkari Fin 14.10.73 Jyvaskyla
metres C,N 1:15:22.6 Ron Hill 21. 7.65 Bolton

30 Kilo-
metres

W,E,C,N 1:31:30.4 Jim Alder 5. 9.70 London (CP)

Marathon W,C 2:08:54 Derek Clayton Aus 30. 5.69 Antwerp
E,N 2:09:12 Ian Thompson 31. 1.74 Christchurch ,NZ

Edinburgh (m)A 2:09:28 Ron Hill 23. 7.70

3,000 w,c 8:14.0 Ben Jipcho Ken 27. 6.73 Helsinki
Steeple- E 8:18.4 Anders Garderud Swe 3. 7.75 Stockholm
Chase A 8:26.2 Tony Manning Aus 23. 7.70 Edinburgh (M)

N 8:24.8 John Davies 26. 1.74 Christchurch, NZ

120 Yards W 13.0 Rod Milburn USA 25. 6.71 Eugene,Oregon
Hurdles Rod Milburn USA 20. 6.73 Eugene,Oregon

E 13.2 Martin Lauer WG 7. 7-59 Zurich
C *13.5 Berwyn Price 1. 7-73 Leipzig, GDR

London (WC)A 15.7 Willie Davenport USA 12. 8.67
Guy Drut Fr 8. 9.73 Edinburgh (M)

N 13.6 David Hemery 5. 7-69. Brno, CSR
*13.5 Berwyn Price 1. 7.73 Leipzig, GDR

110 Metres W 13.1 Rod Milburn USA 6. 7-73 Zurich
Rod Milburn USA 22. 7.73 Siena, Italy

E 13-2 Martin Lauer WG 7. 7.59 Zurich
C,N 13.6 David Hemery 5. 7.69 Brno, CSR

*13.5 Berwyn Price 1. 7-73 Leipzig, GDR
London (WC)A 13.7 Willie Davenport USA 12. 8.67

Guy Drut Fr 8. 9.73 Edinburgh (M)

200 Metres/
220 Yards
Hurdles (St)

W 21.9 Don Styron USA 2. 4.60 Baton Rouge
C 22.8 Gert Potgieter SA 18. 4.60 Bloemfontein
N 23.3 Peter Hildreth 27- 8.55 Imber Court

200 Metres W 22.5 Martin Lauer WG 7. 7-59 Zurich
Hurdles Glenn Davis USA 20. 8.60 Bern
(Turn) E 22.5 Martin Lauer WG 7- 7.59 Zurich

C 22.7 Jim McCann Aus 5- 3.66 Sydney, NSW
N 23.0 Alan Pascoe 5. 6.69 Loughborough

220 Yards W,E None Established
Hurdles C 23.1 Geoff Goodacre Aus 8. 1.55 Sydney, NSW
(Turn) Gert Potgieter SA 2. 3.57 Nylstroom

Dave Prince Aus 4. 3.61 Brisbane
A 23-3 Elias Gilbert USA 20. 7-57 London (WC)
N 23.7 Paul Vine 15. 7.55 London (WC)

Mike Hogan 9- 5.64 London (wc)

400 Metres W,C 47.8 John Akii-Bua Ug 2. 9.72 Munich
Hurdles E,N 48.1 David Hemery 15.10.68 Mexico City

A 49.6 David Hemery 24. 8.68 London (CP)

440 Yards W 48.8 Ralph Mann _ USA 20. 6.70 Des Moines,Iowa
Hurdles E 50.1 Salvatore Morale It 15.10.61 Rome

C 49-3** Gert Potgieter SA 16. 4.60 Bloemfontein
49.7 Gert Potgieter SA 22. 7.58 Cardiff (AP)

A 49-7 Gert Potgieter SA 22. 7.58 Cardiff (AP)
N 50.2 David Hemery 13. 7.68 London (WC)

** Achieved on a 550 yard track.
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4 x 100 W 58.2 United States 20.10.68 Mexico City
United States 10. 9.72 Munich

E 58.4 Erance 20.10.68 Mexico City
C 58.5 Jamaica 19.10.68 Mexico City
A 59-4 Jamaica 25. 7.70 Edinburgh (M)
N 59.5 Great Britain 19.10.68 Mexico City

i 4 x 110 W 58.6 **Un. of S. California USA 17. 6.67 Provo, Utah
E,N 40.0 Great Britain 5. 8.65 London (WC)
C 59-8 Ghana 15. 8.66 Kingston,Jam
A 40.0 United States 21. 7.61 London (WC)

Great Britain 5. 8.65 London (WC)

4 x 200 W,E 1:21.5 Italy 21. 7.72 Barletta
C 1:22.5 Trinidad and Tobago 21. 7.72 Barletta
A 1:22.9 United States 14. 9.60 London (WC)
N 1:24.1 Great Britain 2.10.71 Paris (C)

4 x 220 W 1:21.7 Texas A. & M. Un. USA 24. 4.70 Des Moines,Iowa
E None Established
C 1:25-9 Southern Transvaal SA 26. 9.59 Johannesburg
A 1:22.9. United States 14. 9.60 London (WC)
N 1:26.0 London 50. 9-59 London (WC)

4 x 400 W 2:56.1 United States 20.10.68 Mexico City
E 5:00.5 West Germany 20.10.68 Mexico City

Poland 20.10.68 Mexico City
Great Britain 10. 9.72 Munich

C 2:59-6 Kenya 20.10.68 Mexico City
A 5:05.6 Kenya 25. 7.70 Edinburgh (M)
N 5:00.5 Great Britain 10. 9.72 Munich

4 x 440 W,C 5:02.8 Trinidad and Tobago 15. 8.66 Kingston,Jam
E,N 5:06.5 England 15. 8.66 Kingston,Jam
A 5:06.4 United States 14. 9.60 London (WC)

4 x 800 W,E 7:08.6 West Germany 15. 8.66 Wie sbaden
C,A 7:11.6 Kenya 5. 9.70 London (CP)
N 7:17.4 Great Britain 5. 9.70 London (CP)

4 x 880 W 7:10.4 Un. of Chicago TC USA 12. 5.75 Durham,N. Car.
E 7:14-6 West Germany 15. 6.68 Fulda
C,A 7:11.6 Kenya 5- 9.70 London (CP)
N 7:17-4 Great Britain 5. 9.70 London (CP)

4 x 1500 W 14:49.0 France 25. 6.65 St; Maur
*14:40.4 New Zealand 22. 8.75 Oslo

E 14:49.0 France 25. 6.65 St. Maur
C 14:40.4 New Zealand 22. 8.75 Oslo
A 15:25-6 British Milers Club 12. 8.75 London (CP)
N 15:06.6 Great Britain 2.10.71 Paris (c)

4 x W,C 16:02.8 New Zealand 5. 2.72 Auckland
1 Mile E 16:09.6 West Germany 24. 6.69 West Berlin

A 16:28.2 Northern Counties 28. 6.61 London (WC)
N 16:24.8 Northern Counties 17. 7-61 Dublin

High Jump W 2.50 7' 6j Dwight Stones USA 11. 7-75 Munich
E 2.28 7' 5| Valyeriy Brumyel SU 21. 7.65 Moscow
C 2.24 7' 41 John Beers Can 9. 9.75 Burnaby BC
A 2.22 7' 51 John Beers Can 11. 8.75 London (CP)
N 2.10 6'lOt Alan Lerwill 18. 7.75 Athens

Pole W 5.65 18' 5f Bob Seagren USA 2. 7.72 Eugene,Oregon
Vault E 5.55 18' 2i Kjell Isaksson Swe 12. 6.72 Halsingborg

C 5.54 17' 61 Kirk Bryde Can 20. 7.72 Scarborough,On)t
A 5.55 17' 6j Steve Smith USA 16. 9.72 Edinburgh (M)
N 5.25 17' 2j Mike Bull 22. 9.75 London (CP)

** Team included L.Miller (Jamaica)
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Long Jump

Hammer

Javelin

Pentath-
lon

Decathlon

w 8.90 29 2j4 Boh Beamon USA 18.10.68 Mexico City
E 8.35 27 Igor Ter-Ovanesyan SU 19.10.67 Mexico City

Josef Schwarz WG 15- 7.70 Stuttgart
C,N 8.23 27 0 Lynn Davies 30. 6.68 Bern
A 8.18 26 10 Ralph Boston USA 24. 7.65 Cardiff (M)

W,E 17.44 57 2f
loi

Viktor Sanyeyev SU 17.10.72 Sukhumi
C 17.02 55 Phil May Aus 17.10.68 Mexico City
A 16.78 55 o| Viktor Sanyeyev SU 9. 9.73 Edinburgh (M)
N 16.46 54 0 Fred. Alsop I6.IO.64 Tokyo

W 21.82 71 7 Al Feuerbach USA 5. 5.73 San Jose, Cal.
E 21.54 70 8 Hartmut Briesenick GDR 25. 8.72 Potsdam

21.67 71 11 Hartmut Briesenick GDR 1. 9.73 Potsdam
C,N 20.74 68 oj Geoff Capes 2. 2.74 Christchurch,NZ
A 20.95 68 st Wladyslaw Komar. Pol 16. 6.72 Edinburgh (M^

Hartmut Briesenick GDR 8. 9.73 Edinburg^ (M)

W 68.40 224 5 Jay Silvester USA 18. 9.68 Reno, Nevada
Ricky Bruch Swe 5. 7.72 Stockholm

E 68.40 224 5 ' Ricky Bruch Swe 5- 7.72 Stockholm
C 64.40 211 3 George Puce Can 16. 3.68 Reno, Nevada
A 64.76 212 5 Ricky Bruch Swe 14. 9.73 London (CP)
N 63.98 209 11 Bill Tancred 13.10.73 Loughborough

W,E 76.40 250 8 Walter Schmidt WG 4. 9.71 Lahr
C,N 71.26 233 9 Barry Williams 8. 9.73 Edinburgh (M)
A 74.08 243 0 Anatoliy Bondarchuk SU 8. 9.73 Edinburgh (m )

W,E 94.08 308 8 Klaus Wolfermann WG 5. 5.73 Leverkusen
C,N 84.92 278 7 Charles Clover 2.. 2.74 Christchurch,NZ

Edinburgh (M)A 90.68 297 6 Klaus Wolfermann WG 9. 9.73

W,A 4123 Bill Toomey USA 16. 8.69 London (CP)
E 4079 Rein Aun SU 17. 7.68 Tartu
C,N 3696 Barry King 20. 5.70 Santa Barbara

W,E 8454 Nikolay Avilov SU 8. 9.72 Munich
C,N 7903 Peter Gabbett 6. 6.71 Kassel, WG
A 7639 Peter Gabbett 23. 5.71 Leicester

WALKING

20 Kilo-
metres

W,E

C,A,N

1:25:19.4

1:28:45-

Hans-Georg Reimann
Peter Frenkel
Ken Matthews

GDR
GDR

24. 6.72
24. 6.72

Erfurt
Erfurt
Walton6. 6.64

2 Hours W,E

C
A,N

26,911 M

26,118 M
26,037 M

Karl-Heinz Stadt-
mulle r

Ted Allsopp
Ron Wallwork

GDR
Aus

16.
22.
31.

4.72
9-56
7.71

East Berlin
Melbourne
Stretford

30 Kilo-
metres

W,E

C
N

2:14:45.6

2:25:02.2
2:28:44.0

Karl-Heinz Stadt-
miiller -

Noel Freeman -
Paul Nihill

GDR
Aus

16.
29.
9.

4.72
8.64
4.72

East Berlin
Melbourne
Leicester

20 Miles W,E
C
A,N

2:31:33.0
2:37:51.8
2:40:42.6

Anatoliy Vedyakov
Noel Freeman
Paul Nihill"

SU
Aus

23.
29.
9.

8.58
8.64
4-72

Moscow
Melbourne
Leicester

30 Miles W,E
Can

3:51:48.6
4:08:11.6

Gerhard Weidner
Don Thompson

WG 8. 4-73
14.10.60

Hamburg
Walton

50 Kilo-
metres

W,E
C,A,N

4:00:27.2
4:17:29.8

Gerhard Weidner
Don Thompson

WG 8. 4.73
14.10.60

Hamburg
Walt on
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WOMEN

60 Metres W 7.2 Betty Cuthbert Aus 27. 2.60 Sydney, NSW
Irina Bochkaryova SU 28. 8.60 Moscow

E 7.2 Irina Bochkaryova SU 28. 8.60 Moscow
C 7.2 Betty Cuthbert Aus 27. 2.60 Sydney, NSW

100 Yards W 10.0 Chi Cheng Tai 13. 6.70 Portland, Oregon
E,N 10.6 Heather Young 22. 7-58 Cardiff (AP)

Dorothy Hyman 7. 7.62 London (WC)
Dorothy Hyman 4- 7.64 London (WC)
Mary Rand 4- 7.64 London (WC)
Daphne Arden 4- 7.64 London (WC)

C 10.3 Marlene Willard Aus 20. 3.58 Sydney, NSW
A 10.6 Marlene Willard Aus 22. 7.58 Cardiff (AP)

Wilma Rudolph USA 14. 9.60 London (WC)
Plus National Records

10Q. Metres. ' W,E 10.8 Renate Stecher GDR 20. 7.73 Dresden
C 11.1 Raelene BoyleD Aus 15.10.68 Mexico City

Raelene Boyle - Aus 13. 3.71 Sydney, NSW
Alice Annum Gha 11. 9.71 Bonn

__ *11.0 Denise Robertson Aus 27.10.73 Sydney, NSW
A 11.3 I ‘Renate; Stecher- GDR 7. 9.73 Edinburgh (M)

-- . - Annegret Richter WG 7. 9.73 Edinburgh (M)
-7 N 11.3 ’ Dorothy Hyman 2.10.63 Budapest

Dorothy Hyman.. 3.IO.63 Budapest
- J 7 - • ' Vai' Peat - 14.10.68 Mexico City

* Andrea Lynch 26. 1.74 ChristdhurchjNZ
*11.2 Andrea Lynch 30. 6.73 Leipzig, GDR

200 Metres W,E 22.1 Renate Stecher GDR 21. 7-73 Dresden -
C 22.5 Raelene' Boyle Aus 7. 9.72 Munich

Raelene Boyle Aus 29.. 1.74 Christchurch,NZ
A 22.8 Renate Stecher GDR 7. 9.73 Edinburgh (m )
N 23-1 Helen Golden 7. 9.73 Edinburgh (M)

220 Yards W 22.6 Chi Cheng Tai 3. 7.70 Westwood, Cal.
E 23.6 Mariya Itkina SU 22. 7.56 Kiev

Daphne Arden 4- 7.64 London (WC)
Irena Kirszenstein Pol 6. 7.65 Dublin

C 22.9 Margaret Burvill Aus 22. 2.64 Perth, W.Aus
A 23.6 Marlene Willard Aus 24. 7-58 Cardiff (AP

Daphne Arden 4. 7-64 London (WC)
N 23.6 Daphne Arden 4. 7.64 London (WC)

400 Metres W 51.0 Marilyn Neufville Jam 23. 7.70 Edinburgh (m)
Monika Zehrt GDR 4- 7.72 Paris (c)

* Mana-lisa Pursiainen Pin 16. 9.73 Helsinki
E 51.0 Monika Zehrt GDR 4- 7.72 Paris (c)

* Mbna-Lis a Pursiainen Fin 16. 9.73 Helsinki
C,A 51.0 Marilyn Neufville Jam 23. 7.70 Edinburgh (m )
N 51.9 Verona Bernard 26. 1.74 Christchurch, NZ

440 Yards W 52.2 Kathy Hammond USA 12. 8.72 Urbana,Illinois
E 53.7 Mariya Itkina SU 12. 9.59 Krasnodar
C 52.4 Judy Pollock Aus 27. 2.65 Perth, W.Aus
A 54.2 Gerda Kraan Net 29. 9.62 London (WC)
N 54.1 Deidre Watkinson 8. 8.66 Kingston, Jam

600 Metres W,E 1:57.5 Svetla Zlateva Bui 24. 8.73 Athens
C 2:00.2 Rosemary Stirling 3. 9.72 Munich

Abigail Hoffman Can 3. 9.72 Munich
A 1:58.9 Gunhild Hoffmeister GDR 7. 9.73 Edinburgh (M)
N 2:00.2 Rosemary Stirling 3. 9.72 Munich

880 Yards W 2:02.0 Dixie Willis Aus 3. 3.62 Perth, W.Aus
Judy Pollock Aus 5- 7.67 Stockholm

E 2:03.0 Vera Nikolic Yug 5. 7.67 Stockholm
C 2:02.0 Dixie Willis Aus 3. 3.62 Perth, W.Aus 1

Judy Pollock Aus 5. 7.67 Stockholm
A,N 2:04.2 Anne Smith 2. 7.66 London (WC)
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.1,500
Metres

W,E
C,N
A

4:01.4
4:04.8
4:09.0

Iyudmila Bragina SU
Sheila Carey
Tonka Petrova Bui

9. 9.72
9.-9.72
7. 9.73

Munich
Munich
Edinburgh (m)

1 Mile W,E
C
A
N

4:29-5
4:34.9
4:35-1
4:36.2

Paola Cacchi It
Glenda Reiser Can
Glenda Reiser Can
Joan Allison

8. 8.73
7- 7.73

14. 9.73
14. 9.73

Viareggio
Victoria, BC
London (CPl
London (CP)

'5,000
Metres

W,E
C,A,N

8:53-0
9:05.8

Lyudmila Bragina SU
Joyce Smith

11. 8.72
19. 9.72

Moscow
London (HE)

100 Metres
Hurdles

W,E
C
A
N

12.3
12.5
15.0
13.2

Annelie Ehrhardt GDR
Pam Ryan Aus
Annelie Ehrhardt GDR
Judy Vernon

22. 7-73
28. 6.72
7- 9.73

26. 7.72

Dresden
Warsaw
Edinburgh (m)
Helsinki

200 Metres
Hurdles

W,C
E

A,N

25-7
25.8

26.7

Pam Ryan Aus
Annelie Ehrhardt GDR
Teresa Sukniewicz Pol
Sharon Colyear

25.11.71
5. 7.70
9. 8.70

16. 7.71

Melbourne
Erfurt
Warsaw
London (CP)

4 x 100 W,E
C
A
N

42.6
43.4
43.0
43.7

East Germany
Australia
East Germany
Great Britain
Great Britain

1. 9-73
20.10.68
7. 9.73

20.10.68
10. 9.72

Potsdam
Mexico City
Edinburgh (M)
Mexico City
Munich

4 x 110 W
E,C,A,N

44-7
45.0

Tennessee State Un USA
Great Britain

9. 7.71
14. 9.68

Bakersfield,Cal,
Portsmouth

4 x 200 W,E,C,N 1:53.8 Great Britain 24. 8.68 London (CP)

4 x 220 W,C
E
A,N

1:55.8
1:56.0
1:59-9

Australia
East Germany
Great Britain

9.11.69
26. 7.58
30.. 9.58

Brisbane
Leipzig
London (WC)

4 x 400 W,E
C,N
A

3:25.0
3:28.7
3:28.7

East Germany
Great Britain
East Germany

10. 9.72
10. 9.72
7. 9-73

Munich
Munich
Edinburgh (m)

4 x 440 W
E

3:33.9
3:42.3

United States
Sweden

12. 8.72
15. 9.70

Urbana, Ill.
Edmonton, Alb.

4 x 800 W,E
C,N
A

8:08.6
8:23.8
8:25.0

Bulgaria
Great Britain
Great Britain

12. 8.73
2.10.71
5. 9.70

Sofia
Paris (c)
London (CP)

High
Jump

W,E
C,A’,N

1.94 6' 4i
1.87 6' 1J

Yordanka Blagoeva Bui
Barbara Lawton

24. 9.72
22. 9.73

Zagreb, Yug.
London (CP)

Long
Jump

W,E
C,N
A

6.84 22' 5i
6.76 22' 2}
6.73 22' 1

Heide Rosendahl WG
Mary Rand
Sheila Sherwood

3. 9.70
I4.IO.64
23. 7.70

Turin, Italy
Tokyo
Edinburgh (M)

Shot
Putt

W,E

C
A
N

21.20 69' 6#
21.45* 70' 4i
17.26 56' 7i
20.77 68' If
16.31 53' 6f

Nadyezhda Chizhova SU
Nadyezhda Chizhova SU
Vai Young NZ
Nadyezhda Chizhova SU
Mary Peters

28. 8.73
29. 9.73
20.10.64
7. 9.73
1. 6.66

Lvov
Varna, Bui.
Tokyo
Edinburgh (M)
Belfast (PP)

Discus W,E,A
C,N

69.48 227'11
58.02 190' 4

Faina Melnik SU
Rosemary Payne

7. 9.73
3- 6.72

Edinburgh (M)
Birmingham (PB)

Javelin W,E,A
C
N

66.10 216'10
62.24 204' 2
55.60 182' 5

Ruth Fuchs GDR
Petra Rivers Aus
Sue Platt

7. 9.73
2.12.72

15. 6.68

Edinburgh (M)
Melbourne
London (CH)

Pentathlon W,E
C,N
A

4952
4801
4524

Burglinde Pollak GDR
Mary Peters
Mary Peters

22. 9-73
3. 9.72

22. 7.70

Bonn, WG
Munich
Edinburgh (M)
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U.K. NATIONAL RECORDS SET IN 1973.

400 Metres 45.2 David Jenkins 4th August Oslo

800 Metres 1:45.5
1:45.1

Andy Carter
Andy Carter

6th July
14th July

Zurich
London (CP)

2 Miles 8:13.8 Brendan Foster 27th August London (CP)

10 Kilometres 27:30.8 Dave Bedford 13th July London (CP)

120 Yards
Hurdles/110
Metres Hurdles

* 13.5 Berwyn Price 1st July Leipzig, GDR

High Jump 2.10 6'10f Alan Lerwill 18th July Athens

Pole Vault 5.25 17' 2f Mike Bull 22nd September London (CP)

Shot Putt 20.27 66' 6
20.34 66' 8<
20.47 67' 2

Geoff Capes
Geoff Capes
Geoff Capes

14th July
19th July
31st July

London (CP)
Athens
East Berlin

Discus 61.96 2031 3
62.10 203' 9
62.92 206' 5
63.98 209'11

Bill Tancred
Bill Tancred
Bill Tancred
Bill Tancred

27th May
11th August
12th August
13th October

Warley
London (CP)
London (CP)
Loughborough

Hammer 69.56 228' 2
70.14 230' 1

*70.28 230' 7
71.20 233' 7
71.26 233' 9

Barry Williams
Barry Williams
Ian Chipchase
Barry Williams
Barry Williams

2nd June
16th June
1st July
28th July
8th September

Stretford
Edinburgh (m )
Leipzig, GDR
Blackburn
Edinburgh (M)

WOMEN

100 Metres *11.2 Andrea Lynch 30th June Leipzig, GDR

200 Metres 23.1 Helen Golden 7th September Edinburgh (M)

400 Metres 52.1 Verona Bernard 31st May Innsbruck,Aut.

1 Mile 4:36.2 Joan Allison 14th September London (CP)

High Jump I.87 6' li Barbara Lawton 22nd September London (CP)
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JUNIOR RECORDS.
MEH (UNDER-20 THROUGHOUT YEAR OF PERFORMANCE)

100 Metres E

N

10.1

10.3

Aleksandr Kornelyuk SU
Franz-Peter

Hofmeister WG
Hans-Joachim Zenk GDR
Peter Radford

27.10.69

6. 9.70
31. 7.71
13- 9.58

Uzhgorod

Burg-Gretesch
East Berlin
Paris (C)

200 Metres E
N

20.4
20.7

Jorg Pfeifer GDR
Ralph Banthorpe
David Jenkins

22. 8.71
15.10.68
4. 9.71

Leipzig
Mexico City
Munich (D)

400 Metres E,N 45.5 David Jenkins 13. 8.71 Helsinki

800 Metres E
N

1:45.9
1:46.7

Jozef Plachy CSR
John Davies

14.10.68
3. 6.68

Mexico City
London (WC)

1,500
Metres

E
N

3:39.0
3:43.1

Gheorghe Ghipu Rum
Paul Lawther

30. 6.73
31. 1.74

Athens
Christchurch,NZ

1 Mile E,N 4:00.0 Steve Ovett 25. 6.73 Motspur Park

3,000 Metres E,N 8:00.8 David Black 24. 7.71 London (CP)

5,000 Metres E,N 13:37.4 David Black 10. 9.71 London (CP)

10 Kilometres E
N

29:35.8
29:38.6

Fernando Cerrada SP
Ray Crabb

22. 4.73
18. 4.73

Pontevedra
London (WL)

2,000 Steeple-
chase

E
N

5:28.2
5:41.4

Frank Baumgartl GBR
David Long

26. 8.73
26. 8.73

Duisburg,WG
Duisburg,WG

3,000 Steeple-
chase

E
N

8:39-2
8:50.2

Frank Baumgartl GDR
David Long
David Long

21. 7-73
13. 7-73
2. 9-73

Dresden
London (CP)
Bristol (W)

110 Metres
Hurdles

E
N

13.6
14-1

Marc No 4 Fr
Berwyn Price

14. 6.72
12. 9.70

Paris
Paris

400 Metres
Hurdles

E
N

50.1
51-1

Jerzy Pietrzyk Pol
Andy Todd

26. 8.73
18.10.67

Duisburg,WG
Mexico City

4 x 100 E

N

39-9
*39-5
40.8

France
GIB
Great Britain

2. 8.69
15. a.73
7- 9.68

Dole
Potsdam
London (CP)

4 x 400 E
N

3:06.8
3:07-3

GDR
Great Rritai n

26. 8.73
26. 8.73

Duisburg, WG
Duisburg, WG

High Jump E
N

2.25 7' 4|
2.05 6' 8f
2.05 6’ 9

Valyeriy Brunyel SU
David Wilson
David Livesey

31. 8.61
23. 5-70
19- 8.70

Sofia
Edinburgh (m )
Portsmouth

Pole Vault E
N

5.40 17' Si
5.10 16' 8|

Francois Tracanelli Fr
Brian Hooper

25. 7.70
1.10.72

Paris (c)
Paris (C)

Long Jump E

N

7.96 26' li

7.45 24' 5i

Gerard Ugolini Fr
Grzegorz Cybulski Pol
Angus McKenzie

4.10.68
24. 5.70
19- 8.72

Mexico City
Poznan
Vittel, France

Triple Jung* E

N

16.29 53' 5i

16.39* 53' 9i
15.80 51'10

Valyeriy Podluzhnyy SU
Lothar Gora GIB
Lothar Gora GIB
David Johnson

12. 9.71
25- 8.73
16. 9.73
14- 7-72

Neubrandenburg
Duiqburg, WG
Helsinki
London (CP)

Shot Putt E
N

19.65 64' 5f
16.80 55' li

Udo Beyer GDR
Geoff Capes

25. 8.73
30. 7.68

Duisburg, WG
Holbeach
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Discus E
N

61.30 201'
51.10 167'

1
8

Wolfgang Schmidt
Mike Lindsay

GDR 22. 7.73
29. 5.57

Dresden
Motspur Park

Hammer E

N

68.24 223'11
*69.04 226' 6
64.14 210' 5

Jacques Accambray
Yuriy Sedykh
Ian Chipchase

Er
SU

31. 5.69
7-10.73

26. 9.71

Sochaux
Yalta
Landau, WG

Javelin E

N

80.06 262
*84.92 278
84-92 278

8
7
7

Ferenc Parragi
Charles Clover
Charles Clover

Hun 4.10.72
2. 2.74
2. 2.74

Szolnok
Christchurch,NZ
ChristchurchjNZ

Decathlon E
N

7842
6569

Josef Zeilbauer
Stewart McCallum

Aut 12. 8.71
13. 7-69

Helsinki
Blackburn

5,000 Metres
Walk N 13:07.0 Jacky Lord 22. 7-75 London (CP)

10 Kilometres
Walk

E

N

42:39-0

45:39.6

Karl-Heinz
Stadtmuller

Jacky Lord
GDR 16. 6.71

4- 8.73
Leipzig
Wolverhampton

WOMEN (UNDER-19 THROUGHOUT YEAR OF PERFORMANCE)

100 Metres E
N

11.2
11.4

*

Monika Meyer
Della James
Sonia Lannaman

GDR 5. 8.71
2. 8.67

30. 6.73

East Berlin
Szczecin,Poland
Leipzig, GDR

200 Metres E
N

22.9
23.5

Barbel Eckert
Donna Murray

GDR 26. 8.73
19. 8.72

Duisburg, WG
Edinburgh (m)

400 Metres E
N

52.1
52.3

Brigitte Rohde
Marilyn Neufville

GDR 13. 8.72
4. 7.70

East Berlin
West Berlin

800 Metres E
N

2:02.7
2:05.7

Barbara Wieck
Lesley Kiernan

GDR 18. 9.71
26. 8.73

Athens
Duisburg, WG

1,500 Metres E
N

4:07-5
4:14-7

Inger Knutsson
Mary Stewart

Swe 26. 8.73
2. 2.74

Duisburg, WG
Christchurch,NZ

5,000 Metres E
N

8:58.4
9:53-6

Inger Knutsson
Betty Price

Swe 1. 9.73
12. 8.72

Stockholm
Crawley

100 Metres
Hurdles

E

N

13.2

13.1
13.7

Bozena Nowakowska
Barbel Muller
Barbel Eckert
Chris Perera

Pol
GDR
GDR

21. 6.73
21. 7.73
15. 8.73
3. 6.67

Warsaw
Dresden
Potsdam
Blackburn

200 Metres
Hurdles E,N 26.7 Sharon Colyear 16. 7.71 London (CP)
4 x 100 E

N

44.4
*
45-4

GDR
GDR
Great Britain

26. 8.73
15. 8.73
26. 8.73

Duisburg, WG
Potsdam
Duisburg, WG

4 x 400 E
N

3:34.4
3:37.0

GDR
Great Britain

26. 8.73
26. 8.73

Duisburg, WG
Duisburg, WG

High Jump E
N

1.92 6
1.80 5 lOf

Ulrike Meyfarth
Carol Mathers

WG 4- 9.72
10. 6.73

Munich
London (CP)

Long Jump E
N

6.60 21
6.39 20

8
Hf

Irena Kirszenstein
Moira Walls

Pol 14.10.64
22. 7.70

Tokyo
Edinburgh (m )

Shot Putt E
N

17.05 55
14.03 46

11|
of

Ilona Schoknecht
Jenny Bloss

GDR 24. 8.73
11. 5.68

Duisburg, WG
Hornchurch

Discus E
N

60.00 196'10
44.80 147' 0

Evelyn Schlaak
Jenny Bloss

GDR 26. 8.73
12. 6.68

Duisburg, WG
Grays

Javelin E
N

62.54 205' 2
51.34 168' 5

*52.10 170'11

Jaqueline Todten
Theresa Sanderson
Anne Goodlad

GDR 1. 9.72
6.10.73

19. 8.73

Munich
London (CP)
Enfield

Pentathlon E
N

4519
4141

Barbel Muller
Sue Scott

GDR 26. 8.73
8. 6.69

Duisburg, WG
Vlaardingen,Net



A New Concept In Athletics

™ IQ

A BIRDS EYE YEARBOOK
Edited by Ron Pickering

Compiled by Mel Watman

Full coverage of the 1974 Commonwealth Games
Unique register of clubs

In depth calendar review of 1973
Feature articles and coaching sequences

Illustrated throughout: colour and black and white
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I.A.A.F. PUBLICATIONS

I.A.A.F. Handbook 1973/74 (English) Price 50p

I.A.A.F. Handbook 1973/74 (French) Price 50p

I.A.A.F. Bulletin (3 copies per year in English and French)
Subscription 50p

I.A.A.F. Scoring Tables forMen’s Track and Field Events.
Price 50p

I.A.A.F. Scoring Tables for Women’s Track and Fields
Events. (1971 edition) Price 30p

I.A.AF. Progressive World Record Lists—1913-1972 (60p

Metric Conversion Tables
International Edition 80p
Standard Edition 50p
Pocket Edition 20p

Designs for 400 m. Track and Field Terrain (4 designs)
1 Athletic arena lay-out; 2 Markings and Staggers;
3 Steeplechase courses; 4 Field events—constructional

details
Prices: Complete set £1.50p Nos 1 and 2: 40p No. 3: 25p
No. 4. 60p
All prices include handling and surface mail postage costs
Discount rates: 10 copies or more—10%

50 copies or more—20%

Copies of the above publications can be obtained from the
INTERNATIONAL AMATEUR ATHLETIC FEDERATION

162 UPPER RICHMOND ROAD, PUTNEY,
LONDON, S.W.15
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SECTION 3
RESULTS OF INTERNATIONAL EVENTS
IN 1973

This section and section 4 were compiled by Bob Sparks to whom the
Board are indebted.
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GREAT BRITAIN v GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC (INDOORS)

RAF Cosford, 17 February 1973
60 metres 4 x 400 metres
1. Hans-Joachim Zenk 6.7 1. G.B. (O'NEILL, COHEN,
2. Manfred. Kokot 6.7 WILSON, AUKETT) 3:13-5
3. BRIAN GREEN 6.7 2. G.D.R. (Stops, Kibelka,
4. BARRIE KELLY 6.9 Gutschmidt, Ludewig 3:13.8
400 metres Match Result:
1. JIM AUKETT 47.8 German Democratic Republic 79 points
2. Wolfgang Gutschmidt 48.0 GREAT BRITAIN 56
J. Benno Stops 48.3
4. COLIN O'NEILL 48.5 WOMEN
800 metres 60 metres
1. Dieter Fromm 1:50.3 1. ANDREA LYNCH 7.4
2. COLIN CUSICK 1:51.0 2. Doris Selmigkeit 7.4
J. Erwin Gohlke 1:51.1 3. Elke Hahmann 7-4
4. ALAN GIBSON 1:53-4 4. SONIA LANNAMAN 7.5
1500 metres 4OO metres
1. RAY SMEDLEY 3:42.8 1. Waltraud Dietsch 54-5
2. Klaus-Peter Justus 3:43-1 2. VERONA BERNARD 54-8
J. Jurgen Hemmerling 3:43.1 3. Jutta Morig 55.6
4. j im Mc Gu in n e s s 3:49.0 RUTH KENNEDY d.n.f.
3000 metres 800 metres
1. Jurgen Haase 8:01.6 1. Maritta Politz 2:08.4
2. Gert Eisenberg 8:02.8 2. Elfi Rost 2:08.6
3. PETER MORRIS 8:09.0 3. NORINE BRAITHWAITE 2:08.8
4. r o n Mc An d r e w 8:20.6 4. GLORIA O'LEARY 2:10.5
60 metres Hurdles 1500 metres
1. Frank Siebeck 7.9 1. Heidrun Schroder 4:21.3
2. ALAN PASCOE 7.9 2. Iris Claus 4:21.8
3. Thomas Munkelt 8.0 3. MARY STEWART 4:23.8
4. GRAHAM GOWER 8.1 4. JEAN LOCHHEAD 4:32.9

High Jump 60 metres Hurdles
1. Edgar Kirst 2.15/7' oj 1. Annelie Ehrhardt 8.2
2. Stefan Junge 2.10/6'10f 2. PAT PRYCE 8.5
3. COLIN BOREHAM 1.95/6' 4f 3. Angela Schmalfeld 8.6
4. HEl'ER LANCE 1.95/6' 4f 4. JUDY VERNON 8.6.

Pole Vault High Jump
1. Wolfgang Reinhardt 5.00/16' 4| 1. Rosemarie Witschas 1.80/5'10f
2. BRIAN HOOPER 5.00/16' 4f 2. Rita Gildemeister 1.80/5'10f
3. MIKE BULL 4.90/16' of 3. MARY PETERS 1.75/5' 8f
4. Burkhard Neumann 4.60/15' 1 4. BARBARA INKPEN 1.75/5' 8f

Long Jump Long Jump
1. PHIL SCOTT 7.74/25' 4f 1. Angela Schmalfeld 6.30/20' 8
2. Max Klauss 7.68/25' 2j 2. ANN WILSON 6.12/20' 1
3. ALAN LERWILL 7.64/25' of 3. Kristina Albertus 6.10/20' 01
4. Lutz Gawlik 7-49/24' 7 4. BARBARA-ANNE BARRETT 6.09/19'111

Triple Jump Shot
1. Jorg Drehmel 16.39/53' 9f 1. Marita Lange 17.84/58' 6|
2. Heinz-Gunter Schenk 15.66/51' 4f 2. Gabriele Greiner 17.58/57' 81
3. ANDY VINCENT 15.08/49' 5f 3. BRENDA BEDFORD 15.08/49' 5f
4. CHRIS COLMAN 15.03/49' 3J 4. HEATHER STUART 13.91/45' 7f

Shot 4 x 200 metres
1. Gerd Lochmann 20.31/66' 7f 1. G.D.R. (Selmigkeit,Hahmann,
2. GEOFF CAPES 19.86/65' 2 Struppert, Maletzki) 1:37.1
3. MIKE WINCH 19.04/62' 5f 2. G.B. (VERNON, PASCOE,
4. Udo Beyer 18.42/60' 5f BERNARD, LANNAMAN) 1:38.8
4 x 200 metres
1. G.D.R. (Zenk, Kokot, Match Result:

Rabe, Borth) 1:27.5 German Democratic Republic 63 points
2. G.B. (HALLIDAY, WALTERS, GREAT BRITAIN 31

SAUNDERS, PASCOE) 1:28.0
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GREAT BRITAIN v SPAIN (INDOORS)

Madrid, 5 March 1973

60 metres
1. BRIAN GREEN
2.  Manuel Carballo
5. Luis SarriA
4. BARRIE KELLY

6.6
6.6
6.7
6.7

High Jump
1. Jose Ocio
2. Francisco Bolanos
3. COLIN BOREHAM

PETER LANCE no clearance

2.06/6' 9
2.06/6' 9
2.03/6' 8

4OO metres Pole Vault
1. JIM AUKETT 48.3 1. MIKE BULL 4.70/151 5
2. Manuel Soriano 48.5 2. Efren Alonso 4.60/15' 1
3. COLIN O'NEILL 48.7 5. Miguel Consegal 4.40/14' 51
4. Juan Santisteban 49.3 BRIAN HOOPER absent ill

800 metres Long Jump
1. PETER BROWNE 1:51.8 1. Rafael Blanquer 7.56/24' 9f
2. Antonio Ferndndez 1:52.0 2. PHIL SCOTT 7.50/24' 71
3. COLIN CUSICK 1:52.6 3..Juan Azpeitia 7-49/24' 7
4. Isidro Solorzano 1:53.1 4. STEWART ATKINS 7.24/23' 9

1500 metres Triple Jump
1. Juan Borraz 3:50.5 1. Alberto Santamaria 15.60/51' 2—
2. j im Mc Gu in n e s s 5:51.3 2. DAVID JOHNSON 15.29/50' 2
3. JOAN CADMAN 3:52.0 3. Jesus Bartolome 15.22/49'ill
4. Francisco Morera 5:52.4 4. ANDY VINCENT 14.94/49' 01

3000 metres Shot
1. Antonio Burgos 8:15.8 1. GEOFF CAPES 20.04/65' 9
2. ADRIAN WEATHERHEAD 8:16.2 2. MIKE WINCH 19.42/65' st
3. PETER MORRIS' 8:17.8 3. Manuel Ruiz 15.41/50' 61
4. Jose Morera 8:25.0 4. Jose Luis Yanez 14.26/46' 91

60 metres Hurdles 4x1 lap
1. ALAN PASCOE 7.7 1. Spain (Espinach, Sarria,
2. Rafael Cano 7.9 Garcia, Carballo) 1:12.5
3. C.J. KIRKPATRICK 8.0 2. G.B. (WALTERS, PASCOE,
4. Gerardo Calleja 8.1 HALLIDAY, AUKETT) 1:12.7

Match Result: 1. Spain 64 points
2. GREAT BRITAIN 62 points

EUROPEAN INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

Rotterdam, 10-11 March 1973

60 metres 1500 metres
1. Zenon Nowosz (Pol) 6.64 1. Henryk Szordykowski (Pol) 3:43-0
2. Manfred Kokot (GDR) 6.66 2. Herman Mignon (Bel) 3:43.2
5. Raimo Vilen (Fin) 6.71 3. Kl-Peter Justus (GDR) 3:43-4
4. BRIAN GREEN 6.74 4. Jurgen Hemmerling (GDR) 3:43-6
5. Sammy Monsels (Neth) 6.81 5. Mikhail Ulymov (SU) 3:44-3
6. Vincenzo Guerini (ita) 6.84 6. Haico Scharn (Neth) 5:44-5

400 metres 3000 metres
1. Luciano SuSanj (Yug) 46.58 1. Emiel Puttemans (Bel) 7:44-6
2. Benno Stops (GDR) 47.51 2. Willy Polleunis (Bel) 7:52.0
5. Dariusz Podobas (Pol) 47.40 3. Pekka Paivarinta (Fin) 7:53-0
4. Gert Pollakowski (GDR) 48.28 4. Egbert Nijstad (Neth) 7:54-6

JIM AUKETT 3rd in heat (48.47) 5. Gert Eisenberg (GDR) 7:55.2
6. Vladimir Zatonskiy (SU) 7:55.2

$00 metres
1. Francis Gonzalez (Fra) 1:49.2
j. Gerhard Stolle (GDR) 1:49.5 800 metres (cont.)
5. Jozef Plachy (Cze) 1:49-5 5. Jo2e Medjimurec (Yug) 1:49-7
4. Henning Ohlert (GDR) 1:49.6 6. Antonio FernAndez (Spa) 1:50.$

(cont. next column) PETER BROWNE 4th in heat (1:49.9)

42



EUROPEAN INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

60 metres Hurdles WOMEN
1. Frank Siebeck (GDR) 7.71 '
2. Adam Galant (Pol) 7.76 60 metres
3/ Thomas Munkelt (GDR) 7 .81 1. Annegret Richter (Ger) 7.27
4. Miroslaw Wodzynski (Pol) 7.82 2. Petra Kandarr (GDR) 7.29
5. Leszek Wodzynski (Pol) 7.83 5- Sylvie Telliez (Fra) 7.52
6. Guy Drut (France) 9 .22 4- Irena Szewinska (Pol) 7.35

GRAHAM GOWER 4th in heat (8.11) 5- Christiane Krause (Ger) 7.36
6. Doris Selmigkeit (GDR) 7.43

High Jump
2.20/7' 2—

ANDREA LYNCH 5th in s.f. (7-44)
1. Istvan Major (Hun)
2. Jan Palkovsky (Cze) 2.20/7' 2f 400 metres
3. Vas. Papathimitriou (Gre) 2.17/7' 1. VERONA BERNARD 53.04
4. Csaba Do§a (Rum) 2.17/7' ii 2. Waltraud Dietsoh (GDR) 53-35
5. Jan Dahlgren (Swe) )

Edger Kirst (GDR) ) 2.14/7' of 3-
4.

Renate Siebach (GDR)
Christel Frese (Ger)

53.49
53.78

Pole Vault 800 metres
1. Renato Dionisi (Ita) 5-40/17' 8|

6i
1. Stefka Yordanova (Bui) 2:02.7

2. H-Jurgen Ziegler (Ger) 5.35/17' 2. Elfi Rost (GDR) 2:02.8
5- J-Michel Bellot (Fra) 5-50/17' 4i 3. Eltbieta Skowronska (Pol) 2:02.9
4. Tadeusz Olszewski (Pol) 5-30/17' S

^4
4. Svetla Zlateva (Bui) 2:03.6

5. Chr.Papanikoldou (Gre) 5.25/17' 5- Maritta Politz (GDR) 2:06.4
6. Patrick Abada (Fra) 5.20/17' oi 6. Colette Besson (Fra) 2:08.6

ROSEMARY STIRLING 5th heat (2:08.1)
Long Jump
1. Hans Baumgartner (Ger) 7.85/25' 94 1500 metres
2. Max Klauss (GDR) 7.83/25' 1. Ellen Tittel (Ger) 4:16.2
3. Grzegorz Cybulski (Pol) 7.81/25' 7* 2. Tonka Petrova (Bui) 4:17-2
4. Jaroslav Bro2 (Cze) 7.69/25' 2> J. Iris Claus (GDR) 4:21.5
5. PHIL SCOTT 7.48/24' 6f (only J ran)
6. Rafael Blanquer (Sp) 7.46/24' 5t

60 metres Hurdles
Triple Jump 1. Annelie Ehrhardt (GDR) 8.02
1. Carol Corbu (Rum) 16.80/55' ii 2. Valeria Bufanu (Rum) 8.16
2. Michal Joachimowski (Pol) 16.75/54 'Hi J. Teresa Nowak (Pol) 8.25
3. Mikhail Bariban (SU) 16.38/53' 9 4. Meta Antenen (Swi) 8.27
4. Andre Rota (Fra) 16.21/53' oi^4 5. Ilona Bruzsenyak (Hun) 8.J2
5. Kristen Flbgstad (Nor) 16.14/52'114 6. Jacqueline Andre (Fra) 8.J8
6. Nikolay Dudkin (SU) 16.09/52' 9i JUDY VERNON 4th in s.f. (8.46)

Shot High Jump
1. Jaroslav Brabec (Cze) 20.29/66' 7 1. Yordanka Blagoeva (Bui) 1.92/6' 3i
2. Gerd Lochmann (GDR) 20.12/66' 2. Rita Gildemeister (GDR) 1.86/6' 1+
3. Jaromir Vlk (Cze) 19.68/64' 6| 5. Milada Karbanova (Cze) 1.86/6' lj
4. Rimantas Plunge (SU) 19.48/63'11 4. Rosemarie Witschas (GDR) 1.86/6' 14-
5. Ricky Bruch (Swe) 19.29/63' 3i 5. Andrea Matay (Hun) 1.84/6' of
6. Valcho Stoev (Bui) 19.29/63' 58 6. Miloslava Hubnerova (Cz) I.84/6' of
7. GEOFF. CAPES 19-26/65' 2| MARY PETERS 17th (1.70)
9. MIKE WINCH I8.52/64' °2

Long Jump
4x2 laps 1. Diana Yorgova (Bui) 6.45/21' 2
1. France 2:46.0 2. Jarmila Nygrynova (Cze) 6.50/20' 8
2. West Germany 2:46 3 Miroslawa Sarna (Pol') 6.15/20' 2|

4. Nedyalka Angelova (Bui) 6.1J/2O' if
4x4 laps 5. Meta Antenen (Swi) 6.08/19'llf
1. West Germany 6:21 .6 6. Viorica Viscopoleanu (R) 6.04/19' 9i
2. Czechoslovakia 6:21 .6
3. Poland 6:27 .0 Shot
4. Netherlands 6:30i.O 1. Helena Fibingerova (Cz) 19.08/62' 7j

2. Ludwika Chewinska (Pol) 18.29/60' 0|
5. Antonina Ivanova (SU) 18.25/59'iof
4. Ivanka Khristova (Bui) 17-92/58'

(Women, cont.) 5. Elena Stoyanova (Bui) 17.77/58'
6. Radostina Vasekova (B) 17.28/56' 81

4x2 laps
1. West Germany 3:10 .9 4x1 lap
2. France 3:11 .2 1. West Germany 1:21.2
3. Poland 3:11 .7 2. Austria 1:23.5
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GREAT BRITAIN v GERMANY (RACE WALKING)

Warley, 27 May 1975

20 kilometres 35 kilometres
1. Bernd Kannenberg 1:32:31.2 1. Gerhard Weidner 2:51:54-6
2. JOHN WARHURST 1:32:40.2. 2. Heinrich Schubert 2:53:09.4
3. ROGER MILLS 1:32:44-2 3. BOB DOBSON 2:55:59.0
4. Heinz Mayr 1:36:29.8 4- ERIC TAYLOR 2:59:11.4
5. JOHN WEBB 1:37:10.2 5. ROY THORPE 2:59:37.2
6. Manfred Kolvenbach 1:38:42.6 6. Jurgen Schonfeld 3:07:35-8
7. MIKE HOLMES 1:40:44-2 7. Lothar Milden 3:11:54.0

Julius Muller disqualified 8. SHAUN LIGHTMAN 3:20:28.2

Scores: '(20km) (35km) (Match Result)
Germany 11 Germany 13 Germany 24
GT.BRITAIN 11 GT. BRITAIN 9 GT. BRITAIN 20

GREAT BRITAIN v DENMARK v NETHERLANDS (DECATHLON/PENTATHLON)

Papendal, Netherlands, 9-10 June 1973

Decathlon
1. Hans Smeman (N) 7381 (11.1, 6.77, 12.87, 1.89, 50.6;

14.7, 42.02, 4.20, 53.04, 4:44.7)
2. DAVID KIDNER 7336 (11.0, 7.27, 13.45, 1.95, 52.3;

15.1, 39.84, 4.10, 55.76, 5:04.3)
3. s t ew a r t Mc Ca l l u m 7330 (11.0, 7.05, 11.89, 1.89, 49.4;

15.0, 38.14, 4.00, 53-02, 4:38.3)
4. Per Ovesen (D) 7006 (11.4, 6.79, 12.92, 1.83, 50.9;

15.7, 42.82, 3.70, 48.74, 4:39.8)
5. MIKE CORDEN 6997 (11.8, b.26, 12.78, 1.86, 52.2;

16.2, 41.96, 3.80, 63.16, 4:27.0)
6. Peter Johansen (D) 6978 (11.3, 7.08, 11.57, 1.98, 51.2;

15.1, 32.94, 4.00, 49.16, 4:54.0)
7. NICK PHIPPS 6887 (11.3, 6.17, 12.37, 1.80, 51.4;

16.0, 40.10, 4.00, 56.58, 4:43.6)
8. Erling Hansen (D) 6841 (11.6, 6.81, 11.77, 1.92, 51.7;

15.3. 37.22, 3.90, 49.30, 4:53-9)
9. Finn Malchau (D) 6557 (

16.6, 38.00, 3.70, 55.12, 4s21.2)
10., Jack van Merode (n ) 6085 (11.5, 5.67, 12.78, 1.83, 51.5;

16.0, 00.00, 3.40, 62.20, 4:29.7)
11,. Rob Richel (n ) 5621 (11.4, 6.55, 10.72, 1.83, 51.6,

16.6, 30.48, 0.00, 45.66, 4:47.5)
Fred Schrijnders (N) d.n.f. (11.7, 6.67, 11.58, 1.86, 52.8,

15-2. 33-60, 0.00, withdrew)

Team Result: 1.
2.
3.

GT. BRITAIN 21,663
Denmark 20,825
Netherlands 19,087

Pentathlon
1. Mieke van Wissen (N) 4373
2. SUE MAPSTONE 4089
3. GLADYS TAYLOR 4088
4. Mieke van Doorn (n ) 3996
5. JANET HONOUR 3983
6. Rola van Klaveren (N) 3969
7. Margit Hansen (d ) 3752
8. Susanne Flensborg (D) 3597

Margit Larsen (D) d.n.f

(13.4, 11.29, 1.69; 5-76, 23.6)
(14.3, 9-58, 1.69; 5.90, 24.5)
(14.3, 10.00, I.06; 5.69, 24.0)
(14.4, 10-40, 1.72;.5.48, 25.3)
(14.1, 10.83, 1.54; 5.87, 25.1)
(14.2, 9.97, 1.66; 5.60, 25.2)
(14.0, 10.43, 1.45; 5.28, 24.9)
(14.3, 9.65, 1.48; 5.22, 25.9)
(15.9, 9.32, 1.51; 4.72, - )

Team Result: 1. Netherlands 8,369
2. GT. BRITAIN 8,177
3- Denmark 7,349
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GREAT BRITAIN v NETHERLANDS v CZECHOSLOVAKIA (WOMEN)

100 metres Long Jump

Drachten, Netherlands, 24 June June 1973

1. ANDREA LYNCH
2.  Wilma van Gool (N)
5. LIZ SUTHERLAND
4.  VSra Knapova (c)
5. Liddy Makkinje (N)
6.  Hana Mala (c)

11.7
11.9
12.0
12.1
12.3
12.5

1. MAUREEN CHITTY 6.17/20'
6.12/20'
6.02/19'
5.96/19'
5.68/18'
5.61/18'

5
L
9

7f
5

2.
3-
4-
5-
6.

Eva SuranovA (c)
MYRA NIMMO
Ella Hogendoorn (N)
Marie SeverynovA (c)
Rola van Klaveren (N)

200 metres Shot
1. Wilma van Gool (N) 24.5 1. Helena Fibingerova (C) 19.65/64'
2. DONNA MURRAY 24.6 2. Luda DuchoiiovA (c) 15.28/50' 11
3. Mieke van Wissen (N) 24.6 3- Elna Schalk (n ) 14.61/47'iii
4. WENDY HILL 25.0 4. BRENDA BEDFORD i4.ll/46' 3a
5. Eva Putnova (C) 25.2 5. MARY PETERS 14.05/46' If
6. Krista JaroSova (c) 25.3 6. Ria Stalman (N) 12.85/42' 2

400 metres Discus
1. VERONA BERNARD 53-8 1. ROSEMARY PAYNE 53.04/174' 0
2. Trudy Wunderink (N) 54-3 2. Marie Novotna (c) 50.42/165' 5
3. JANNETTE ROSCOE 54.7 3. Helena Vyhnalova (C) 50.08/164’ 4
4. Joja CerchlanovA (c) 55-8 4. Ria Stalman (N) 48.28/158' 5
5. Liba Macounova (C) 56.0 5. MARGARET RITCHIE 46.30/151'11
6. Tilly van der Made (N) 56.2 6. Elna Schalk (N) 39.94/151' 0

800 metres Javelin
1. MARGARET COOMBER 2:06.9 1. Elly van Beuzekom (N) 54.36/178' 4
2. SHEILA CAREY 2:07.3 2. PRU FRENCH 49•28/161' 8
3. Joke van Gerwen (n ) 2:07.9 3. Jana LinkovA (C) 48.94/160' 74. Helena NerudovA (c) 2:08.9 4. Lida Kuys (N) 46.52/152' 7
5. Marjan Burggraaf (N) 2:09.0 5. Olina Kaiousova (c) 46.44/152' 4
6. Mirka MargoldovA (c) 2:11.5 6. JEAN RANDALL 44.64/146' 5

1500 metres 4 x 100 metres
1. JOYCE SMITH 4:19.9 1. G.B. (SUTHERLAND, LYNCH
2. Ilja Keizer (N) 4:22.4 VERNON, MARTIN) 45i.9
3. Anneke de Lange (N) 4:24.0 2. Neth. (v.d. Voet, Makkinje,
4. RITA RIDLEY 4:24.5 van Gool, van Wissen) 46.2
5. Mila Piivrelova (c) 4:27.2 3. Czech. (Mala, Knapova,
6. Nada Varcabova (c) 4:28.9 Jarosova, Putnova) 48.4

100 metres Hurdles 4 x 400 metres
1. JUDY VERNON 14.0 1. G.B. (WEBSTER, LOWE
2. Mieke van Wissen (n ) 14.0 ROSCOE, BERNARD) 3:42.0
3. MARY PETERS 14.5 2. Neth. (Kooij, Hillen,
4. Zdena Hfebidkova (c) 15.0 v.d. Made, Wunderirik) 3:44 .45. Jindra KrchovA (c) 15.1 5. Czech. (StefkovA, MaoounovA.
6. Rola van Klaveren (n ) 15.2 SimeSkovA, CerchlanovA)3:45.6

ResultHigh Jump
1. Milena Hubnerova (c)
2. BARBARA LAWTON
3.  VSra BradACovA (c) )

Lia Ahlers (n ) )~
5. Mieke van Doorn (N)

Carole Mathers failed 1.64/5'

1.79/5'10*
1.79/5'ioj

1.76/5' 9f
1.70/5' 7
4-z

1. GREAT BRITAIN
2. Netherlands
3. Czechoslovakia

106 points
80f "
68f "

GREAT BRITAIN v GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC

Leipzig, 30 June/1 July 1973

100 metres (a)- (-0.1 m/s)
1. Hans-Jurgen Bombach 10.2
2. Wolfgang Rabe 10.4
3. LES PIGGOTT 10.5
4. BRIAN GREEN 10.5

200 metres (b) (-0.5 m/g)
1. Hans-Jurgen Bombach 20,7
2. DAVID JENKINS 20.8
3. Michael Droese 20.9
4- IAN MATTHEWS 21.4
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GREAT BRITAIN v GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC

400 metres (a) Pole Vault (b)
1. DAVID JENKINS 45.8 1. BRIAN HOOPER
2. Andreas Scheibe 46.1 2. Joachim Krumpolt
3. JOHN WILSON 46.3 3. Wolfgang Reinhardt
4. Jurgen Ludewig 47.0 4. MIKE BULL

800 metres (b) Long Jump (b)
1. Dieter Fromm 1:45.6 1. Max Klauss
2, Hans-Henning Ohlert 1:45.9 2. Frank Wartenberg
3. DAVE CROPPER 1:46.8, 3. PHIL SCOTT
4. DAVE McMEEKIN 1:47-4 4. STEWART ATKINS

1500 metres (a) Triple Jump (a)
1. Klaus-Peter Justus 3:44.7 1. Jorg Drehmel
2. PHIL BANNING 3:45.0 2. Heinz-Gunter Schenk
3. DAVID MOORCROFT 3:45.5 3. RODNEY HEWARD-MILLS
4. Bernd Bodenhausen 3:46.2 4. CHRIS COLMAN

5000 metres (b) Shot (b)
1. NORMAN MORRISON 14:25.0 1. Hartmut Briesenick
2. CHRIS STEWART 14:26.4 2. GEOFF CAPES
3. Wilfried Scholz 14:26.8 3. MIKE WINCH
4. Siegfried Arndt 15:02.6 4. Peter Hlawatschke

10000 metres (a) Discus (a)
1. Jurgen Haase 28:18.6 1. Siegfried Pachale
2. LACHIE STEWART 28:19.8 2. BILL TANCRED
3. BERNIE PLAIN 28:20.6 3. Gunnar Muller

Manfred Kuschmann did not finish 4. JOHN HILLIER

3000 metres Steeplechase (b) Hammer (b)
1. STEVE HOLLINGS 8:35.2 1. Jochen Sachse
2. JOHN BICOURT 8:49.6 2. Reinhard Theimer
3. Jurgen Straub 9:01.4 3. IAN CHIPCHASE

Karl-Heinz Bruntsch did not finish 4. BARRY WILLIAMS

110 metres Hurdles (b) (+1.9 m/s) Javelin (b)
1. Frank Siebeck 13.5 1. DAVE TRAVIS
2. BERWYN PRICE 13.5 2. CHARLES CLOVER
3. Klaus Fiedler 13.5 3. Wolfgang Balster
4. ALAN PASCOE 13.8 4. Axel Katterle

5.00/16' 4f
4.90/16' Of
4.80/15' 9
4.70/15' 5

7.82/25' 8
7.64/25' Of
7.57/24'10
7-47/24' 6f

16.46/54' 0
16.07/52'
15.27/50'
15.14/49'

20.27/66'
19.92/65'
I8.93/62'
18.70/61'

61.98/203' 4
60.34/197'11
59.84/196' 4
58.74/192' 8

71.74/235' 4
70.94/232' 9
70.28/230' 7
66.44/218' 0

76.86/252' 2
76.70/251' 8
70.94/232' 9
70.48/231' 3

400 metres Hurdles (a)
1. ALAN PASCOE 49.5
2. JOHN SHERWOOD 50.6
3. Hans-Ulrich Ludwig 51.2
4. Jochen Mayer 51.3

4 x 100 metres (a)
1.  G.D.R. (Rabe, Kurrat,

Bombach, Droese) 39.6
2.  G.B. (PIGGOTT, MONK,

MATTHEWS, B.GREEN) 40.1

High Jump (a)
1. Stefan Junge
2. Detlef Kazmierski
3. COLIN BOREHAM
4. PETER LANCE

4 x 400 metres (b)
2.17/7' 1| 1. G.B. (WILSON, PASCOE,
2.11/6'11 HARTLEY, D.JENKINS) 3:05.2
2.00/6' 6f 2. G.D.R. (Utikal, Ludewig,
1.95/6' 4i Stops, Scheibe) 3:05-3

Match Result: 1.  German Democratic Republic
2. GREAT BRITAIN

113 points
97 "

GREAT BRITAIN v GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC v BULGARIA (WOMEN)

Leipzig, 30 June/1 July 1973

100 metres (a) (+0.1 m/s) 200 metres (b) (-1.3 m/s)
1. Renate Steoher (GDR) 10.9 1. Renate Stecher (GDR) 22,4
2. Doris Selmigkeit (GDR) 11.1 2. Christina Heinich (GDR) 22.9
3. Ivanka Valkova (B) 11.2 3. Ivanka Valkova (B) 234
4. ANDREA LYNCH 11.2 4. VERONA BERNARD 23.8
5. Yordanka Yankova (b ) 11.3 5. DONNA MURRAY 23,8
6. SONIA LANNAMAN 11.4 6. Sofka Popova (B) 24.4
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GREAT BRITAIN v GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC v BULGARIA (WOMEN)

400 metres (a) Shot (a)
18.79/61'1. Monika Zehrt (GDR) 51.9 1. Ivanka Khristova (B) ll

2. Waltraud Dietsch (GDR) 52.5 2. Brunhilde Loewe (GDR) 17.79/58'
17.68/58' Di3. VERONA BERNARD 52.7 3. Elena Stoyanova (B)

4. JANNETTE ROSCOE 54.2 4. Gabi Greiner (GDR) 17.68/58'
5. Zdravka Trifonova (B) 54.5 5. MARY PETERS 14-95/49' bi
6. Yordanka Filipova (b ) 56.7 6. BRENDA BEDFORD 14.49/47' 6i

800 metres (b) Discus (b)
61.02/200'
60.22/197'

1. Gunni Hoffmeister (GDR) 1:59-7 1. Gabi Hinzmann (GDR) 2
2. Svetla Zlateva (b ) 1:59.8 2. Svetla Bozhkova (B) 7
3. Lilyana Tomova (B) 2:00.0 3. Vasilka Stoeva (B) 58.66/192' 5
4. Maritta Politz (GDR) 2:00.6 4. Anneliese Braun (GDR) 58.54/192' 1
5. JOAN ALLISON 2:01.2 5. ROSEMARY PAYNE 52.58/172' 6
6. MARGARET COOMBER 2:02.0 6. MARGARET RITCHIE 46.06/151' 1

1500 metres (a) Javelin (a)
61.46/201'1. Karin Krebs (GDR) 4:09.7 1. Ruth Fuchs (GDR) 8

2. Tonka Petrova (B) 4:11-4 2. Jaqueline Todten (GDR) 60.28/197' 9
3. JOYCE SMITH 4:15.1 3. Lutvyan Mollova (B) 57.02/187' 1
4. Rumyana Chavdarova (b ) 4:16.7 4. Tsuzana Tselyaskova (B) 51.94/170' 5
5. SHEILA CAREY 4:18.3 5. PHU FRENCH 51.12/167' 8
6. Waltraud Pohland (GDR) 4:25.5 6. SHARON CORBETT 50.94/167' 1

100 metres Hurdles (b) (+1.1 m/s) 4 x 100 metres (a)
Annelie Ehrhardt (GDR)
Annerose Krumpholz (GDR)
JUDY VERNON
MARY PETERS
Snezhana Yurukova (B)
Nedyalka Angelova (b )

12.7
13.1
13.3
13.5
13.7
13.8

1.

2.

3.

G.B.R. , Stecher,
Kandarr, Selmigkeit)

G.B.. (SUTHERLAND, LYNCH,
VERNON, MARTIN)

Bui. (Yankova, Valkova,
Popova, Trifonova)

42.9

44-4

44-6

High Jump (b)
1. " ' ‘ _
2.
3.
4-
5-
6.

Yordanka Blagoeva (B)
Rosi Witschas (GDR)
BARBARA LAWTON
Rita Gildemeister
SUE VICKERS
Yordanka Filipova

(GDR)

(B) 1.45/4'

4 x 400 metres (b)
’ G.D.R. (Dietsch, Handt,

Siebach, Zehrt)
Bui. (Filipova, Tomova,

Trifonova)
ROSCOE,
WRIGHT)

1.

2.

3-
Zlateva,

G.B. (WEBSTER,
KENNEDY,

3:31.5

3:35.1

3:37-6

Long Jump (b)
Angela Schmalfeld
Kristina Albertus
Snezhana Yurukova
Nedyalka Angelova
MAUREEN CHITTY
MYRA NIMMO

1.

3-
4.
5-
6.

6.54/211
6.41/21'
6.27/20'
6.26/20'
6.22/20'
6.21/20'

5t
oi
7
6i
5
4i

Match Results
German Democratic Republic
GT. BRITAIN
Bulgaria
GT. BRITAIN
German Democratic Republic
Bulgaria

954 points
394 points

points
points
points
points

79
56
85
50

v BELGIUMGREAT BRITAIN v GREECE

Athens, 18-19 July :

100 metres (a) (+0.25 m/s) 400
1. BRIAN GREEN 10.5 1. :
2. LES PIGGOTT 10.5 2. .
3. Lambert Micha (b ) 10.6 3. J
4. Gavriil Arnellos (G) 10.6 4. <
5. Khristos Mikhailithis (G) 10.6 5. :
6. Guy Stas (b ) 10.7 6. ]

200 metres (b) 800
1. CHRIS MONK 20.8 1. ]
2. Fons Brijdenbach (b ) 20.9 2. .
3. IAN MATTHEWS 21.1 3. 1
4. Stavros Tziortzis (g ) 21.2 4. !
5. Lambert Micha (b ) 21.3 5. :6. Panayotis Gasparinatos (g ) 21.4 6. ,

1973

) metres (b)
DAVID JENKINS
JOHN WILSON
KyriAkos Onisiforou (g )
Georgios Parris (G)
Pierre Marchal (b )
Henri Hermans (b )

) metres (b)
FRANK CLEMENT
ANDY CARTER
Herman Mignon (b )
Stavros Mermingis (G)
Ioannis Samaras (g )
Johan van Wezer (b )

1:46.0
1:46.4
1:46.8
1:47.0
1:47.6
1:53-7
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GREAT BRITAIN v GREECE v BELGIUM

1500 metres (a)
1.  Andrd de Hertoghe (b )
2. Miel Puttemans (b )
5. Spilios Zakharopoulos (G)
4. Kharilaos Litsas (G)
5. NICK ROSE
6. REES WARD

5000 metres (b)
1. DAVE BEDFORD )

DAVID BLACK )"
3. Willy Polleunis (b )
4.  Leon Schots (B)
5. Thimitrios Psathas (G)
6. Pavlos Makrithis (G)

10000 metres (a)
1. Gaston Roelants (b )
2. ROGER CLARK
3. Khristos Mitsikas (G)
4. Karel Lismont (B)
5. JOHN CAINE
6. Mikhail Kousis (G)

3000 metres Steeplechase (a)
1. Spyros Kontosdros (G)
2. JOHN DAVIES
3. STEVE HOLLINGS
4. Paul Thijs (B)
5. Herbert Leyens (b )
6. Panayotis Nakopoulos (g )

110 metres Hurdles (b)
1. BERWYN PRICE
2. C.J. KIRKPATRICK
3. Freddy Herbrand (b )
4. Athanasios Milios (G)
5. Mikhail Malatithis (G)
6.  Marc van Alstein (B)

3:40.4
3:40.4
3:40.5
3:41.8
3:43.1
3:51.7

13:44-0
13:47.2
14:21.2
14:23.2
14:44.0

Long Jump (a)
1. Apdstolos Kathiniotis (G)
2. STEWART ATKINS
3. Philippe Housiaux (b )
4. Athanasios Polykhronakis
5. JERRY GANGADEEN
6. Freddy Herbrand (b )

Triple Jump (b)
1. Apdstolos Kathinidtis
2. PETER BLACKBURN
3. TONY WADHAMS
4. Thomas Thdma (g )
5. Albert van Hoorn (b )
6. Paul Henry (b )

7.55/24' 9f
7.54/24' 9
7.32/24' Of
7.29/23'IL
7.12/23' 4t
6.93/22' 9

(G)16.26/53' 41
15.71/51' 6f
15.58/51' if
15.41/50' 6j
15.16/49' 9
15.13/49' 7f

Shot (b)
29:23.4 1. GEOFF CAPES 20.34/66' 8f
29:32.0 2. MIKE WINCH 19.65/64' 5f
29:48.8 3. Loukas Louka (G) 17.96/58'Ilf
29:53.2 4. Gedrgios Lemonis (G) 17.33/56'10i
30:08.4 5- Georges Schroeder (B) 16.80/55' if
30:23.0 6. Daniel Lannoye (b ) 13.50/44' 3i

8:29.8
8:30.2
8:36.2
8:42.2
8:51.6
8:54.2

Discus (a)
1. BILL TANCRED
2. JOHN HILLIER
3. Nikdlaos Tsiaras (Q)
4. Georges Schroeder (b )
5. Stylidnos Angloupas (G)
6. Daniel Lannoye (b )

60.80/199' 6
56.42/185' 1
56.06/183'11
54.48/178' 9
54.26/178' 0
44.30/145' 4

13.8
14.1
14.3
14.8
15.0.
15.1

Hammer (b)
1.
2.
3.
4.
5-
6.

Gedrgios Babaniotis (?)- - - 5
Stavros Moutaftsithis(G)67.96/222'11
HOWARD PAYNE 67.94/222'11
IAN CHIPCHASE 67.18/220' 5
Jacques Mortier (B) 55-06/180' 8
Ed van de Bleeken (B) 54-50/178'10

400 metres Hurdles,(a)
1. Stavros Tziortzis (G) 50.0
2. BILL HARTLEY 50.7
3. STEVE BLACK 50.9
4. Mikhail Malatithis (G) 52.4
5. Regis Ghesquiere (b ) 53-5
6. Rene Ravets (B) 53-9

Javelin (a)
1. DAVE TRAVIS 78.30/256'11
2. Anthreas Kapdnis (G) 71.90/255'11
3. Leonithas Makryyannis(G)7O.64/231' 9
4. CHARLES CLOVER 70.04/229' 9
5.  Luc Carlier (b ) 64.02/210' 0
6.  Toon Duchateau (b ) 60.14/197' 4

High Jump (a)
1. Vasilios Papathimitriou (g )
2. Guy Moreau (B)
3. ALAN LERWILL
4. Othiseus Papatolis (G)
5. COLIN BOREHAM
6. -

2.15/7' of
2.12/6'Ilf
2.10/6'10}
2.05/6' 8f
1.95/6' 4f

4 x 100 metres (a)
G.B. (B.GREEN, MONK,

MATTHEWS, PIGGOTT)
Greece (Gasparinatos, Arnellos,

Mikhailithis, Tziortzis)
Belgium (Geeroms, Micha,

Stas, de Marchi)

1.

2.

3.

40.0

40.3

41.1

Pole Vault (b)
1. Khristos Papanikoldou (G)
2. MIKE BULL
3. Charalabos Balasis (G)
4. Erik van Vlierberghe (B)
5. -
6. -

5.20/17' Of
4.90/16' Of
4.80/15' 9
4.40/14' 5i

4 x 400 metres (b)
G.B. (WILSON, HEARN,

HARTLEY, D. JENKINS)
2. Greece (Gasparinatos, Parris,

Onisiforou, Tziortzis)
3. Belgium (Brijdenbach,de March,

Ravets, Hermans)

1.
3:09.7

3:10.2

3:16.1

Jlatch Results Overall: 1. GT. BRITAIN 131
GT. BRITAIN 119 GT. BRITAIN 137 Greece 122 2. Greece 142
Greece 92 Belgium 71 Belgium 88 3. Belgium 95
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GREAT BRITAIN 'A1 v FRANCE 'A'

Sotteville-l^s-Rouen; 4 August 1973

100 metres (+2.2 m/s) 110 metres Hurdles (+1.3 ny,s)
1. Francois Sainte-Gilles 10.3 1. Philippe Bunel 13.9
2. Dominique Chauvelot 10.5 2. Andre Brilland 13.9
J. Dominique Meyer 10.5 3. C.J. KIRKPATRICK 14.1
4. RICHARD KENNEDY 10.6 4. Jean-Marie Choffard 14.1
5. IAN GREEN 10.6 5. PETER KELLY 14.3
6 • T)h *h h ;k COLE 10.7 6. GRAHAM GOWER 14.5

200 metres
1. Joseph Arame

(+1.9 m/s)
21.0

400 metres Hurdles
1. Jean-Pierre Corval 51.1

2. Francois Sainte-Gilles 21.0 2. STEVE BLACK 51.7
3. Bruno Cherrier 21.2 3. Jean-Claude Perinelle 52.2
4. GARY VINCE 21.5 4. COLIN O'NEILL 52.3
5. DAVE DEAR 21.7 5. Jean-Claude N'Lomo 52.9
6. IAN GREEN 22.4 6. WYN LEYSHON 55.0

400 metres
1. ANDY WILLIAMS 47.6

High Jump
1. G&rard Lamy 2.12/6'111

2. IAN SAUNDERS 47.7 2. Pierre Leontieff 2.09/6'10i
3. GARY ARMSTRONG 48.0 3. Frank Bonnet 2.06/6' 9

2.00/6' 6f
1.97/6' 51

4. Henri Romero 48.3 4. COLIN BOREHAM
5. Patrick Salvador 48.4 5. GARRY VOSE
6, Hugues Roger 48.7 6. DANNY COYLE 1.94/6' 41

800 metres
1. Roqui Sanchez 1:48.9

Pole Vault
1. Serge Lefebvre 5.10/16' 8f

2. PETER BROWNE 1:49.2 2. Jean-Michel Bellot 5.00/16' 4f
5. STEVE OVETT 1:49.6 3. Sylvain Neyvoz 4.80/15’ 9
4. PHIL LEWIS 1:50.0 4. DAVE LEASE 4-70/15' 5

4.30/14' 115. Philippe Meyer 1:50.3 5. STUART TURTON
6. Francois Pellet 1:50.6 JEFF FENGE failed at 4-30

1500 metres
1. JOHN KIRKBRIDE 3:47.5

Long Jump
1. Jacques Rousseau 7.92/26' 0

7.65/25' 112. Jean-Pierre Dufresne 3:48.1 2. Gerard Ugolini
3. Jean-Louis Benoit 3:48.2 3. Christian Tourret 7.62/25' 0
4. WALTER WILKINSON 3:48.4 4. PHIL SCOTT 7.31/23'Hf
5. j im Mc Gu in n e s s 3:48.6 5. DEREK COLE 7.26/23'10

7.10/23' 316. Jean-Michel Adam 3:49.5 6. JERRY GANGADEEN

5000 metres
1. CHRIS STEWART 14:23.2

Triple Jump
1. Christian Val^tudie 16.15/53' 0

2. MIKE TAGG 14:23.6 2. Robert le Goupil 16.10/52'10
3. Rene Jourdan 14:24.4 3. Andrd Rota 16.07/52' 8f

15.66/51' 41
15.24/50' 0

4. Jean Levaillant 14:24.8 4. RODNEY HEWARD-MILLS
5. Pierre Liardet 14:27.6 5. JOHN VERNON
6. DICK NEWBLE 14:33.2 6. ANDY VINCENT 15.05/49' 41

10000 metres
1. BERNIE FORD 28:43.6

Shot
1. MIKE WINCH 18.65/61' 2f

18.08/59' 42. HENK ALTMANN 28:56.2 2. JEFF TEALE
3. BRIAN COLE 29:21.4 3. Arnjolt Beer 18.05/59' 2f

17.51/57' 514. Jean-Paul Gomez 29:22.6 4. Pierre Colnard
5. Yves le Flohic 29:25.4 5. Christian Petit 17-43/57' 21

16.52/54' 2j6. Jean-Jacques Prianon 30:22.0 6. PETER TANCRED

3000 metres Steeplechase
1. JOHN DAVIES 8:28.0

Discus
1. JOHN HILLIER 56.06/183'11

55-82/183' 22. Jean-Paul Villain 8:31.8 2. MIKE WINCH
3. PETER MORRIS 8:33.8 3. Michel Chabrier 52.74/173' 0

51.28/168' 34. DENNIS COATES 8:41.2 4. PETER TANCRED
',5. Patrick Martin 8:51.0 5. Raymond Bache' 50.86/166'106. Marc Masselot 9:24.6 6. Michel Grosso 49.06/160'11
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GREAT BRITAIN 'A1 v TRANCE 'A1

Hammer
1. Jacques Accambray
2. IAN CHIPCHASE
3. Daniel Mikolajczyk
4. CHRIS BLACK
5. BRUCE FRASER
6. Gerard. Steunou

66.40/217'10
64.72/212' 4
62.52/205' 1
62.08/203' 8
60.80/199' 6
60.50/198' 6

Javelin
1. CHARLES CLOVER 77.44/254' 1
2. Serge Leroy 74.90/245' 9
3. BRIAN ROBERTS 74-80/245' 5
4. Michel Butet 74.40/244' 1
5. KEVIN SHEPPARD 74.30/243' 9
6. Manuel Ibanez 73.20/240' 2

4 x 100 metres
1. France (Meyer, Arame,

Cherrier, Chauvelot)
2.  G.B. (I.GREEN, VINCE,

DEAR, KENNEDY)

40.0

40.7

4 x 400 metres
1.  G.B. (ARMSTRONG, WILLIAMS,

MARLOW, SAUNDERS)
2. France (Desarmes, Romero,

Roger, Salvador)

5:09.7

3:10.4

Match Result
France 217 points
GT. BRITAIN 192 points

EUROPEAN CUP (SEMI-FINAL)

Men,

100 metres (a)

at Oslo, 4-5 August 1973

(+3.2 m/s) 10000 metres (a)
1. Lajos Gresa (H) 10.2 1.. Nikolay Sviridov (S) 28:19.8
2. Pietro Mennea (l) 10.3 2. BERNIE PLAIN 28:27.0
3. Audun Garshol (n ) 10.3 3. Gaston Roelants (b ) 28:27.4
4. Jiiris Silovs (S) 10.4 4. Knut B0r0 (n ) 28:43.0
5. DON HALLIDAY 10.6 5. Giuseppe Cindolo (i) 28:49.6
6. Lambert Micha (b ) 10.7 6. Bela T6th (h ) 29:40.0

200 metres (b)
1. Pietro Mennea (i)

(+2.1 m/s)
20.7

3000 metres Steeplechase (b)
1. Romualdas Bitte (S) 8:27.0

2. DAVID JENKINS 20.8 2. STEVE HOLLINGS 8:27.8
3. Aleksandr Zhidkikh (S) 21.1 3. Franco Fava (i) 8:28.8
4. Audun Garshol (N) 21.2 4. Paul Thijs (b ) 8:29.6
5. Fons Brijdenbach (B) 21.3 5. Jan Voje (N) 8:31.4
6. Endre Lepold (h ) 21.5 6.. Sandor Mathe (h ) 9:02.2

400 metres (a)
1. DAVID JENKINS 45.2

110 metres Hurdles (a)
1. BERWYN PRICE

(+1.8 m/s)
13.7

2.. Fons Brijdenbach (B) 45.9 2. Viktor Myasnikov (S) 13.9
3. Semyon Kocher (s) 46.2 3. Sergio Lianni (i) 14.0
4. Marcello Fiasconaro (i) 46.2 4. Lorand Milassin (h ) 14.0
5. Istvan Rozsa (h ) 46.6 5. HAkon Fimland (n ) 14.3
6. Rune Tjore (N) 46.8 6. Freddy Herbrand (B) 15.2

800 metres (b)
1. Yevgeniy Arzhanov (s) 1:46.4

400 metres Hurdles (b)
1. Dmitriy Stukalov (S) 50.5

2. ANDY CARTER 1:46.6 2. BILL HARTLEY 50.7
3. Herman Mignon (b ) 1:47.6 3. Istvan Arva (h ) 51.3
4. Sandor Fekete (H) 1:50.0 4. Daniele Giovanardi (i) 52.6
5. Sven Johan Svensen (n ) 1:51.5 5. Olav Grasbakken (n ) 52.7

Marcello Fiasconaro (i) disqualified 6. Rend Ravets (b ) 54.4

1500 metres (a)
1. Francesco Arese (i) 3:39.5

High Jump (a)
1. Istvan Major (h ) 2.15/7' of

2. Knut Kvalheim (n ) 3:39.8 2. Enzo Del Forno (i) 2.13/6'lif
3. Herman Mignon (b ) 3:40.1 3. Leif Roar Falkum (N) 2.11/6'11
4. PHIL BANNING

(s)
3:41.0 4. Valentin Gavrilov (S) 2.07/6' 9i

5. Stanislav Meshcherskikh 3:41.4 5. Guy Moreau (b ) 2.07/6' 9i
6. Pdter Mohacsi (H) 3:44.1 6. MIKE CAMPHELL 1.99/6' 6f

5000 metres (b)
li. Miel Puttemans (B) 13:25.2

Pole Vault (b)
1. Yuriy Isakov (s) 5.10/16' 8^

2r Mikhail Zhelobovskiy (S) 13:30.2 2. MIKE BULL ) 5.00/16' 4f3. Arne Kvalheim (N) 13:30.4 Silvio Fraquelli (i) )
4. Gianni Del Buono (i) 13:30.4 4. Robert Steinhacker (h ) 4.60/15' 1
5: ROGER CLARK 13:47.2 5. Robert Jacqmain (b ) ) 4 40/1416, GAbor BAthori (h ) 14:27.0 Wilhelm Sorteberg (n ) )”
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EUROPEAN CUP (SEMI-FINALS)

Long Jump (a)
1. Valyeriy Podluzhnyy (S)
2. Kristen F10gstad (N)
3. Henrik Kalocsai (h )
4. Carlo Molinaris (i)
5.  Yves Theisen (b )
6. STEWART ATKINS

8.11/26' 7i
8.02/26' 3f
7.51/24' 7f
7.51/24' 7i
7.30/23'Ilf
7.23/23' 8f

Discus (b)
1.  Geza Fejer (h )
2. Silvano Simeon (i)
3. BILL TANCRED
4. Viktor Penzikov (S^
5.  Tormod Lislerud (N)
6. Georges Schroeder (b )

60.54/198' 7
59.64/195' f
59-46/195' 1
57.36/I88' £
57.08/187' 3
53-18/174' 6

Triple Jump (b)
1. Mikhail Bariban (S)
2. Sigurd Langeland (N)
3. Roberto Mazzuccato (i)
4. CHRIS COLMAN
5.  Luc Carlier (B)
6. Henrik Kalocsai (H)

Shot (a)
1. GEOFF CAPES
2. Valyeriy Voykin (S)
3. Janos Farago (h )
4. Bj0rn Bang Andersen (n )
5. Michele Sorrenti (i)
6. Georges Schroeder (B)

16.58/54' 4f
15.57/51' 1
15-35/50' 3f
15.26/50' Of
15.19/49'10
15-14/49' 8f

20.15/66' 1|
19.84/65' if
18.98/62' 31
18.48/60' 7t
17.64/57'ioi
16.46/54' 0

Hammer (a)
1. Anatoliy Bondarchuk (S)
2. Istvan Encsi (h )
3. HOWARD PAYNE
4.  Arne Lothe (N)
5. Jacques Mortier (B)
6. Fausto De Boni (i)

Javelin (b)
1. Janis Lusis (s)
2. DAVE TRAVIS
3. Miklos Nemeth (h )
4. Harald Lorentzen (n )
5.  Lode Wijns (B)
6.  Renzo Cramerotti (i)

69.94/229'
68.38/224'
64.78/212'
59.96/196'
53.78/176'
45-50/149'

5
4
6
9
5
3

85.52/280' 7
80.86/265' 3
80.72/264'10
78.52/257' 7
70.72/232' 0
70.18/230' 3

4 x 100 metres (a)
1. Italy (Guerini, Maccacaro,

Benedetti, Mennea) 39.0
2. S.U. (Zhidkikh, Ismestyev,

Silovs, Atamas) 39-4
3- .G.B. (B.GREEN, MONK,

MATTHEWS, PIGGOTT) 39.6
4. Hungary (Farkas, Gresa,

Bdtori, Lepold) 40.1
5. Norway (R0st, Hellesylt,

Garshol, Bjelland) 40.4
6. Belgium (Geeroms, Micha,

Stas, Housiaux) 40.6

4 x 400 metres (b)
1. S.U. (Korolyov, Stukalov,

Yudin, Kocher) 3:07-4
2. Italy (Di Guida, Trachelio,

Abeti, Fiasconaro) 3:08.0
3.  G.B. (CHIVERS, HARTLEY,

WILSON, D.JENKINS) 3:08.0
4.  Hungary (Irva, Fekete,

Patty, Rosza) 3:12.2
5. Bel. (Thees,Vandenwijngaerden,

Poels, de Geyter) 3:12.6
6.  Norway (Smevold, Birknes,

Angledal, Tjore) 3:12.7

Team Result: 1. Soviet Union (s)
2. GT. BRITAIN
3. Italy (I)

985 points
80f points
72J points

4. Hungary (h )
5.  Norway (N)
6. Belgium (b )

62 points
57^ points
48 points

WOMEN, at Sittard, Netherlands, 5 August 1973

100 metres (-4.6 m/s)
1. Annegret Richter (G) 11-7
2. ANDREA LYNCH 11.8
3. Sylvie Telliez (f ) 11.9
4. Jelica Pavlidic (Y) 12.2
5. Wilma van Gool (n ) 12.2
6. Vdra Knapova (c) 12.3

200 metres (-5.5 m/s)
1. Sylvie Telliez (f ) 24.4
2. Jelica Pavlidid (y ) 25.0
3. Wilma van Gool (n ) - 25.4
4. ANDREA LYNCH 25.4
5. VSra Knapova (C) 25.5
6. Christine Krause (G) 25.6

4OO metres
1. Erika Weinstein (G-) 54.4
2. JANNETTE ROSCOE 55.1
3. Trudy Wunderink (N) 55.2
4. Chantal Leclerc (F) 55.5
5. Joja Cerchlanova (C) 56.2
6. Nadja Avdibasid (y ) 58.9

800 metres
1. Hildegard Falck (g )
2. Vera Nikolid (y )
3. JOAN ALLISON
4. Martine Duvivier (f )
5. Joke van Gerwen (N)
6. Mirka Margoldova (c)

2:04.7
2:05.5
2:06.5
2:06.8
2:10.2
2:12.0

1500 metres
1. Ellen Tittel (G) 4:16.7
2. Anneke de Lange (n ) 4:16.9
3. JOYCE SMITH 4:19.1
4. Fran^oise Dubois (F) 4:24.4
5. Breda Pergar (Y) 4:29.1
6. Mila Pfivfelovd (c) 4:32.3

100 metres Hurdles (-2.2 m/s)
1. JUDY VERNON 13.7
2. Mieke van Wissen (n ) 13.9
3. Emina Pilav (Y) 14.4
4. Chantal Marin (f ) 10 .5
5. Uta Nolte (g ) 14.6
6. Zdena Hrebidkovd (c) 14.9
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High Jump
1. Christine Wartel (f )
2. Milada Karbanova (CH

BARBARA LAWTON )
Ellen Mundinger (G) )

5. Ria Ahlers (N)
6. SneSana Hrepevnik (y )

1.86/6' If

1.80/5'lOf

1.78/5'10
1.73/5' 8

Long Jump
1. Djurdja Fodid (Y)
2. Odette Ducas (f )
3. MYRA NIMMO
4.  Edda Trocha (G)
5.  Eva Suranova (c)
6. Ella Hoogendoorn (N)

Shot
1. Helena FibingerovA (C)
2. BRENDA BEDFORD
3.  Ldone Bertimon (f )
4. Brigitte Berendonk (G)
5..Elna Schalk (N)
6. Nevenka Mrinjek (Y)

6.08/19'Ilf
6.04/19' 9$
5.90/19' 41
5.76/18'iof
5.74/18'10
5.73/18' 9f

4 ,x 100 metres
1. Ger. (Schittenhelm, Helten,

Richter, Kroniger)
2. France (Goletto, Curtet,

Pani, Telliez)
3.  G.B. (GOLDEN, MARTIN,

VERNON, LYNCH)
4. Neth. (van Gool, van Wissen,

Makkinje, van Lienen)
5. Yugoslavia (Gak, Fodid,

Veljanovska, Mrdja)
Czech. (Knapova, Maid,

JaroSovA, Putnova) disqu.

44.0

44.9

45-1

46.2

46.6

(47.8)

19.29/63' 34
15.72/51' 7
15.45/50' 81
15.31/50' 2f
14.96/49' 1
13.28/43' 7

Discus
1. Liesel Westermann (G)
2. ROSEMARY PAYNE
5. Ria Stalman (N)
4. Marie Novotna (c)
5. Catherine Bazin (f )
6. Bernarda Renuti (y )

61.90/203' 1
53.68/176' 1
51.40/168' 8
49.82/163' 5
43.74/1431 6
42.70/140' 1

4 x 400 metres
”Ger. (Jost, Weinstein,

Frese, Falck)
France (Dargent, Duvivier,

Leclerc, Duclos)
G.B. (WRIGHT, KENNEDY,

WEBSTER, ROSCOE)
Neth. (Nieuwenhuizen, Hillen,

Burggraaf, Wunderink)
Czech. (StefkovA, MacounovA,

KratochvilovA, CerchlanovA)3:45.0
Yug. (Avdibasic, Vujatov,

Nikolid, Pavlidid)

1.

2.

3-

4.

5-

6.

3:39.3

3:41.4

3:43-3

3:44.6

3:53-0

Javelin
1. NataSa Urbanbid (Y)
2.  Amelie Koloska (G)
3. SHARON CORBETT
4. Jana Linkova (c)
5. Lida Kuys (n )
6. Clotilde Lambert (f )

58.96/193' 5
51.68/169' 7
50.90/167' 0
50.76/166' 6
48.34/158' 7
41.52/136' 3

Team Result
1.  Germany (G)
2. GT. BRITAIN
3. France (f )
4. Netherlands (N)
5. Yugoslavia (Y)
6. Czechoslovakia (C)

60 points
57 points
50 points
39 points
38 points
28 points

EUROPEAN CUP - DECATHLON & PENTATHLON (SEMI-FINALS)

Reykjavik, 11-12 August 1973

Decathlon
1.  Yves Le Roy (f ) 7751

2. Regis Ghesquidre (B) 7627

3. Freddy Herbrand (b ) 7299

4. Frdderic Roche (f ) 7215

5. Jean-Pierre Schoebel (F)- 7094

6. Eltjo Schutter (n ) 7093

7. Michel Lerouge (f ) 7042

8. Stefan Hallgrimsson(i) 7035

9. RAY KNOX 6958

10.  Hans Smeman (N) 6885

(11.0 ,7.24,13.70, 1.89, 50.2;
15.03, 48.76, 4-60, 57.76, 4:56.5)

(11.5 , 7.21, 14.17, 1.98, 50.3;
15.3 , 46.08, 4.10, 55.60, 4:36.0)

(11.0 , 7.32, 13.91, 1.89, 52.6;
15.11, 45-68, 3.50, 56.16, 4:58.3'*

(11.27, 6.93, 13.44, 1.98, 53-2;
15.61, 48.I8, 4.00, 48.00, 4:56,5)

(11.16, 6.80, 13.42, I.83, 51.9;
15.5 , 37-94, 4-00, 58.40, 4:54.6)

(10.87, 7.38, 11.65, 1.86, 49.9;
15.09, 34-48, 4.20, 37.68, 4:41.8)

(10.93, 6.77, 12.86, 1.80, 50.8;
16.0 , 37.96, 4.20, '?1.38, 4:54.9)

(11.6 , 7.05, 12.72, 1.92, 51.1;
15.85, 36.40, 3.40, 55.50, 4:25.3)

(11.2 , 6.57, 11.16, 1.89, 50.7;
15.27, 38.40, 3.30, 52.28, 4:25.3)

(11.2 , 6.66, 11.88, 1.80, 51.8;
14-95, 39.40, 4.20, 49.16, 5:06.8)
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Decathlon (cont.)
11. DAVE KIDNER 6876

12. Finn Malchau (D) 6838

13. Per Ovesen (d ) 6797

14. BARRY KING 6774

15. Fred Schrijnders(N) 6635

16. Erling Hansen (b ) 6610

17. Elias Sveinsson (n ) 6404

18. Steen Smidt-Jensen (D) 6047

19. George D'Hoker (B) 5891

20. Hafsteinn Johannesson (i)

Ed de Noorlander (N) did not

Valbj0rn Thorlaksson (i) did

5652

finish

not finish

STEWART McCALLUM did not finish

Luc Carlier (b ) did not finish

(11.5 , 7.13, 13.62, 1.86, 53.2;
15.65, J8.86, 4.00, 52.26, 5:17-3)

(11.5 , 6.46, 12.73, 1.75, 52.0;
16.6 , 39.50, 3.90, 51.98, 4:23-4)

(11.27, 6.69, 13.48, 1.75, 51.3;
16.4 , 39-94, 3.60, 51.08, 4:47.1)

(11.6 , 6.55, 14.26, I.83, 53.5;
16.75, 43.78, 5.50, 53.70, 4:47.3)

(11.8 , 6.65, 11.87, 1.83, 54.7;
15.07, 36.84, 4.20, 42.46, 4:42.9)

(11.8 , 6.77, 11.47, 1.89, 53.5;
16.05, 38.08, 4.20, 48.86, 5:07.9)

(11.5 , 6.27, 12.25, 1.86, 54.9;
17.3 , 39.96, 3.40, 52.70, 4:50.4)

(11.4 , 6.69, 12.61, 0.00, 55.1;
15.1 , 41.82, 4.00, 53.20, 5:2o.3)

(11.2 , 6.28, 11.26, 1.75, 53.3;
16.6 , 53.48, 2.70, 3.81, 4:48.0)

(12.4 , 6.14, 10.18, 1.89, 55.4;
16.6 , 52.42, 2.90, 44-18, 4:57-2)

(11.4 , 6.81, 13.91, 2.04, 52.8;
14.98, 51.40, 3.60, retired)

(11.5 , 6.17, 11.60, 1.70, 55-3;
15.95, 32.00, 0.00; retired)

(11.3 , 6.81, 11.54, 1.83, 50.1;
15.1 , 31.72, 0.00; retired)

(11.8 , 6.90, 11.97, 1.70, 55.0;
15.91, 29.16; retired)

Team Scores: 1. France
2. Belgium
3. Netherlands
4. GT. BRITAIN
5.  Denmark
6. Iceland

22,060 points
20,817 points
20,613 points
20,588 points
20,242 points
19,091 points

Pentathlon
1. Christine Wartel (F)
2. Florence Picaut (F)
3. MARY PETERS
4.  Mieke van Wissen (N)
5. Odette Ducas (f )
6. JANET. HONOUR
7. GLADYS TAYLOR
8. SUE MAPSTONE
9. Ella Hoogendoorn (n )
10. Mirjam van Laar (n )
11. Rola van Klaveren (n )
12. Martine Fenouil (f )
13. LAra Sveinsdottir (i)
14. Ingunn Einarsdottir (i)
15. Sigrun Sveinsdottir (i)
16. Kristin Bj0rnsdottir (I)

4292
4105
4086
3983
3977
3975
3905
3846
3815
3775
3709
3672
3573
3216
3201
2845

(14.11,

1
15.87,
14.7 ,

13.81,
14.42,
14.06,
14-55,
14.69,
14.6 ,
16.15,
14.67,
15.13,
15.2 ,
15.3 ,
16.3 ,
16.6 ,

1.76, 5.97, 25.57)
1.66, 6.07, 26.80)
1.52, 5.74, 25-85)
1.58, 5.58, 25.14)
1.52, 6.12, 25.51
1.52, 5.97, 25.74)

Team Result: 1. France
2. GT. BRITAIN
3. Netherlands
4. Iceland

12,374 points
11,966 points
11,573 points
9,990 points

QUALIFIERS FOR THE FINAL
Decathlon: Soviet Union 23,270; Poland 23,226; German Democratic Republic 23,009,

Sweden. 22,914; Switzerland 22,548; Bulgaria 22,427; Czechoslovakia 22,^25;
Austria 22,066; France 22,060; Germany (hosts).

Pentathlon: German Democratic Republic 14,047; Soviet Union 13,354; Hungary 13,072;
Bulgaria 13,056; Germany 12,837; France 12,374; Austria 12,356;
Yugoslavia 12,118.



EUROPEAN JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

Duisburg, West Germany, 24-26 August 1973

STEVE GREEN 6th s.f. (10.67)

100 metres (a)
1. Klaus-Dieter Kurrat (GDR)

(-2.46 m/s)
10.42

i2. Petar Petrov (Bui) 10.49
3. Jerzy Wieczorek (Pol) 10.59
4. Andreas Kiihne (GDR) 10.60
5. Helmut Leibner (G) 10.60
6. Serge Dalbon (Fra) 10.65
7. Endre Lepold (Hun) 10.65
8. GARETH EDWARDS 10.74

AINSLEY BENNETT 6th s.f. (22.09)

200 metres (c) (+0.59 m/s
1. Klaus-Dieter Kurrat (GDR) 21.01
2. Petar Petrov (Bui) 21.12
3. Jerzy Wieczorek (Pol) 21.20
4. Klaus-Dieter Lemke (G) 21.33
5. Eugeniusz Madry (Pol) 21.47
6. Franco Fahndrich (Swi) 21.49
7..Endre Lepold (Hun) 21.68
8. Gilles Douezi (Fra) 21.68

PAUL LAWTHER qualified, for final, but
did not start owing to injury.

400 metres (b)
1. Fons Brijdenbach (Bel) 45.86
2. Jurgen Utikal (GDR) 46.73
3. Dietmar Krug (GDR) 46.8I
4- GLEN cou™ 46.95
5. ROGER JENKINS 47.70
6. Janusz Wysocki (Pol) 47-74
7. Gennadiy Ivanov (SU) 47-81
8. Stein-Are Agledal (Nor) 48.26

800 metres (c)
1. STEVE OVETT 1:47-5
2. Willi Wiilbeck (G) 1:47.6
3- Erwin Gohlke (GDR) 1:47.8.
4. Ivo van Damme (Bel) 1:48.2
5. JAnos Hrenek (Hun) 1:48.9
6. Feliks Wawron (Pol) 1:49.7
7. TONY DYKE 1:49-9
8. Jose Marajo (Fra) 1:50.8

1500 metres (b)
1. Gheorghe Ghipu (Rum) 3:45.8
2. Nicolae Onescu (Rum) 3:46.1
3- Bernhard Vifian (Swi) 3:46.7
4. Marc Nevens (Bel) 3:47-5
5.- Konstantin Ustinovich (SU) 3:49.5
6. Ruben Sorensen (Den) 3:50.4
7. Valentin Duda (SU) 3:50.6
8. Karl Fleschen (G) 3:53-2

3000 metres (o)
1. Hans-Jurgen Orthmann (G) 8:03.4
2. Klaus-Peter Weippert (GDR) 8:03.6
3. Ulo Kri-isa (SU) 8:04.6
4. Stig Roar Husby (Nor) 8:05.0
5. KEVTN STEERE 8:06.4
i. Jean-Luo Lemire (Fra) 8:09.6
t Ulrich Betz (G) 8:10.2
9. MIKE KEARNS 8:13.6

5000 metres (c)
1. Fernando Cerrado (Spa) 14:01,8
2.  Enn Sellik (SU) 14:11,8
3. Nikolay Radostiyev (SU) 14:16.0
4. Michael Lederer (G) 14:23.6
5. Dietmar Millonig (Aus) 14:25.0
6. Gunter Korb (G) 14:25.6
7.  Markus Ryffel (Swi) 14:26.8
8. LAURIE REILLY 14:27.0

2000 metres Steeplechase (c)

STEVE LAWRENCE 11th heat (15:00.4)

1. Frank Baumgartl (GDR) 5:28.2*
2. Vladimir Kanev (Bui) 5:28.4
3. Magnus Tellander (Swe) 5:32.8
4. Aleksandr Beklemeshev (SU) 5:38.0
5. Peter Lindtner (Aus) 5:38.0
6. Gerhard Kramer (g ) 5:38.4
7. Oskar Huber (G) 5:41.0
8. DAVID LONG 5:41.4®
12.JOHN TIERNEY 5:57-6

110 metres Hurdles (b) (+0.52 m/s)
1. Vyacheslav Naydenko (SU) 14-42
2. Volker Warbende (G) 14.43
3. ANGUS McKENZIE 14.46
4. Thomas Dittrich (GDR) 14.48
5. Yannick Vezin (Fra) 14.49
6. Emil Kaloyanov (Bui) 14.63
7., Gerardo Calleja (Spa) 14.66
8. Hans-Walter Schmitt (G) 14.95

Jdzsef Arendas (Hun) disqualified

400 metres Hurdles (c)
1. Jerzy Pietrzyk (Pol) 50.07
2. Fedor Ekelmann (GDR) 50.88
3. Vladimir Nagaynik (SU) 51.10
4. Henri Lessire (Bel) 51.91
5. STEVE JAMES 52.51
6. Marceliano Ruiz (Spa) 52.61
7- Iosif Korodi (Rum) 53-81

10000 metres Walk fb)
1. Hartwig Gauder (GDR) 44:13.6
2. Evgeni Semerdzhev (Bui) 44:41.6-
3.  Angelo Di Ohio (ita) 45:31-4
4.. MilanVala (Cze) 45:42.6
5.. Jaroslaw Kazmierski(Pol) 46:35-4
6.  Arne Nilsson (Swe) 47:08.2
7. Vittorio Canini flta) 47:24-6
8.  Hans Goggelmann (G) 47:32.8
14.JACKY LORD 48:50.8

High Jump (c)
1. Pierre Bonnet (Fra)
2. Sergey Senyukov (SU)
3. Giordano Ferrari (ita)
4. Jurgen Lichtenberg (g ) )

Martin Perarnau (Spa) )
6. Wlodzimierz Perka (Pol) )

Guy Moreau (Bel) )
8. Daniel GonzAlez (Spa)

Viktor Kashcheyev (SU)
William Nachtegael (Bel)
Hans-Jorg Wildfarster (G)

2.14/7'
2.14/7' 0|
2.12/6'Ilf
2.10/6'10f

2.07/6' 9f

-2.04/6' 8f

54



EUROPEAN JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

j- 4.65/15' 5

<- 4.50/14' 9

Pole Vault (c)
1. Sergey Krivozub (SU) 5.00/16' 4f
2.  Bruno Sestier (Era) 4.80/15’ 9
3. Roger Thorstehsson (Swe)

Paolo Gaspari (ita)
5. Spas Kosev (Bui)

Thimitrios Kytteas (Gre)
Wolfgang Lieber (GDR)
Veselin Tsonev (Bui)

Long Jump (c)
1. Frank Wartenberg (GBR)
2. Jochen Werschel (G)
3. J-Herve Stidvenart (Fra)
4. Miurizio Siega (ita)
5. Yuriy Zvezdin (SU)
6. Leszek Severyn (Pol)
7. Philippe Deroche (Fra)
8. Jaroslav Krivka (Cze)

7.85/25' 9i
7.59/24'H
7.54/24' 9
7.51/24' 7f
7.51/24' 7x
7-46/24' 5f
7.39/24' 3
7.36/24' If

Triple Jump (b)
1. Lothar Gora (GDR)
2. Ramon Gid. (Spa)
3. J-HerVd Stidvenart (Fra)
4.  Marek Radtke (Pol)
5. Wolfgang Kolmsee (G)
6. JanoS HegediS (Yug)
7.  Roy Sedoc (Neth)
8. Vladimir Brigadnyy (SU) , - , .

RICHARD MAULL d.n.q. (14-56/47'91)

54*

4
91
6
9

16.29/53' 5~
16.06/52' 8f
15.82/51'11
15.73/51' 71
15.61/51'
15.47/50'
15.39/50'
15.16/49'

Shot (b)
1. Udo Beyer (GDR) 19.65/64' 5f
2. Wolfgang Schmidt (GDR) 18.45/60' 6}
3. Mieczysiaw Breczewski (Pol)17.42/57' 2
4. Vasiliy Khmelidze (SU) 17.11/56' if
5. Kent Gardenkrans (Swe) 16.69/54' 91
6. Joachim Tremmel (G) 16.50/54' 1J
7.  Dominique Geleyn (Fra) 16.48/54' 1
8. Dalibor VaSldek (Cze) 16.00/52' 6

Discus (a)
1. Wolfgang Schmidt 7GDR}
2. Kent Gardenkrans (Swe)
3. Nikolay Vikhor (SU)
4. Andrzej Bejrowski (Pol)
5. Dalibor Vadidek (Cze)
6. Gennadiy Tishchenko (SU)
7.  Massimo Botti (ita)
8. Hubert Berger (G)

Hammer (c)
1. Yuriy Sedykh (SU)
2. Pavel Repin (SU)
3. Manfred Sens (GDR)
4. Klaus Ploghaus (G)
5. Gerard Steunou (Fra)
6. ERIC BERRY
7. Jiri ChamrAd (Cze)
8. Basile Magganas (Gre)

Javelin (c)
1. Gerd Elze (GDR)
2.  Gheorghe Megelea (Rum)
3. Bent Larsen (Den)
4. CHARLES CLOVER
5. Herbert Bock (g )
6. Gedrgios itylonas (Gre)

58.16/190'10
56.84/186' 6
56.84/186' 6
53.22/174' 7
53.12/174' 3
53.12/1741 3
52.46/172' 1
50.36/165' 3

67.32/220'10
63.58/208' 7
62.06/203' 7
59.72/195'H
58.86/193' 1
57-22/187' 9
57.08/187' 3
55.64/182' 6

75.86/248'11
74.68/245' 0
73.46/241' 0
72.10/236' 6
70.34/230' 9
69.16/226 'll

Decathlon (a/b)
1. Vladimir Buryakov (SU) 7554
2. Dieter Leyckes (G) 7371
3. Claus Marek (G) 7370
4. Siegfried Stark (GDR) 7200
5. Erling Hansen (Den) 7175
6. Marek Cisowski (Pol) 7050
7. Rumen Petrov (Bui) 6954
8. Giovanni Modena (ita) 6852

4 x 100 metres (c)
1. German Democratic Republic 40.03
2. France 40.26
3- Germany 40.66
4. Poland. 40.75
5. Bulgaria 40.79
6. Hungary 41.08
7. G.B. (EDWARDS, BONSOR,

A.BENNETT,S.GREEN) 41.12
8. Italy 41.34

4 x 400 metres (c)
1.. German Democratic Republic 3:06.77*
2. Poland 3:07.09
3. G.B. (VAN REES, BENN,

R.JENKINS, COHEN) 3:07-29*
4. Soviet Union 3:09.28
5. Germany 3:10.26
6. France 3:13.90
7- Hungary 3:15.53
8., Italy 3:17-24

WOMEN
100 metres (a) (+0.21 m/s)
1. SONIA LANNAMAN 11.73
2. Nadine Golletto (Fra) 11.77
3. Jutta Fernys (GDR) 11.80
4. Heidrun Nagorka (GDR) 11.86
5. Lilyana Panayotova (Bui) 11.90
6. BARBARA MARTIN 11.91
7. Zsuzsa Karoly (Hun) 12.12
8. Michele Chardonnet (Fra) 12.18

200 metres (c) (+0.59 m/s)
1. Barbel Eckert (GDR) 22.85*
2. Ildiko Szabd (Hun) 23.62
3. Elfi Meierholz (G) 23.66
4. Lilyana Panayotova (Bui) 23.73
5. Jutta Fernys (GDR) 24.01
6. Vera Veljanovski (Yug) 24.24
7. DONNA MURRAY 24.28
8. WENDY HILL 24.44

400 metres (b)
1. Bettina Wolfrum (GDR) 53.28
2. Ann Larsson (Swe) 53.34
3. Rosine Wallez (Bel) 53.68
4. Bernarda Zalewska (Pol) 54.19
5. Elke Barth (g ) 54.24
6. Waltraud Kampf (GDR) 54-54
7. SUE PETTETP 54.85
8. Galina Denisova (SU) 54.96

RUTH KENNEDY 7-th s.f. (55.60)

Javelin (cont. from first column)
7. Kosta Denishev (Bui) 68.50/224' 9
8. Vasil Angelov (Bui) 65.82/215'31
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800 metres (c)
1. Anita Barkusky (GDR)
2. LESLEY KIERNAN
5.  Nadya Zabozhko (SU)
4. Marina Schiller (GDR)
5. Rozita Pekhlivanova (Bui)
6. Jolanta Januchta (Pol)
7.  Ute Fischer (g )
8. Gabriella Dorio (ita)

1500 metres (c)
1. Inger Knutsson (Swe) 4:07.5
2. Doris Gluth (GDR) 4:17-0
3. Veronica Hansen (GDR) 4:17-3
4.  Carmen Valero (Spa) 4:18.3-
5. MARY STEWART 4:18-5
6. Ljiljana Susnjar (Yug) 4:19-5
7- Loa Olafsson (Den) 4:19-9
8. Marleen Mo'ls (Bel) 4:23-1

100 metres Hurdles (b) (+2-51 m/s)
1. Barbel Eckert (GDR) 13-14
2. Chantal Rega (Fra) 13-38
3- Gudrun Berend (GDR) 13-43
4.  Iwona Dqga (Pol) 13-50
5- Silvia Kawel (G) 13-68
6.  Bozena Nowakowska (Pol) 13-78
7- Nina Morgulina (SU) 13-85
8, Irina Karnayeva (SU) 13-93

High Jump (b)
1. Ellen Mundinger (g )
2.  Annemieke Bouma (Neth) )_

Ulrike Mayfarth (G) )
4.  Andrea- MAtay (Hun)
5- Vbra BradAbovA (Cze) )_

Marie Severynova (Cze) )
7- Nadya Oskolok (SU) )

CAROL MATHERS ) -
Ann-Ewa Karlsson (Swe) )

10.SUE VICKERS

Long Jump (b)
1. Heidemarie Anders (GDR)
2. Gunhild Hetzel (G)
5.  Doina Spanu (Rum)’
4. Cilly Lemkamp (G)
5. Jacky Curtet (Fra)
6. Nelli Georgieva (Bui)
7. Olga Rukavishnikova (SU)
8. Gratyna Jarzab (Pol)

1.82/5'Ilf
1.80/5'10f
1.78/5'10
1,76/5' 9i

1-73/5' 8

1-70/5' 7

6.36/20'lOf
6.28/20' 71
6.28/20' 71
6.17/20' 3
6.14/20' if
5.99/19' 8
5.96/19' 6f
5.85/19' 2f

Shot (a)
1. Ilona Schoknecht (GDR)
2. Marina Hein (GDR)
;. Ruska Chendova (Bui)
4. Nonna Abashidze (SU)
5. Galina Kukhtina (SU)
u. Cinzia Petrucci (ita)

. Verdzhinia Veselinova
o. Regina Heling (G)

17.05/55'111*
16.97/55' 8f
16.21/53' 21
15.27/50' if
15.16/49' 9
14.62/47'Ilf

(Bul)14.61/47 'll!
13.44/44' 11

Discus (c)
1. Evelin Schlaak (GDR)
2. Ilona Schoknecht (GDR)
3. Danuta Cymer (Pol)
4. Florenta Ionescu (Rum)
5. Danuta Grajzarek (Pol)
6. Mariana Nan (Rum)
7- Metka Papier (Yug)
8. Silvia Werth (G)

Javelin (b)
1.  Tonya Khristova (Bui)
2. Anneliese Kopsch (GDR)
3. Maria Jablonska (Pol)
4. Ursula Pietschmann (G)
5. Natasha Khusainova (SU)
6. Zsuzsa Jozsa (Hun)
7. Maret Ints (SU)
8. Sofija Sipovad (Yug)
9. ANNE GOODLAD
12.TESS SANDERSON

60.00/196'10*
52.92/173' 7
51.12/167' 8
50.74/166' 6
50-40/165' 4
48.06/157' 8
45-94/150' 9
41.56/136' 4

54-84/179'H
52.94/173' 8
50.44/165' 6
46.80/153' 6
46.56/152' 9
46.34/152' 0
45.70/149'11
44.38/145' 7
43.94/144' 2
39.18/128' 6

Pentathlon (b/c)
1. Barbel Muller (GDR) 4519*
2. SUE MAPSTONE 4105
3. Ulrike Gohring (G) 4067
4.  Herdith Meissemann (GDR) 4053
5. Mirjam van Laar (Neth) 4040
6. Yekaterina Smirnova (SU) 3968
7.  Monique van den Heede (Fra) 3965
8. Karin Hanel (G) 3918

4 x 100 metres (c)
1. German Democratic Republic 44.57*
2. Germany 45.27
3. G.B. (MARTIN, HILL,

MURRAY, LANNAMAN) 45-58®
4. France 45-57
5. Hungary 45-79
6. Denmark 46.76
7- Belgium 47.00

Only seven teams ran

4 x 400 metres (c)
1. German Democratic Republic 3:54:55*
2. G.B. (RAVENSCROFT, E.McMEEKIN.

KENNEDY, PETTETT) 5:56.98®
5. Poland 5:57.05
4. Germany 5:39.19
5- Sweden 3:40.01
6. Rumania

Only six teams ran
3:40.46

* World junior record
European junior record
U.K. junior record
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GREAT BRITAIN v HUNGARY

Crystal Palace, 25/27 August 1973

100 metres (a) (-0.1 m/s)
1. tajos Gresa 10.54
2. DON HALLIDAY 10.61
3. Tibor Farkas 10.85
4. BRIAN GREEN 10.87

200 metres (b) (0.0 m/s)
1. DAVID JENKINS 20.66
2. CHRIS MONK 20.91
3. Lajos C-resa 21.19
4. Tibor Farkas 21.67

400 metres (a)
1. RAY HEARN 47.23
2. IstvAn Rozsa 47.73
3. JOHN WILSON 47.82
4. IstvAn Patty 48.21

800 metres (b)
1. ANDY CARTER
2. PETER BROWNE
3. Sandor Fekete
4. Gusztav RAbold

1:49.4
1:49.6
1:50.0
1:53.8

1500 metres (a)
1. FRANK CLEMENT )

BRENDAN FOSTER )~
3.  GusztAv RAbold
4.  Tamas SzAntA

3:38.5
3:48.8
3:55.0

5000 metres (a)
1. DAVID BLACK
2. JULIAN GOATER
3. Peter Mohacsi
4.  Gabor Bathori

13:48.2
14:01.8
14:07.4
14:19.6

10000 metres (b)
1. jAzsef Babinyecz
2. ROGER CLARK
3. GRENVILLE TUCK
4. Bela TAth

28:51.8
29:01.2
29:16.4
30:22.4

High Jump (a)
1. IstvAn Major
2. Endre Kelemen
3. MIKE CAMPBELL )

COLIN BOREHAM )

2.17/7'
2.14/7' Of
2.00/6' 6f

Pole Vault (b)
1, m ik e b u l l 5.00/16' 4f

5.00/16' 4>
4.90/16' of
4.60/15' 1

2. BRIAN HOOPER
3. Robert Steinhacker
4. Karoly Viskovics

Long Jumg (a)
7.72/25' 4
7.50/24' 7i
7.39/24' 3

1. ALAN LERWILL
2. Henrik Kalocsai

*Tibor Kandar
3. PHIL SCOTT 7.31/23'Uf
4. Ferenc Pajor 7.28/23'lOf

Triple Jump (b)
15.84/51'Ilf
15.70/51' 6f
15.29/50' 2
15.03/49' 3f

1. GAbor Katona
2. ZoltAn Cziffra
3. TONY WADHAMS
4. JOHN VERNON

Shot (a)
1., GEOFF CAPES 19.90/65' 3i
2. Gybrgy Nagy 18.81/61'

18.68/61' 3J
18.19/59' 8f

3. MIKE WINCH
4. JAnos Farago

Discus (b)
1. Geza Fejer 63.18/207' 3

62.04/203' 6
60.28/197' 9

2.. BILL TANCRED
3. Janos Muranyi
4. JOHN HILLIER 56.44/185' 2

Hammer (a)
1. SAndor Eckschmidt 69.76/228'10
2. HOWARD PAYNE 69.42/227' 9
3. BARRY WILLIAMS 68.68/225' 4
4«. IstvAn Encsi 67.04/219'll

*IAN CHIPCHASE 64.72/212' 4

3000 metres Steeplechase (b)
1. JOHN DAVIES )

STEVE HOLLINGS )
3. MihAly T6th
4. Sandor Mathe

8:40.4
8:49.0
8:51.8

Javelin (b)
1. Miklos NAmeth
2. Jozsef Csik
3. DAVE TRAVIS
4. BRIAN ROBERTS

81.04/265'10
80.66/264 ' 7
80.08/262' 9
75.70/240' 4

110 metres Hurdles (a)
1. BERWYN PRICE
2. Lorand Milassin
3. C.J. KIRKPATRICK
4. Laszlo Bognar

400 metres Hurdles (b)
1. Istvan Arva
2. BILL HARTLEY
3. JOHN SHERWOOD
4- IstvAn Kovesdi

Match Result: GT. BRITAIN
Hungary

(-0.6 m/s)
14.08
14.41

.14.54
14.91

4 x 100 metres (a)
1.  Hungary (Korona, Gresa,

Batori, Farkas)
2. G.B.. (B.GREEN, MONK,

MATTHEWS, PIGGOTT)

4 x 400 metres (b)
50.7 1. G.B. (HEARN, HARTLEY,
50.9 CHIVERS, D.JENKINS)
51.4 2. Hungary (Arva, Patty.,
52.1 Fekete, R<5zsa)

115 points
97 points (* guest)

40.07

40.12

3:06.7

3:10.7
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fflEAT BRITAIN v HUNGARY (WOMEN)

600 metres (a)

100 metres (b)
1. ANDREA LYNCH
2• Hh IIiBN1 nnT.DRH
3. <Judit SzabA
4. Ilona BruzsenyAk

(0.0 m/s)
11.62
11.71
12.01
12.19

200 metres (a) (+2.5 Vs)
1. HELEN GOLDEN 23.30
2. LIZ SUTHERLAND 24.09
3. Judit Szabo 24.ll
4« Gyorgyi Balogh 24.18

400 metres (a)
1..Judit SzabA 53-68
2. JANNETTE ROSCOE 53-98
3. DAWN WEBSTER 54-29
4.. Irma Konye 55-43

Long Jump (b)
1. 'Ilona BruzsenyAk
2. RUTH MARTIN-JONES
3. Margit Papp
4. MAUREEN CHITTY

Shot (b)
1. Judit BognAr
2. BRENDA BEDFORD
3. MARY PETERS
4- 6va Veress

Discus (a)
1. JoiAn Kleiber
2. Judit BognAr
3. ROSEMARY PAYNE

*Gabriella Varga
4. DOROTHY SWINYARD

6.46/21' ,2f
6.11/20' Di
6.09/19 'aif
5.83/19' if

17.03/55'10|
16.15/53' 0
15.88/52' 11
15.13/49' 7J

56.26/184' 7
55.74/182'10
55.14/180'11
51.62/169' 4

. 46.92/153'11

Terez Zink

1. ROSEMARY WRIGHT 2:04.3
2. PAT CROPPER 2:04.6
3. Magdolna Kulcsar 2:04.9
4. MArta Velekei 2:06.3

1500 metres (b)
1. JOAN ALLISON 4:13.2
2. SHEILA CAREY 4:14-3
3. Zsuzsa Vblgyi 4:14-4
4. MArta Velekei 4:19.5

100 metres Hurdles (a) (+2.6 m/s)
1. Ilona BruzsenyAk 13.32
2. JUDY VERNON 13.51
3. MARY PETERS 13.86
4. Katalin Baloch 14.20

High Jump (b)
1. Margit Papp 1.81/5'Ilf
2. VAL HARRISON )

BARBARA LAWTON ) - 1.78/5'10

Javelin (a)
1. Marla Kucserka
2. Katalin Palfy
3. SHARON CORBETT
4. PRD IHENCH

-- - 56.OO/I83' 9
55.02/180' 6

: 52.86/173' 5
49.0O/16O' 9

4 x 100 metres (a) : :
1._G.B. (SUTHERLAND, GOLDEN,

VERNON, LYNCH) ' 44.85
2. Hungary (Bruzaenyak, J.Szabd,

G.Balogh, Frank) =45.41

4 x 400 metres
1.  G.B. (WEBSTER, ROSCOE,

WRIGHT, BERNARD) 3:33.8
2. Hungary (Pusztai,? Konye,

G. Balo î, J. SzabA) 3:39.2

Match Result
GT. BRITAIN 71 points
Hungary 64 points

EUROPEAN CUP FINAL

Meadowbank Stadium, Edinburgh, 8-9 September 1973

100 metres (a) (+1.5 m/s)
1.. Siegfried Schenke (GDR) 10.26
2. Aleksandr Kornelyuk (SU) 10.34
3. Jobst Hirscht (G) 10.47
4. Raimo Vilen (Fin) 10.49
5. DON HALLIDAY 10.52
6. Lucien Rechal (Fra) 10.76

200 metres (b) (-3.3 m/s)
1. CHRIS MONK 21.00
2..Hans-Jurgen Bombach (GDR) 21.05
3. Ossi Karttunen (Fin) 21.24
4. Joseph Arame (Fra) 21.26
5. Franz-Peter Hofmeister (g ) 21.31
6. Juris Silovs (SU) 21.55

400 metres (a)
1. Karl Honz (G) 45.20
2. DAVID JENKINS 46.00

'3. Ossi Karttunen (Fin) 46.26
4.. Andreas Scheibe (GDR) 46.37
5. Francis Demarthon (Fra) 46.75
6. Semyon Kocher (SU) 47.32

800 metres (b)
1. ANDY CARTER 1:46.44
2. Yevgeniy Arzhanov (SU) 1:46.70
3. Dieter Fromm (GDR) 1:46.71
4. Roqui Sanchez (Fra) 1:48.17
5.  Markku TaBkinen (Fin) 1:48.%
6. Josef Schmid (G) 1:49<07
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EUROPEAN CUP FINAL

1500 metres (a)
1. FRANK CLEMENT
2. Paul-Heinz Wellmann (G)
J. Klaus-Peter Justus (GDR)
4. Pekka Paivarinta (Fin)
5. Vladimir Panteley (Su)
6. Jacky Boxberger (Fra)

5000 metres (b)
1. BRENDAN FOSTER
2. Manfred Kuschmann (GDR)
3. Harald Norpoth (G)
4. Mikhail Zhelobovskiy (SU)
5. Lasse Viren (Fin)
6. Noel Tijou (Fra)

10000 metres (a)
1. Nikolay Sviridov (SU)
2. Detlef Uhlemann (G)
3. Karl-Heinz Leiteritz
4. Pierre Liardet (Fra)
5. TONY SIMMONS
6. Risto Ala-Korpi (Fin)

3000 metres Steeplechase (b)
1. Tapio Kantanen (Fin)
2. Willi Maier (G)
3. Leonid Savelyev (SU)
4. Gdrard Buchheit (Fra)
5. STEVE HOLLINGS
6.  Waldemar Cierpiriski (GDR)

110 metres Hurdles (a)
1. Guy Drut (Fra)
2. Anatoliy Moshiashvili (SU)
3. Thomas Munkelt (GBR)
4. Gunther Nickel (G)
5. Ari Salin (Fin)
6. BERWYN PRICE

400 metres Hurdles (b)
1. ALAN PASCOE
2. Dmitriy Stukalov (SU)
3. Jurgen Laser (GDR)
4. Werner Reibert (g )
5. Ari Salin (Fin)
6. Jean-Pierre Corval (Fra)

High Jump (a)
1. Valentin Gavrilov (SU)
2.  Asko Pesonen (Fin)
3,. Paul Poaniewa (Fra)
4. Stefan Junge (GDR) )

Walter Boiler (g ) )-
6. MIKE CAMPBELL

Triple Jump (b)
3:40.8 1. Viktor Sanyeyev (SU)
3:41.9 2. Jorg Drehmel (GDR)
3:42.6 3.'EsaRinne (Fin)
3:43.0 4. Michael Sauer (G)
3:43-1 5. Bernard T,am-it-is (Fra)
3:46.2 6. WILLIE CLARK

16.90/55' 5f
16.89/55' 5
16.18/53' 1
15.86/52' Of
15.83/51'Hi
15.64/51' 3f

13:54.8
13:55.4
13:57.8
14:08.6
14:18.2
14:19.4

28:44.2
28:44.2
28:44.4
29:15.2
29:23.6
30:28.0

8:28.6
8:29.8
8:31.0
8:33.2
8:36.6
8:38.6

(+0.8 m/s)
13.70
13.76
13.77
14.01
14.46
25.20

50.07
50.61
51.09
51.13
51.73
51.94

Pole Vault (b)
1. Antti Kalliomaki (Fin)

Yuriy Isakov (SU) ,
3. Reinhard Kuretzky (G)

MI Khi. BULL
5. Francois Tracanelli (Fra,
6. Wolfgang Reinhardt (GDR)

2.15/7' Of
2.13/6'Ilf
2.09/6'ioi
2.07/6' 9f
2.02/6' 74

5.30/17' 4f

5.20/17' Of
5.10/16' 8f
5.05/16' 6f

Long Jump (a)
1. Valyeriy Podluzhnyy (SU)
2.  Hans Baumgartner (g )
5. Max Klauss (GDR)
4. ALAN LERWILL

8.20/26'iiw
8.12/26' 7f
8.03/26' 4f
7.95/26' 1

Shot (a)
1. Hartmut Briesenick (GDR)
2. Reijo StAhlberg (Fin)
3. GEOFF CAPES
4. Valyeriy Voykin (SU)
5. Fred Schladen (G)
6.  Yves Brouzet (Fra)

Discus (b)
1. Pentti Kahma (Fin)
2. Siegfried Pachale (GDR)
3. BILL TANCRED
4- Viktor Zhurba (SU)
5. Hein-Direck Neu (G)
6. Frederic Piette (Fra)

20.95/68' 8f
20.27/66' 6
19.80/64'lif
19.77/64'10*
18.88/61'll*
18.88/61'Ilf

63.10/207' 0
60.48/198' 5
59.06/193' 9
57.76/189' 6
56.16/184' 3
55.14/180'11

Hammer (a)
1. Anatoliy Bondarchuk (3^74.08/^243' 0
2. Reinhard Theimer (GDR) ~ ‘
3..Jacques Accambray (Fra)
4. Owe Beyer (G)
5. BARRY WILLIAMS
6. Heikki Kangas (Fin)

Javelin (b)
1. Klaus Wolfermann (G)
2. Janis Lusis (SU)
3.  Hannu Siitonen (Fin)
4. DAVE TRAVIS
5. Lolesio Tuita (Fra)
6. Wolfgang Hanisch (GDR)

72.06/^236' 5

7K 50/234'
71.26/233'
68.58/225'

71.90/235'll

9
0

90.68/297' 6
84.48/277' 2
84.08/275'10
80.32/263' 6
75-98/249' 3
74.24/243' 7

4 x 100 metres (a)
1. G.D.R.(Kokot, Droese,

Bombach, Kurrat) 39-45
2. G. (Hirscht, Ehl,

Ommer, Hofmeister) 39-49
3.  G.B. (B.GREEN, MONK

MATTHEWS, PIGGOTT) 39.86
4. France (Chenier, Rechal,

Ducasse, Arame) 40.07
5. Finland (Rajamaki, Vilen,

Jaakkola, Perttula) 41.56
Soviet Union did not finish

4 x 400 metres (b)
1. G. (Kohler, Schloske,

Herrmann, Honz)
2. S.U. (Yurchenko, Korolyov,

Yudin, Kocher)
3.  G.B. (WILSON, PASCOE,

CHIVERS, D.JENKINS)
4.  G.D.R. (Ludewig, Utikal,

Stops, Scheibe)
5. Finland (Lonnqvist, Nieminen,

Jaakkola, Karttunen)
France disqualified (3:09.21)

3:04.25

3:05.11

3:06.27

3:06.63

3:12.54

Long Jump (cont. from first column)
5. Jacques Rousseau (Fra) 7.87/25'10
6. Tapani Taavitsainen (Fin) 7-52/25' 8f

59



EUROPEAN CUP FINAL

(Women, 7 September 1973)

100 metres
1. Renate Stecher (GDR
2. Annegret Richter (G
3. Marina Sidorova (SU
4. Ivanka Valkova (Bui
5. ANDREA LYNCH
6. Mariana Condovici (Rum)

200 metres
1. Renate Stecher (GDR)
2. Marina Sidorova (SU)
3. HELEN GOLDEN
4. Annegret Kroniger (G)
5. Ivanka Valkova (Bui)
6. Mariana Condovici (Rum)

400 metres
1.  Monika Zehrt (GDR)
2. Lilyana Tomova (Bui)
3.  Nadya Kolesnikova (SU)
4. Rita Wilden (G)
5. VERONA BERNARD
6. Drina Badescu (Rum)

800 metres
1. Gtmhild Hoffmeister (GDR)
2. Svetla Zlateva (Bui)
3. Niole Sabaite (SU)
4. Hildegard Falck (G)
5. ROSEMARY WRIGHT
6. Natalia Andrei (Rum)

(+1.3 m/s)
11.25*
11.32
11.40
11.49
11.57
11.92

Long Jump
1. Angela Schmalfeld (GDR)
2. Viorica Viscopoleanu (R
3. RUTH MARTIN-JONES
4- Margarita Treinyte (SU)
5. Guhhild Hetzel (G)
6. Nedyalka Angelova (Bui)

6.63/21' 9
) 6.39/20'llf

6.30/20' 8
6.28/20' 7i
6.16/20' 2f
6.07/19'H

(+0.8 m/s)
22.81

Shot
1. Nadya Chizhova (SU) 20.77/68' lf+

19.23/63' 1122.93 2. Ivanka Khristova (Bui)
23.14 3. Marita Lange (GDR) 18.81/61' 8f

) 17.52/57' 5i
14.85/48' 8f
14.68/48' 2

23.39 4. Valentina Cioltan (Rum
23.91 5. BRENDA BEDFORD
24.34 6. Brigitte Berendonk (G)

51.75
Discus
1. F aina Melnik (SU) 69.48/227'11*

64.16/210' 652.33 2. Argentina Menis (Rum)
52.35 3. Gabi Hinzmann (GDR) 63.76/209' 2
53.57 4. Liesel Westermann (g ) 58.74/192' 8
54.07 5. Svetla Bozhkova (Bui) 58.66/192' 5
55.86 6. ROSEMARY PAYNE 54-58/179' 1

1:58.9+
Javelin
1. Ruth Fuchs (GDR) 66.10/216 'll*

1:59-1 2. Lutvyan Mollova (Bui) 60.30/197'10
2:02.2 3. Ameli Koloska (G) 55.46/181'11
2:04.3 4. Eva Zorgo (Rum) 53.60/175'10
2:04.7 5. Elvira Ozolina (SU) 53.20/174' 6
2:07.5 6. SHARON CORBETT 52.22/1711 4

1500 metres
1.  Tonka Petrova (Bui)
2. Karin Krebs (GBR)
3. Lyudmila Bragina (SU)
4. JOAN ALLISON
5. Ellen Tittel (G)
6. Ileana Silai (Rum)

100 metres Hurdles
1. Annelie Ehrhardt
2. JUDY VERNON
3. Natalya Lebedeva (SU)
4. Sasha Varbanova (Bui)
5. -Uta Nolte (g )
6. Maria Lazar (Rum)

High Jump
1. Yordanka Blagoeva (Bui)
2. Rita Kirst (GDR)
3. Virginia Ioan (Rum)

BARBARA LAWTON
Galina Filatova (SU)

6. Renate Gartner (G)

* World record
U.K. All-comers' record

4 x 100 metres
4:O9.O4= 1. G.D.R. (Kandarr, Stecher,
4:09.4 Selmigkeit, Heinich 42.95
4:10.1 2. G. (Schittenhelm, Helten,
4:12.2 .Richter, Kroniger)

3. G.B. (SUTHERLAND, GOLDEN,
43.68

4:19.7
4:21.6 VERNON, LYNCH)

4. Bui. (Popova, -Valkova,
44.78

(0.0 m/s)x Panayotova, Shipoklieva) 45-03
12.95 5. S.U. (Besfamilnaya, Maslakova
13.34 Sidorova, Mitrokhina) 45.13
13.62 6. Rum. (Ene, Lazar,
13.84
13.89

Ratz, Condovici) 46.67

15.08 4 x 400 metres
1. G.D.R. (Dietsch, Siebach,

1.84/6' of
Zehrt, Kuhne)

2. S.U. (Zyuskova, Barkane,
Kulichkova, Kolesnikova)

3. Bui. (Trifonova, Tomova,
Yordanova, Zlateva)

4.  G.B. (WEBSTER, ROSCOE,

3:28.66'

1.82/5'Ilf 3:30.57

1.80/5'10f 3:31.89

1.76/5' 94 WRIGHT, BERNARB)
5. G. (Weinstein, Frese,

3:34-81

Jost, R.Wilden)
6. Rum. (Andrei, Suman,

Lungu, Badescu)

3:35.20

3:48.03

Team Results: (Men) 1. Soviet Union
2.  G.D.R.
3.  Germany
4. GT. BRITAIN
5. Finland
6. France

82f points (Women
78f points
76 points
71f points
64J points
45 points

) I-
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

G.D.R.
Soviet Union
Bulgaria
Germany
GT. BRITAIN
Rumania

72 points
52 points
50 points
36 points
36 points
27 points

60



GREAT BRITAIN V SWEDEN (JUNIORS)

Warley, 19 September 1973

100 metres
1. STEVE GREEN (55)
2. GARETH EDWARDS (55)

*TIM BONSOR (54)
3. Martin Orbe (55)
4. Lars Hammar (54)

200 metres
*AINSLEY BENNETT (54)

1. GLEN COHEN (54)
2. ROGER JENKINS (55)
3. Martin Orbe (55)
4. HAkan Ahberg (57)

400 metres
1. BOB BENN (55)
2. CHRIS VAN REES (56)
3..HAkan Ahberg (57)
4. Bo-Ake Persson (55)

800 metres
1. Torben Engstrom (54)
2. PAUL LAWTHER (55)
3. Kent Widjeskog (55)
4. ALISTAIR HUNTER (54)

1500 metres
1. STEVE OVETT (55)
2.  Magnus Tellander (54)
3. DICK CALLAN (55)
4. Claes Lagercrantz (54)

3000 metres
1. MIKE KEARNS (54)
2. KEVIN STEERE (54)
3. Tommy Lundqvist (54)
4. Christer Eriksson (55)

5000 metres
1. LAURIE REILLY (54)
2. STEVE LAWRENCE (54)
3. Anders Gardeborn (54)
4. Hasse Svens (54)

2000 metres Steeplechase
1. Jan Hagelbrand (54)
2. JOHN TIERNEY (55)
3. DAVID LONG (54)
4. Klaes-HAkan Beimer (54)

110 metres Hurdles (3'6")
1. ANGUS McKENZIE (54)
2. RICHARD PALMER (54)
3. Lars Soderlind (54)
4. Lars Nilsson (54)

400 metres Hurdles
1.  Mats Svensson (55)
2. STEVE JAMES (54)
3. MIKE WHITTINGHAM (54)
4. Alf Sunesson (55)

10000 metres Walk
1. JACKY LORD (55)
2.  Arne Nilsson (54)
3. Bo Gustafsson (54)
4. BOB CHAPLAIN (56)

(+1.3 m/s)
10.6
10.6
10.9
10.9
11.0

(0.0 m/s)
21.8
21.8
22.0
22.2
22.2

48.6
49.0
49.5
49.6

1:52.3
1:52.4
1:54.0
1:57.1

3:54.9
3:56.1
4:01.3
4:02.8

8:20.0
8:31.0
8:37.8
8:47.0

14:29.2
14:56.0
15:07.4
15:40.0

5:45.8
5:46.0
5:46.4
5:53.2

(+0.7 m/s)
14.6
15.1
15.4
15.8

54.6
54.6
54.8
54.8

46:06.0
46:27.8
48:07.4
48:48.6

High Jump
1. COLIN BOREHAM (54)
2.  Conny Wahlstrom (55)
3. Mikael Peterson (54)

CHRIS WILSON (54)

Pole Vault
1. Roger Thorstensson (55)
2. GIRISH PATEL (54)
3. Jonas Rask (54)

KEITH STOCK (57) failed

Long Jump
1. Ake Fransson (55)
2. TREVOR PAICE (55)
3. STEVE WRIGHT (54)
4.  Gunnar Mossberg (55)

Triple Jump
1. RICHARD MAULL (55)
2. Bengt-Gdran Klaar (56)
3. STEFAN NOWAK (54)
4. Eric Carlsson (55)

Shot (16 lb)
1. Gustaf Nyberg (54)
2. Jim Liebel (55)
3. HAMISH DAVIDSON (54)
4. IAN LINDLEY (55)

Discus (2kg)
1. Peter Troell (54)
2. JOHN HOWELL (55)
3. PETER SHARMAN (54)
4. Lennart Flyman (56)

Hammer (16 lb)
1. ERIC BERRY (54)
2. PHIL SCOIT (55)
3. Thommie Sjoholm (54)
4. John Jonsson (56)

Javelin
1. CHARLES CLOVER (55)
2. Mats Christiansson (55)
3. DAVID OTTLEY (55)
4. Stefan Nilsson (55)

1.96/6' 5
1.96/6' 5
1.93/6' 4

4.75/15'
4.40/14'
4.30/14'

at 4.30

7.24/23' 9
7.09/23' 3i
6.99/22'llJ
6.98/22'lOf

14.61/47'Ilf
14.51/47' 7i
14.44/47' 4I
14.20/46' 7i

14.66/48' If
14.50/47' 7
14-33/47' Of
13.64/44' 9

44.38/145' 7
43.72/143' 5
43.14/141' 6
43.04/141' 2

56.80/186' 4
53.92/176'11
51.52/169' 0
51.40/168' 8

75.08/246' 4
64.88/212'10
60.80/199' 6
56.62/185' 9

4 x 100 metres
1.  G.B. (EDWARDS/54, BONSOR/54,

A.BENMETT/54,S.GREEN/55) 41.5
2.  Sweden (Hammar/54, Orbe/55,

L.Nilsson/54, Eriksson/55) 43-0

4 x 400 metres
1.  G.B. (VAN REES/56, BENN/55,

R.JENKINS/55, COHEN/54) 3:13.6
2.  Sweden (Orbe/55, Sunesson/55,

Persson/55, Ahberg/57) 3:30,8

Match Result
GT. BRITAIN 129> points
Sweden 92-g- points

(* guest)
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GREAT BRITAIN v SWEDEN (JUNIOR WOMEN)

100 metres
1. SONIA LANNAMAN (56)
2. BARBARA MARTIN (55)
5. Malin Mickaelsson (58)
4. Lena Wallin (58)

200 metres
1. DONNA MURRAY (55)
2. LINDA McCURRY (55)
J. Annika Andersson (56)
4. Carina Palmer (55)

400 metres
1. Ann Larsson (55)
2. RUTH KENNEDY (57)
3. SUE PETTETT (56)
4. Lena Bergstrom (55)

800 metres
1. LESLEY KIERNAN (57)
2. CHRISTINE McMEEKIN (56)
3. Marie Simonsson (59)
4. Helena Sellergren (57)

1500 metres
1. Inger Knutsson (55)
2. MARY STEWART (56)
3. CHRISTINE TRANTER (55)
4. Helene Helgeson (58)

100 metres Hurdles
1.. 5UE MAPSTONE (56)
2. BRIDGET RUTTLEDGE (55)
3. Kristina TAnnander (55)
4. Lena Johansson (57)

High Jump
1. SUE VICKERS (56)
2.. Carina Andersson (57)
3. CAROL MATHERS (57)
4. Christina Niklasson (55)

(+0.8 m/s)
11.7
11.9
12.1
12.2

(+0.5 m/s)
24.2
25.4
25.4
25.7

53-4
54.6
55.0
57-2

2:06.7
2:07.8
2:11.0
2:13.3

4:15-4
4:25-5
4:37.0
4:42.1

(+0.6 m/s)
14.4
14.6
14.9
15.5

1.74/5' 8j
1.72/5' 7t
1.66/5' 5i
1.63/5' 4f

1. SUE MAPSTONE (56)
2. Kerstin Olausson (58)
3. TINA GREISON (55)
4. Lena Wallin (58)

Shot
1. DOROTHY HOWARTH (55)
2. JUDITH POTTS (55)
3. Pia HAkansson (55)
4. Sandra Roks (57)

Discus
1. LESLEY MALLIN (56)
2. LINDA KING
3. Annika Fivel (55)
4. Ingalill Andersson (55)

5.79/19' 0
5.65/18' 6f
5.62/18' 5f
5.60/18' 4f

13.01/42' 8|
12.48/40'111
11.55/37'io|
11.29/37' Of

44.34/145' 6
38.70/127' 0
37.72/123' 9
37.60/123' 4

Javelin
1. ANNE GOODLAD (55) 48.80/160' 1
2.,TESS SANDERSON (56) 48.46/159' 0
3. Christine Gustafsson(55)40.74/133' 8
4. Ann-Sofie Larsson (57) 38.10/125' 0

4 x 100 metres
1.  G.B. (MARTIN/55, HILL/56,

MURRAY/55, LANNAMAN/56) 45.8
2.  Sweden (Palmer/55, Rynvall/57,

Wallin/58, MLckaelsson/58) 47>9

4 x 400 metres
1.  G.B. (RAVENSCROFT/56, E.McMEEKIN/56,

KENNEDY/57, PEITEIT/56) 3:44.4
2.  Sweden (Bergstrom/55,PalmAr/55,

Blomquist/55, Larsson/55) 3:48.6

Match Result
GT. BRITAIN
Sweden

90 points
45 points

EUROPEAN CUP FINAL (DECATHLON & PENTATHLON)

Bonn, 22-23 September 1973

Decathlon
1. Poland 23,578
2. Soviet Union 23,434
3. G.D.R. 22,723
4. France 22,574
5. Germany 22,329
6. Sweden 22,125
7. Switzerland 22,078
8. Czecho. 22,024
9. Bulgaria 21,016
10. Austria 19,866

(Skowronek 7936, Katus 7836, Janczenko 7806; Kozakiewicz 7599)
(Berendsen 7891, Suurvali 7866, Avilov 7677; Blinyayev 6315)
(Schreyer 7670, Apt 7543, Demmig 7510; Kruger 7154)
(Le Roy 7942, Roche 7421, Schoebel 7211; Ierouge 7182)
(Stroot 7526, Schulze 7479, Hoischen 7324; Swoboda 7O84)
(Hedmark 8120, Backman 7264, Fagerlund 6801)
(Andres 7587, Eggenberg 7264, Born 7227; Schenker 6813)
(Kratky 7481, Pernica 7384, Neckar 7159; OdvArka 6878)
(Dzhurov'7181, Gulev 7028, Milyakov 6807; Petrov 6750)
(Wolfgang 6871, Gossar 6588, Werthner 6407)

Pentathlon
1. G.D.R. 13,924
2. Soviet Union 13,351
3. Bulgaria 12,882
4. Germany 12,823
5. Hungary 12,612
6. France 12,559
7. Austria 12,285
8. Yugoslavia 11,560

(Pollak 4932, Olfert 4517, Schmalfeld 4475; Muller 4184)
(N.Tkachenko 4695, Vorokhobko 4447, V.Tkachenko 4209)
(Angelova 4318, Varbanova 4303, Yurukova 4231; Venkova 3979)
(Voss 4439, Eppinger 4296, Jacob 4088; Nolte 4085)
(BruzsenyAk 4335, Papp 4260, I.Szabo 4017)
(Wartel 4346, Picault 4150, Ducas 4063; Fenouil 3685)
(Prokop '4419, Sykora 3936, Langhans 3930; MAhr 3861)
(Fo8i<5 4255, BaboSek 3789, PeCe 3516; Dermol 3467)
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GREAT BRITAIN v SWEDEN

Crystal Palace, 21-22

100 metres (a) (-1.2 m/s)
1. Christer Garperiborg 10.67
2. DON HALLIDAY 10.74
3. DAVID JENKINS 10.82
4. Anders Faager 11.09

200 metres (b) (-2.2 m/s)
1. CHRIS MONK 21.08
2. Anders Faager 21.67
3. IAN MATTHEWS 21.83
4. Thorsten Johansson 22.11

400 metres (a)
46.481. Erik Carlgren

2. DAVID JENKINS 46.94
3. Michael Fredriksson 47.25
4. RAY HEARN 48.30

800 metres (b)
1. DAVE CROPPER 1:50.1
2. PETER BROWNE 1:50.6
3. Ake Svenson 1:50.6
4. Bengt Johansson 1:51.3

1500 metres (b)
3:45.61. PHIL BANNING

2. Sverker Svensson 3:47-0
3. Gunnar Ekman 3:55.8
4. DAVE CROPPER 4:02.7

5000 metres (b)
1. DAVID BLACK 13:43.4
2. BERNIE PLAIN 14:03.6
3. Jan-Olof Nilsson 14:11.0
4. Gert Moller 17:10.6

10000 metres (a)
1. NORMAN MORRISON 29:23.6
2. Goran Hogberg 29:24.2
5. LACHIE STEWART 29:30.8
4. Peter Fredriksson 29:36.0

3000 metres Steeplechase (b)
1. Anders Garderud 8:29.6
2. JOHN DAVIES 8:32.8
3. JOHN BICOURT 8:33.2
4. Hannu Partanen 9:07.8

110 metres Hurdles (b) (-1.6 m/s)
1. ALAN PASCOE 14.23
2. Krister Clerselius 14.37
3. C.J. KIRKPATRICK 14.55
4. Kenth Olsson 14.65

400 metres Hurdles (a)
1. ALAN PASCOE 50.07
2. BILL HARTLEY 51.25
3. Kenth Olsson 52.08
4. Kenth Ohman 52.19

10000 metres Walk (b.) (non-scoring)
1. ROGER MILLS 43:51.2
2. JOHN WARHURST 44:33.8
3. Hans Tenggren 44:48.8
4. ROY THORPE 45:13.4
5. Arne Nilsson 45:20.0
6,-Bo-Gustafsson 46:53.8

Kjell Isaksson failed, at 5-00

September 1973

High Jump (a)
2.17/7' Li1. Rune Almen

2. Torbjorn Larsson 2.11/6'11
3. MIKE CAMPHELL 2.00/6' 6f
4. MIKE BUTTERFIELD 1.95/6' 4f

Pole Vault (b)
5.25/17' 2j
5.10/16' 8j
5.00/16' 4l

1. MIKE BULL
2. BRIAN HOOPER
3. John-Eric Blomqvist

Long Jump (a)
1. ALAN LERWILL
2. Ulf Jarfelt
3. Bo Rune
4 • d h ih h ik c o TiE

7.64/25' Of
7.31/23'Hf
7.21/23' 8
7.11/23' 4

Triple Jump (a)
1.  Per-Owe Smiding
2. CHRIS COLMAN
3. Mikael Bernhardt
4. TONY WADHAMS

15.43/50' 7f
15.37/50' 5i
15.33/50' 3f
15.31/50' 2f

Shot (b)
1. GEOFF CAPES
2.  Hans Almstrom
3. MIKE WINCH
4. Tord Carlsson

20.14/66' 1
19.30/63' 4
19.12/62' 8f
17.65/57'11

Discus (a)
1. Ricky Bruch
2. BILL TANCRED
3. Kenneb Akesson
4. JOHN HILLIER

64.06/210' 2
60.82/199' 6
59.72/195'11
57.88/189'11

Hammer (a)
1. BARRY WILLIAMS
2. HOWARD PAYNE
3.  Sune Blomqvist
4. Bjorn Holmstrom

71.06/233' 2
68.54/224'10
64.50/211' 7
62.98/206' 7

Javelin (b)
1. DAVE TRAVIS
2. CHARLES CLOVER
5. Per-Eric Smiding
4. Lauri Koski-Vahala

80.20/263' 1
77.68/254'10
77.64/254* 9
77.20/253' 3

4 x 100 metres (a)
1. G.B. (B.GREEN, MONK,

MATTHEWS, HALLIDAY) 39-92
2..Sweden (Trulsson, Johansson,

Garperiborg, Faager) 40.36

4 x 400 metres (b)
1.  Sweden (Andersson, Grama,

Fredriksson, Carlgren) 3:06.80
2.  G.B. (HEARN, COHEN,

HARTLEY, PASCOE) 3:06.88

Match Result

GT. BRITAIN 120 points
Sweden 91 points
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GREAT BRITAIN v SWEDEN (WOMEN)

100 metres (b) (-2.5 m/s) High Jump (b)
1.87/6'
1.76/5'

1. ANDREA LYNCH 11.81 1. BARBARA LAWTON
2. SONIA LANNAMAN 11.85 2. VAL HARRISON 9i
3. Inger Nilsson 12.35 3. Annette TAnnander 1.73/5' 6
4. Elisabeth Fredriksson 12.39 4. Ann-Ewa Karlsson 1.70/5' 7

200 metres (a) (-1.2 m/s) Long Jump (b)
6.30/20'
5-96/19'

1. JUDY VERNON 24.12 1. RUTH MARTIN-JONES 8
2. DONNA MURRAY 24.14 2. MAUREEN CHITTY 6i
3. Elisabeth Fredriksson 24.64 3. Turahka Puskas 5.92/19' 5
4. Ann Larsson 24.71 4. Kicki Egebo 5.78/18'11|

400 metres (b)
1. Ann Larsson 53.13
2. VERONA BERNARD 54-12
3. JANNETTE ROSCOE 54.63
4. Elisabeth Fredriksson 55.29

800 metres (b)
1. PAT CROPPER 2:04.0
2. Gunilia Lindh 2:04.2
3. MARGARET COOMBER 2:06.0
4. Anne-Marie Nenzell 2:11.6

1500 metres (a)
1. Inger Knutsson 4:12.9
2. JOAN ALLISON 4:14.2
5. SHEILA CAREY 4:14-9
4. Gunilla Lindh 4:16.2

3000 metres (b) (non-scoring)
1. ANN YEOMAN 9:29.4
2. PENNY YULE 9:40.6
3. Eva Gustafsson 9:47.6
4. Lisbeth Engstrom 10:07-4

100 metres Hurdles (b) (0.0 m/s)
1. Gun Olsson 14.20
2. MARY PETERS 14.65

JUDY VERNON fell at last hurdle;
Ewa Johansson tripped over Mrs.Vernon

Shot (a)
1. BRENDA BEDFORD
2. MARY PETERS
3. Ingrid Wehmonen
4. Gun Johansson

15.02/49' 3i
14.96/49' 1
14.62/47'Ilf
12.67/41' 7

Discus (b)
55.60/182' 5
48.96/160' 7

1. ROSEMARY PAYNE
2. DOROTHY SWINYARD
3. Ulla Buuts 47.08/154' 5

45.12/148' 04. Gun Johansson

Javelin (a)
1. Asa Westman 53.22/174' 7
2. SHARON CORBETT 51.02/167' 5
3. PRU FRENCH 48.58/159’ 4
4. Margarets Carell 47.02/154' 3

4 x 100 metres (b)
1.  G.B. (SUTHERLAND, LYNCH,

VERNON, MARTIN) 45.51
2.  Sweden (Nilsson, Olsson,

Eredriksson, Utterberg) 46.4s

4 x 400 metres (a)
1.  G.B. (WEBSTER, KENNEDY,

ROSCOE, BERNARD) 3:58.70
2.  Sweden (Brolin, Malmstrom,

Hesse, Eredriksson) 3:42.00

Match Result: GT. BRITAIN
Sweden

83 points
49 points

EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIPS 1974 - QUALIFYING STANDARDS

(Men) 100 metres 10.3 (Women) 100 metres 11.6
200 metres 21.0 200 metres 23.8
400 metres 46.8 400 metres 54.0
800 metres 1:47.8 800 metres 2:05.0
1500 metres 3:41.0 1500 metres 4:16.0
5000 metres 13:45.0 3000 metres 9:10.0
10000 metres 28:50.0
3000 metres St. 8:38.0
110 metres Hurdles 14.1 100 metres Hurdles 13.6
400 metres Hurdles 51.2
High Jump 2.14 High Jump 1.80
Pole Vault 5.10
Long Jump 7-75 Long Jump 6.35
Triple Jump 16.30
Shot 19.00 Shot 16.50
Discus 59.00 Discus 55.00
Hammer 68.00
Javelin 79.00 Javelin 54-00
Decathlon 7500 Pentathlon 4203

The standards came into operation on 1 April 1974
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GREAT BRITAIN v FRANCE (DECATHLON)

Crystal Palace, 6-7 Octoter 1973

Individual performances are listed in the usual order of events:-

1st day: 100m, Long Jump, Shot, High Jump, 400m;
2nd day: HOmH, Discus, Pole Vault, Javelin, 1500m.

SENIORS

1. Frederic Roche 7195

2. Michel Pradet 7033

3. MIKE BULL 6978

4. DAVE KIDNER 6969

5- Yves Le Roy 6955

6. BARRY KING 6930

7. Denys Millepied 6917

8. Gilles Gemisse-Fareau 6817

9. NICK PHIPPS 6654

10. MIKE CORDEN 6595

11. Patrick Marti 6145

LINBERT SPENCER did not finish

Team Scores: France
GT. BRITAIN

(Place points) France 33
GT. Britain 23

JUNIORS

1. Bruno Le Glaunec 6227

2. Pierre Saint-Jours 6205

3- Jacques Dumoulin 6186

4. Philippe Sellier 5768

5. WAYNE DUBOSE 5407

6. JOHN HOWELL 5237

7. MARTIN SMITH 5165

8. REG HOPKINS 5074

Team Scores: France
GT. BRITAIN

(Place points) France 16
GT. BRITAIN 6

(11.56, 6.93, 14.03, 1.89, 51.3;
15.57, 40.22, 4.20, 40.06, 4:36.9)

(11.47, 6.90, 11.07, I.92, 49.7;
15.66, 33.42, 4.30, 45.14, 4:26.3)

(11.37, 6.62, 12.70, 1.75, 50.4;
16.28, 36.42, 5-00, 39-50, 4:31.0)

(11.47, 7.11, 13.44, 1.80, 52.2;
15.63, 39.88, 4.20, 50.60, 5:05.1)

(11.02, 7-47, 14.42, 1.92, 49.0;
15.49, 48.74, 0.00, 60.14, 4:54.9)

(11.65, 6.75, 14.21, 1.80, 52.0;
16.86, 44-22, 3.40, 58.62, 4:37.5)

(11.69, 6.29, 12.42, 1.80, 51.5;
15.60, 36.20, 4.30, 57.08, 4:35.8)

(11.41, 6.74, 11.90, 1.80, 51.0;
15.69, 33-26, 4.30, 50.84, 4:51.0)

(11.65, 6.44, 12.64, 1.70, 51.9;
17.09, 36.70, 4-10, 55.92, 4:38.8)

(12.13, 6.18, 12.64, 1.80, 52.5;
16.19, 36.48, 3-75, 59.50, 4:38.2)

(11.39, 6.65, 11.71, 1.70, 51.1;
20.18, 30.08, 3.75, 44.98, 4:37.8)

(11.60, 6.62, 10.52, 1.80, 51.8;
16.53, 31.06, 0.00; retired)

34,917 points
34,126 points

(11.66, 6.45, 12.30, 1.77, 53-5;
15.96, 36.14, 3.40, 47.44, 5:13.0)

(11.95, 6.26, 12.06, I.83, 56.0;
16.55, 35.04, 3-80, 53.20, 5:08.3)

(11.41, 6.67, 10.03, 1.90, 52.0;
16.87, 30.12, 2.80, 42.10, 4:22.8)

(11.76, 6.04, 10.05, 1.68, 53.8;
17.15, 32.56, 3.40, 51.54, 5:07.8)

(12.16, 5-48, 9.81, 1.60, 52.2;
17.97, 28.86, 2.60, 53-80, 4:27.9)

(12.03, 6.56, 11.56, 1.60, 54.1;
17.39, 42.80, 2.80, 00.00, 4:58.9)

(11.90, 6.06, 8.82, 1.65, 53.I;
17.78, 28.92, 2.60, 35.00, 4:44.5)

(12.11, 5.82, 9.15, 1-77, 53-4;
17.60, 24.12, 2.60, 30.62, 4:35.6)

18,618 points
15,809 points
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LUGANO TROPHY (INTERNATIONAL RACE-WALKING CHAMPIONSHIP)

Semi-Final (Bea?As, Sweden, 8-9 September 1973)

20 km (8 Sep) 50 km (9 Sep)
1. Gerard Lelidvre (Fra) 1:31:32 1. SHAUN LIGHTMAN 4:18:27
2. ROGER MILLS 1:31:48 2. BOB DOBSON 4:19:00
3- ROY THORPE 1:33:12 3. Orjan Andersson (Swej ’ 4:21:09
4- JOHN WARHURST 1:33:33 4. Ove Hemmingsson (swe) 4:26:52
5- AMOS SEDBON 1:34:37 5. Bo Fransson (Swe) 4:28:00
6. KAre Moen (Swe) 1:35:48 6. Max Sjoholm (Swe) 4:29:03
7- Stefan Ingvarsson (Swe) 1:36:22 7- RAY MIDDLETON 4:30:12
8. Arne Nilsson (Swe) 1:38:27 8. Kjell Lund (Nor) 4:31:16
9. Thomas Glans (Swe) 1:38:59 9. Didier David (Fra) 4:31:34
10. J-Pierre Saint-Martin (Fra) 1:39:35 10. Dominique Guebey (Fra) 4:35:30
11. Jean-Pierre Garnung (Fra) 1:39:53 11. Roger Quemener (Fra) 4:37:10
12. Alain Moulinet (Fra) 1:41:12 12. MIKE1 HOLMES . 4:41:19
13- Axel Andersen (Den) 1:41:56 13. Pierre Masson (Fra/' 4:46:29
14- Stanislav Barbuzynski (Den) 1:42:48 14. Leif Christensen (Den) 4:50:40’
15- John O'Leary (Eire) 1:43:20 15. Ragnar Hofnes (Nor) - 4:52:25 -
16. Dag Gaassand (Nor) 1:43:44 16. Tom Casey (Eire)'- 4:53:53 - .
17- Jan Rolstad (Nor) 1:43:52 17. Pat Rice (Eire) 4:56:35
18. Fintan Walsh (Eire) 1:44:11 18. John Dowling (Eire) 4:57:58 -
19. Kaj Thomsen (Den) 1:44:50 19. Per Ola Sverre (Nor) 5:O3:1B
20. Con Hearty (Eire) 1:45:01 20. Sven A. NjJrgaard (Den) 5:04:00 -

Team Scores
(20 km) 1. GT. BRITAIN 48 (50 km) 1. GT. BRITAIN 49 (Result). 1. GT.BRITAIN 97

2. France 40 2. Sweden 45 y 2. Sweden 84
5. Sweden 39 3. France 30 3. France 70
4. Denmark 20 4. Norway 22 4. Norway 34
5. Eire 13 5. Eire 15 5. Denmark 31
6. Norway 12 6. Denmark 11 6. Eire 28

FINAL (Lugano, Switzerland, 12-13 October 1211

Team Scores

20 km (12 Oct) 50 km (13 Oct)
1. Hans-Georg Reimann (GDR) 1:29:31.0 1. Bernd Kannenberg (G) 3:56:50.8
2. K-Heinz Stadtmiillej? (GDR) 1:29:36.0 2. Otto Barch (SU) 3:57:10.4
3. Ron Laird (USA) 1:30:45.0 3. Christoph Hohne (GBR) 3:57:25.2
4. Nikolay Smaga (SU) 1:30:46.6 4. Veniamin Soldatenko (SU) 4:01:53.6
5. Yevgeniy Ivchenko (SU) 1:31:53.0 5. Gerhard Weidner (G) 4:01:58.4
6. Armando Zambaldo (ita) 1:51:42.0 6. Peter Selzer (GDR) 4:02:10.4
7. Todd Scully (USA) 1:32:23.6 7- Sergey Bondarenko (su) 4:07:51.6
8. ROGER MILLS 1:32:44-4 8. Winfried Skotnicki (GDR) 4:08:29.4
9. Pasquala Busca (ita) 1:33:04 9. Vittorio Visini (ita) 4:09:25.0
10. Peter Frenkel (GDR) 1:33:23 10. Vladimir Svechnikov (SU) 4:11:21.2
11. Siegfried Richter (G) 1:33:33 11. Matthias Kroel (GDR) 4:12:25.0
12. Vladimir Rezayev (SU) 1:33:47 12. SHAUN LIGHTMAN 4:15:13.4
15. Abdon Pamich (ita) 1:33:56 13. Heinrich Schubert (g ) 4:15:52.0
14. Jerry Brown (USA) 1:34:05 14. John Knifton (USA) 4:16:48.6
15. Siegfried Zschiegner (GDR) 1:34:12 15. Rossario Valore (ita) 4:18:17.0
16. Roberto Buccione (ita) 1:34:38 16. Domenico Carpentieri(lta)4:19:58.2
17. Feliks Sliwinski- (Pol) 1:34:45 17. Leo Frey (G) 4:20:29.2
18. JOHN. WARHURST 1:34:58 18. Orjan Andersson (Swe) 4:21:06.0
19. Jan Ornoch (Pol) 1:35:13 19. RAY MIDDLETON 4:22:25.0
20. AMOS SEDDON 1:35:17 20. Floyd Godwin (USA) 4:23:48.2
24. ROY THORPE 1:37:40 23. BOB DOBSON 4:27:31.4

30. MIKE HOLMES 4:37:54.0

(20 km) 1. G.D.R. 72 (50 km) 1. Sov. Union 71 (Result) 1. G.B.R. 139
2. Sov. Union 63 2. Germany 68 2. Sov.Union 134
3. U.S.A. 60 3. G.D.R. 67 3- Italy 104
4. Italy 56 4. Italy 48 4. Germany 95
5. GT. BRITAIN 42 5. GT. BRITAIN 39 5. U.S.A. 95
6. Poland 32 6. U.S.A. 35 6. GT.BRITAIN 81
7. Germany 27 7. Sweden 22 7. Poland 52
8. Sweden 18 8. Poland 20 8. Sweden 40
9. Canada 9 9• Canada 9 9. Canada 9
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Christchurch, N.Z., 25 January - 2 February 1974

100 metres (26 Jan) (-0.5 Vs)
1. Don Quarrie (jam) 10.38
2. John Mwebi (Ken) 10.51
J.  Ohene Karikari (Gha) 10.51
4.  George Daniels (Gha) 10.55
5. Greg Lewis (Aus) 10.55
6. Kola Abdulai (Nig) 10.55
7. LES PIGGOTT (Sco) 10.56
8.  Graham Haskell (Aus) 10.66
DON HALLIDAY (Sco) 7th sf (10.63)
CHRIS MONK (Eng) 8th sf (10.64)
BRIAN GREEN (Eng) 5th ht (10.78)
IAN MATTHEWS (Eng) 4th ht (10.74)
STEVE HIGGINS (ioM) 7th ht (11.76)

200 metres (29 Jan) (-0.6 m/s)
1. Don Quarrie (jam) 20.75
2. George Daniels (Gha) 20.97
3.  Bevan Smith (NZ) 21.08
4.  Graham Haskell (Aus) 21.12
5. Greg Lewis (Aus) 21.17
6. CHRIS MONK (Eng) 21.26
7. DAVID JENKINS (Sco) 21.49
8. John Mwebi (Ken) 21.60
IAN MATTHEWS (Eng) 7th sf (21.58)
BRIAN GREEN (Eng) 6th ht (21.90)
JOE CHIVER (Nl) 5th ht (21.89)
MICK DELANEY (Wai) 6th ht (21.91)
DON HALLIDAY (Sco) 4th ht (21.69)
STEVE HIGGINS- (ioM) 8th ht (23-79)

400 metres (26 Jah)
1. Charles Asati (Ken) 46.04
2. Silver Ayoo (Uga) 46.07
3. Claver Kamanya (Tan) 46.16
4. DAVID JENKINS (Sco) 46.46
5. Bruce Field (Aus) 46.58
6.  Bevan Smith (NZ) 46.60
7. Pius Olowa (Uga) 46.84
8. Mamman Makama (Nig) 47.19
JOHN WILSON (Eng) 7th sf (47.06)
MICK DELANEY (Wai) 5th ht (48.17)
RAY HEARN (Eng) 6th ht (52.19)
JOE CHIVERS (Nl) 4th ht (47.76)
STEVE HIGGINS (ioM) 7th ht (52.91)

800 metres (29 Jan)
1. John Kpkurgat (Ken) 1:43.9+
2.  Mike Boit (Ken) 1:44.4
3. John Walker (NZ) 1:44.9
4. Filbert Bayi (Tan) 1:45.5
5. ANDY CARTER (Eng) 1:46.0
6. Bill Hooker (Aus) 1:46.8
7. Daniel Omwanza (Ken) 1:47.7
8. PHIL DEWIS (Wai) 1:48.9
DAVID McMEEKIN (Sco) 5th sf (1:48.1)
PETTER BROWNE (Eng) 6th sf (1:49.1)
COLIN CAMPBELL (Eng) 8th sf (1:51.6)
KEITH FALLA (Gue) 5th ht (1:52.2)

3000 metres Steeplechase (cont)
6. BERNIE HAYWARD (Wai) 8:36.2
7. STEVE HOLLINGS (Eng) 8:40.4
8. Amos Biwott (Ken) 8:41.4

1500 metres (2 Feb)
1. Filbert Bayi (Tan)
2. John Walker (NZ)
3.  Ben Jipcho (Ken)

5:52.2*
5:53.5
5:55-2

4. Rod Dixon (NZ) 3:55-9
5..Graeme Crouch (Aus) 5:54.2
6. Mike Boit (Ken) 5:56.8.
7. BRENDAN FOSTER (Eng) 5:57.6*
8. Nyambui Mjaya (Tan) 5:59.6
10.JOHN KIRKBRIDE (Eng) 5:41.9
BERNARD HAYWARD (Wai) 6th ht (3:50.3)
PAUL LAWTHER (Nl) 5th ht (3:45.1)
KEITH FALLA (Gue) 6th ht (5:58.9)
GERRY DOMAINGUE (Mau) 7th ht (4:08.1)

5000 metres (29 Jan)
1. Ben Jipcho (Ken) 13:14.4*
2. BRENDAN FOSTER (Eng) 13:14.6*
3. DAVID BLACK (Eng) 13:23.6
4. Nyambui Mjaya (Tan) 13:35.0
5. IAN STEWART (Sco) 13:40.4
6. David Fitzsimons (Aus) 13:42.8
7. Joshua Kimeto (Ken) 13:43-6
8. GORDON MINTY (Wai) 13:45.6
11.DAVE BEDFORD (Eng) 14:18.8
BERNIE HAYWARD (Wai) 7th ht (14:23.2)
NORMAN MORRISON (Soo) 9th ht (14:40.6)

10000 metres (25 Jan)
1. Dick Tayler (NZ)
2. DAVID BLACK (Eng)

27:46.4
27:48.6

3. Richard Juma (Ken) 27:57.0
4.. DAVE BEDFORD (Eng) 28:14.8
5. Dan Shaughnessy (Can) 28:14.8
6. IAN STEWART (Sco) 28:17.2
7. TONY SIMMONS (Eng) 28:28.6
8. GORDON MINTY (Wai) 28:44.4
10.LACHIE STEWART (Sco) 29:22.6
11.BERNIE PLAIN (Wai) 29:28.4
14.DAVID COWELL (IoM) 30:05.4
15.NORMAN MORRISON (Sco) 30:25.8

Marathon (31 Jan)
1. IAN THOMPSON (Eng) 2:09:12.0*
2. Jack Foster (NZ) 2:11:18.6
3. Richard Mabuza (Swa) 2:12:54-4
4. Terry Manners (NZ) 2:12:58.6
5. John Farrington (Aus) 2:14:04.0
6. DON MACGREGOR (Sco) 2:14:15.4
7. BERNIE PLAIN (Wai) 2:14:56.2
8. COLIN KIRKHAM (Eng) 2:16:06.6
9. Malcolm Thomas (Wai) 2:16:46.8
10.DAVID COWELL (ioM) 2:23:33.8
15.MICK TEER (Nl)
18.RON HILL (Eng)
JOHN MCLAUGHLIN (Nl) d.n.f.
JIM WIGHT (Sco) d.n.f.

2:24:55.0
2:30:24.2

LACHIE STEWART (Sco) d.n.f.

3000 metres Steeplechase (26 Jan)
1. Ben Jipcho (Ken) 8:20,8.
2. JOHN DAVIES (Wai) 8:24.8®
3. Evans Mogaka (Ken) 8:28 6
4. JOHN BICOURT (Eng)
5.  Euan Robertson (NZ)

8:29.6
8:35.2

(cont. in first column)
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ANGUS McKENZIE (Soo) 7th ht (14.94)
GRAHAM GOWER (Eng) 5th ht (14.45)

110 metres Hurdles (26 Jan) (-o.l m/s)
1. Fatwell Kimaiyo (Ken) 13.69
2. BERWYN PRICE (Wai) 13-84
3. Max Binnington (Aus) 13.88
4. Warren Parr (Aus) 14.04
5. C.J. KIRKPATRICK (Nl) 14-25
6. Adeola Aboyade-Cole (Nig) 14.25
7. Godwin Obasogie (Nig) 14.39
8. Vincent Plant (Aus) 14.89

400 metres Hurdles (29 Jan)
17 ALAN PASCOE (Eng)
2. Bruce Field (Aus)
3. Bill Koskei (Ken)
4. Fatwell Kimaiyo (Ken)
5. Cosmos Silei (Ken)
6. BILL HARTLEY (Eng)
7. Gary Knoke (Aus)
8. COLIN O'NEILL .(Wai)
BERWYN PRICE (Wai) 6th sf (52.80)
WYN LEYSHON (Wai) 7th sf (5'2.64)
JOHN SHERWOOD (Eng) 4th ht (52.87)

48.83
49.32
49.34
49-63
50.02
50.20
50.23
50.58

High Jump
1.  Gordon Windeyer (Aus)
2. Lawrie Peckham (Aus)
3- Claude Ferragne (Can)
4. John Beers (Can)
5. John Hawkins (Can)
6.  Noor Azhar Hamid (Sin)
7. Sheik Faye (Gam)
8.  Lanyumi Sunumi (Tan)

2.16/7' 1
2.14/7' 01
2.12/6'11*
2.10/6'10|
2.10/6'io|
2.08/6' 9j
2.05/6' 8f
1.95/6' 4%

Pole Vault (31 Jan)
1. Don Baird (Aus) 5.05/16' 6|

4f
2. MIKE BULL (Nl) 5.00/16'
3. BRIAN HOOPER (Eng) 5.00/16'
4. Ray Boyd (Aus) 4.80/15' 9
5. Peter Tracy (NZ) 4.60/15' 1
DAVE LEASE (Wai) failed at
Only six competitors.

4.40/14'5f

Long Jump (29 Jan)
ALAN LERWILL.(Eng)
Chris Commons (Aus)
Josh Owusu (Gha)
Kingsley Adams (Gha)
Bruce Field (Aus)
John Okoro (Nig)
Fidelis Ndyabagye (Uga)
Murray Tolbert (Aus)

7.94/26'
7.92/26'
7.75/25'
7.68/25'
7-63/25'
7-58/24'lOf
7-50/24' 71
7-42/24' 41
6.90/22' 7f

7 , 7 7)
(3 no-jumps)

1.
2.
3.
4-
5-
6.
7-
8.
11.  BILLIE KIRKPATRICK (Nl) __
WILLIE CLARK (Sco) d.n.q. (17th, 7.07)
STEWART ATKINS (Sco) d.ri.q. '

Triple Jump (2 Feb)
1. Josh Owusu (Gha)
2. Mohinder Singh (ind)
3.  Moise Pomaney (Gha)
4. Johnston Amoah (Gha)
5. Phil May (Aus)
6. Dave Norris (NZ)
7. Don Commons (Aus)
8. Johnson Mogusu (Ken)
10. ALAN LERWILL (Eng)
11. WILLIE CLARK (Sco)

16.50/54' If
16.44/53'Ilf
16.23/53' 3
15-63/51' 3i
15-63/51' 3t
15-41/50' 6f
15-35/50' 4%
15.29/50' 2
15.O8/49' 5f
14.86/48' 9

Shot (2 Feb)
1. GEOFF CAPES (Eng)
2. MIKE WINCH (Eng)
3. Bruce Pirnie (Can)
4. BILL TANCRED (Eng)
5. Robin Tait (NZ)
6.  Ray Rigby (Aus)
7. TONY SATCHWELL (Jer)
8. Sitiveni Rabuka (Fij)

Discus (31 Jan)
1. Robin Tait (NZ)
2. BILL TANCRED (Eng)
3. JOHN HILLIER (Eng)
4.  Ain Roost (Can)
5. GEOFF CAPES (Eng)
6.  Samuel Onyac (Uga)
7. TONY SATCHWELL (jer)
8. Thomas Gibure (Tan)

20.74/68' Of
19.36/63' 61
18.68/61' 3*
18.13/59' 5>
17.71/58' 11
16.98/55' 8*
16.29/53' 5f
14.14/46' 4%

63.08/206'11
59.48/195' 2
57.22/187' 9
56.70/186' 0
51.84/170' 1
49.68/163' 0
48.74/159'H
44.40/145' 8

Of
0
8
A

HAMMER (25 Jan)
1. IAN CHIPCHASE (Eng) 69.56/228' 2
2. HOWARD PAYNE (Eng) 68.02/223' 2
3. Peter Farmer (Aus) 67.48/221' 5
4. BARRY WILLIAMS (Eng) 66.82/219' 5
5- Murray Cheater (NZ) 65.82/215'’ll
6. CHRIS BLACK (Sco) 64.40/211' 3
7- Warwick Nicholl (NZ) 63.72/209' 1
8. LAWRIE BRYCE (Sco) 59.52/195' 3

Javelin (2 Feb)
1. CHARLES CLOVER (Eng) 84.92/278' 7
2. DAVE TRAVIS (Eng) 79.92/262' 2
3. John Mayaka (Ken) 77.56/254' 5
4- Rick Dowswell (Can) 73.88/242' 5
5. BRIAN ROBERTS (Eng) 73.54/241' 3
6. Anthony Oyakhire (Nig)72.42/257’ 7
7. Bob Lethbridge (Aus) 66.22/217' 3

Only seven competitors

Decathlon (25-26 Jan)
1. MIKE BULL (Nl) ’ 7417
2. BARRY KING (Eng) 7277
3- Bob Lethbridge (Aus) 7270
4. DAVE KIDNER (Sco) 7188
5- Sanitesi Latu (Fiji) 7140
6. Mene Mene (NZ) 6993
7- Roger Main (NZ) 6799
8. Terry Beaton (Aus) 678O
STEWART McCALLUM (Sco) d.n.f.
RAY KNOX (Nl) d.n.f.

20 Miles Walk (29 Jan)
1. JOHN WARHURST (Eng) 2:35:23.0
2. ROY THORPE (Eng) 2:39:02.2
3. Peter Fullager (Aus) 2:42:08.2
4. GRAHAM YOUNG (ioM) 2:42:55.2
5. Ian Hodgkinson (Aus) ’ 2:44:55.4
6. Les Stevenson (NZ) 2:46:56.2
7. Ross Hayward (Aus) 2:50:56.0
8. JOHN CALLOW (ioM) 2:53:12.2
9. LEN DUQUEMIN (Gue) 2:53:37.4
10. JOHN MOULLIN (Gue) 2:57:27.2
11. ROBIN WATERMAN (Gue) 3:00:14.2
12. JOHN HARRISON (ioM)
CARL LAWTON (Eng) d.n.f..

3:00:32.4
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4 x 100 metres (2 Feb)
1. Australia (Lewis, D'Arcy,

Ratcliffe, Haskell)
2.  Ghana (Lomotey, Karikari,

Okyir, Daniels)
3. Nigeria (Oyebami, Majekodunmi,

Abdulai, Olakunle)
4. Jamaica (Hardware, Daley,

Miller, Quarrie)
5. SCOTLAND (PIGGOTT, HALLIDAY,

m c k e n z ie , d . j e n k in s )
6. ENGLAND (B.GREEN, MONK,

MATTHEWS, COLE)
7. N.Z. (Anderson, Cochrane,

Smith, Hill)
8.  Kenya (Njoroge, Mochache,

Asati, Mwebi)

39.31

39.61

39.70

39.77

39.80

39.97

40.41

40.50

4 x 400 metres (2 Feb)
1^ Kenya (Asati, Musyoki,

Koskei, Sang)
2. ENGLAND (WILSON, CARTER,

HARTLEY, PASCOE)
3.  Uganda .(Olowo, Dralu,

Kakonge, Ayoo)
4. Australia (Field, Knoke,

Birmington, Hooker)
5. N.Z. (Kear, Endean,

Cochrane, Smith)
6. WALES (O'NEILL, LEYSHON,

LEWIS, DELANEY)
7. Nigeria (Dogonyaro, Ijirgho,

Owoeye, Makama)
8. Fiji (Bulai, Gukilau,

Simola, Kermode)

3:04.4

3:06.7

3:07.5

3:07-5

3:08.0

3:08.6

3:08.8

3:23-4

WOMEN

100 metres (26 Jan) (+0.5 m/s)
1. Raelene Boyle (Aus) 11.27
2. ANDREA LYNCH (Eng) 11.31
3- Denise Robertson (Aus) 11.50
4. Alice Annum (Gha) 11.52
5. Wendy Brown (NZ) 11.59
6. Marjorie Bailey (Can) 11.66
7. Rose Allwood (Jam) 11.73
8. Jenny Lamy (Aus) II.83
SONIA LANNAMAN (Eng) 7th sf (11-93)
HELEN GOLDEN (-Seo) 7th sf (11.92)
CHRIS SALMOND (Sco) 6th ht (12.44)
ALISON MacRITCHIE (Sco) 4th ht (12.14)
LINDA McCURRY (Nl) 5th ht (12.37)
BARBARA MARTIN (Eng) 4th ht (12.07)
a v e r il Mc Cl e l l a n d (n i) 6th ht (12.33)

ROSEMARY WRIGHT (Sco) 5th sf (2:05-7)
SHEILA CAREY (Eng) 6th ht (2:09.1)
JEAN LOCHHEAD (Wai) 7th ht (2:09.8)
PAT CROPPER (Eng) 6th ht (2:08.7)

800 metres (29 Jan)
1. Charlene Rendina (Aus) 2:01.1
2. Sue Haden (NZ) 2:02.0
3. Sabina Chebichi (Ken) 2:02.6
4. JOAN ALLISON (Eng) 2:03-1
5. Lorraine Moller (NZ) 2:03.6
6. Maureen Crowley (Can) 2:05-3
7.- Shirley Somervell (NZ) 2:05-8
8. Rose Tata (Ken) 2:13-3
MARGARET COOMBER (Sco) 5th sf (2:06.0)
GLORIA DOURASS (Wai) 8th sf (2:08.9)

200 metres (29 Jan) (+0.6 m/s)
1. Raelene Boyle (Aus) 22.50+
2. Denise Robertson (Aus) 22.73
3. Alice Annum (Gha) 22.90
4. Marjorie Bailey (Can) 23.13
5. Ruth Williams (Jam) 23.39
6. l^pndy Brown (NZ) 23.44
7. Robin Boak (Aus) 23.45
8. Patti Loverock.(can) 23.76
HELEN GOLDEN (Sco) 5th sf (23 • 93)
WENDY HILL (Eng) 6th sf (24.I3)
DONNA MURRAY (Eng) 6th sf (24.17)
LINDA McCURRY (Nl) 4th ht (24.71)
ALISON MacRITCHIE (Sco) 5th ht (24.42)
a v e r il Mc Cl e l l a n d (n i) 6th ht (25.14)
BARBARA MARTIN (Eng) 5th ht (24.23''

GLORIA DOURASS (Wai) 7th sf (56.07)
DAWN WEBSTER (Eng) 3rd ht (55.44)

400 metres (26 Jan)
1. Yvonne Saunders (Can) 51.67.
2. VERONA BERNARD (Eng) 51.94*
3. Charlene Rendina (Aus) 52.08
4. JANNETTE ROSCOE (Eng) 53.18
5. Judy Canty (Aus) 53.47
6 •. Marilyn Neufville (Jam) 54.04
7. Penny Hunt (NZ) 54.30
8. Bethanie Nail (Aus) 54.54
EVELYN McMEEKIN (Sco) 6th sf (55.66)

ANN WILSON (Eng) 5th sf (14.29)
MARY PETERS (NI) 8th sf (14.75)

1500 metres (2 Feb)
1. Glenda Reiser (Can) 4:07.8
2. JOAN ALLISON (Eng) 4:10.7
3. Thelma Wright (Can) 4:12.3
4- MARY STEWART (Sco) 4:14-7
5.. Sabina Chebichi (Ken) 4:18.6
6. Anne Garrett (NZ) 4:21.1
7. Jenny Oxr (Aus) 4:22.5
8. Sylvia Potts (NZ) 4:23-1
11. SHEILA CAREY (Eng) 4:29.6
12. JEAN LOUHtUiAD (Eng) 4:29.9
NORINE BRAITHWAITE (Eng) d.n.f.

100 metres Hurdles (31 Jan) (+1. 0 m/s)
1. JUDY VERNON (Eng) 13.45
2. Gaye Dell (Aus) 13.54
3. Modupe Oshikoya (Nig) 13.69
4.. Jenny Jones (Aus) 13.83
5. Michelle Miles (NZ) 13.89
6. Sally Moir (Aus) 13.93
7. Brenda Matthews (NZ) 13.95
8. Liz Damman (Gan) 13.>7
JANET HONOUR (Eng) 6th sf (14.37)
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High Jump (2 Feb)
1. BARBARA LAWTON (Eng) 1.84/6' of
2. Louise Hanna (Can) 1.82/5'llf
3. Brigette Bittner (Can) 1.80/5'10j
4. RUTH WATT (Sco) 1.78/5'10
5. VAL HARRISON (Eng) 1.76/5' 9i
6. Debbie McCawley (Aus) 1.73/5' 8
7. ANN WILSON (Eng) 1.73/5' 8
8. MARY PETERS (Nl) 1.70/5' 7

Long Jump (31 Jan)
1. Modupe Oshikoya (Nig)
2. Brenda Eisler (Can)
3. RUTH MARTIN-JONES (Eng)
4. MYRA NIMMO (Sco)
5.  Lynn Tillett (Aus)
6. Erica Nixon (Aus)
7. SHEILA SHERWOOD (Eng)
8. MAUREEN CHITTY (Eng)
12. ANN WILSON (Eng)

6.46/21' 2f
6.38/20'Ilf
6.38/20'114
6.34/20' 9f
6.30/20' 8
6.25/20' 64
6.21/20' 4t
6.20/20' 4i
5.51/18' 1

Shot (27 Jan)
Jane Haist (Can)
Vai Young (NZ)
Jean Roberts (Aus)
MARY PETERS (Nl)-
Barbara Poulsen (NZ'
BRENDA BEDFORD (Eng^
ROSEMARY PAYNE (Sco,
Diane Jones (Can)

1.
2.
3-
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
DOROTHY SWINYARD' (Eng) inj. (12.96q)
MARGARET RITCHIE (Sco) d.n.q. (11.97)

6|
5i

Discus (26 Jan)
1. Jane Haist (Can)
2. ROSEMARY PAYNE (Sco)
3. Carol Martin (Can)
4. Jean Roberts (Aus)
5. DOROTHY SWINYARD (Eng)
6. MARGARET RITCHIE (Sco)
7. Sally Mene (NZ)
8.  Sue Culley (Aus)

Javelin (29 Jan)
1. Petra Rivers (Aus)
2. Jenny Symon (Aus)
3. SHARON CORBETT (Eng)
4. PRU FRENCH (Eng)
5. TESS SANDERSON (Eng)
6. Sandra McGookin (NZ)
7.  Mereone Vibose (Fiji)
8. SUE JAMES (Wai)

55.52/182' 2
53.94/177' 0
53.16/174' 5
53.12/174' 3
51.30/168' 4
51.02/167' 5
48.80/160' 1
48.04/157' 7

55.48/182' 0
52.14/171' 1
50.26/164'11
50.00/164' 0
48.54/159' 3
47.84/156'U
45.84/150' 5
43.24/141'10

MYRA NIMMO (Sco) d.n.f.

Pentathlon (25 Jan)
1. MARY PETERS (Nl) 4455
2. Modupe Oshikoya (Nig) 4423
3. ANN WILSON (Eng) 4236
4. Erica Nixon (Aus) 4206
5. Barbara Poulsen (NZ) 4158
6. Diane Jones (Can) 4076
7. SUE MAPSTONE (Eng) 4060
8. Susan Scott (Aus) 4058
9. JANET HONOUR (Eng) 4043

4 x 100 metres (2 Feb)
1. Australia (Lamy, Robertson,

Boak, Boyle)
2. ENGLAND (LANNAMAN, MARTIN,

VERNON, LYNCH)
3.  Ghana (Asiedua, Ocran,

Afriyie, Annum)
4.  Canada (Kellond, Damman,

Loverock, Bailey)
5. N.Z. (Robertson, Matthews,

Wooten, Brown)
6. Nigeria (Uko, Ewuzie,

Obi, Oshikoya)
7. SCOTLAND (SALMOND, WATT,

MacRITCHIE, GOLDEN)
8. Tanzania (Mfanya, Mohamedi,

Chezi, Nyomo)

43.51

44.30

44.35

44.51

44.68

45.22

46.22

46.43

lx.
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7-

8.

400 metres (2 Feb)
ENGLAND (PETTETT, KENNEDY,

ROSCOE, BERNARD) ;
Australia (Ramsay, Canty,

Wangman, Rendina) ;
Canada (MacGowan, Crowley,

Walsh, Saunders) ;
SCOTLAND (COOMBER, E.McMEEKIN

WRIGHT, GOLDEN) j
N.Z. (Gukilau, Tong,

Somervell, Hunt) j
Nigeria (Joshua, Nwosu,

Adeduro, Mbakwe) \
Ghana (Opoku, Adomah,

Asiedua, Annum)' j
. Kenya (Cheptum, Chebichi,

Tata, Chelimo) j

3:29.2

3:30.7

3:33.9

3:35.2

3:37-5

3:40.8

3:43.8

3:51.9

* World record
Commonwealth record
U.Ko National record
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OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS
A.A.A. PUBUCATIONS

A.A.A. HANDBOOK. Published each spring 85p
RULES FOR COMPETITION. Published each spring 55p
HAMMER THROWING by Howard Payne 83p
HOW TO ORGANISE AN ATHLETICS MEETING 45p
POLE VAULT by Ian Ward 30p
HOW TO JUDGE FIELD EVENTS by Sealy/Sinfield 30p
STARTING & TIMEKEEPING by Aspland/Hathway 30p
TRIPLE JUMP by Tom McNab (Nat. Coach for Athletics) 30p

B.A.A.B. PUBLICATIONS

DECATHLON by Tom McNab (Nat. Coach for Athletics) 82p
DISCUS THROWING by John Le Masurier (PrincipalNat. Coach) 40p
HIGH JUMP by Frank Dick (Nat. Coach for Athletics) New edition ready soon
HOW TO TEACH THROWING EVENTS by Paish/Johnson 20p
HURDLING by John Le Masurier (PrincipalNat. Coach) 40p
JAVELIN by Wilf Paish (Nat. Coach for Athletics) 45p
LONG JUMP by D. C. V. Watts (PrincipalNat. Coach) 40p
MIDDLE DISTANCE RUNNING by Tony Ward 4Bp
MOBILITY EXERCISES by Peter Harper (Nat. Coach for Athletics) 66p
SHOT PUTTING by Ron Pickering 40p
SPRINTING AND RELAY RACING by Bill Marlow (Nat. Coach for Athletics) 45p
STRENGTH TRAINING by Ron Pickering 50p
BRITISH ATHLETICS 1974 85p
BRITISH ATHLETICS 1972,1973 70p
BRITISH ATHLETICS 1969, 1970,1971 60p
BRITISH ATHLETICS 1961,1963,1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968 45p

I.A.A.F. AND APPROVED PUBLICATIONS

I.A.A.F. HANDBOOK (English or French) 55p
I.A.A.F. SCORING TABLES, Men 55p
I.A.A.F. SCORING TABLES, Women 35p
PROGRESSIVE WORLD RECORD LISTS (1913-72) 60p
GUIDANCE FOR WALKING JUDGES 20p
METRIC CONVERSION TABLE, International Edition 90p
METRIC CONVERSION TABLE, Standard Edition 50p
TRAINING DIARY 40p

ALL ABOVE PRICES INCLUDE POSTAGE AND PACKING

A.A.A./B.A.A.B. SALES CENTRE
5 Church Road, Great Bookham, Surrey (Tel. Bookham 52804)
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SECTION 4
RESULTS OF DOMESTIC
CHAMPIONSHIPS IN 1973





A.A.A. CHAMPIONSHIPS

Crystal Palace, 13 - 14 July, 1973

100 METRES: (-0.4 n/s) 3000M STEEPLECHASE:
1 . Stephen Hollings 8:30.81 . Donald Halliday 10.60

2. Brian Green 10.63 2. John Bicourt 8:32.4
3. Leslie Piggott 10.69 3. Gerald Stevens 8:35.4
4. Christopher Monk 10.71 4. Peter Morris 8:35.8
5. Donald Stokes (Australia) 10.75 5. Alistair Blamire 8:41 .0
6. Dsrek Cole 10.85 6. David Camp 8:43.2
200 METRES: (-0.2 n/s) 110M HURDLES: (-1.4 m/s)
1 . Christopher Monk 21 .12 1 . Berwyn Price 14.10
2. Donald Stokes (Australia) 21 .24 2. Graham Gower 14.43
3. Ian Matthews 21 .31 3. Bo Forssander (Sweden) 14.45
4. John Wilson 21.60 4. Charles Kirkpatrick 14.64
5. Stephen Green 21.84 5. Ian English 14.89
6. Angus McKenzie 21.94 6. Peter Kelly 14.97

400 METRES: 400M HURDLES:
1 . David Jenkins 46.42 1 . Alan Pascoe 49.77
2. Joseph Leserwane (S. Africa) 46.64 2. Robert Steele (USA) 50.43
3. Erik Carlgren (Sweden) 46.85 3. William Hartley 50.45
4. Raymond Hearn 47.08 4. John Sherwood 51 .06
5. Joe Chivers 47.35 5. Stephen Black 51.09
6. Ian Saunders 47.62 6. Colin O'Neill 51 .72

800 METRES: HIGH JUMP:
1 . Andrew Carter 1:45.1 1 . Christopher Dunn (USA) 2.06/6'9
2. Daniel Malan (S. Africa) 1:45.2 2. Anthony Sneazwell (Aus,,) 2.06/6'9
3. William Hooker (Australia) 1:45.4 . 3. James Fanning (Eire) 2.06/6'9
4. Mark Winzenreid (USA) 1:46.1 4. Michael Campbell 2.03/6'8
5. Peter Browne 1:46.2 5. Staffan Pettersson (Swe.] 1 2.00/6'63
6. Steven Ovett 1:47.3 6. Daniel Coyle 1 .95/6'43

1500 METRES: POLE VAULT:
1 . Rodney Dixon (N.Z.) 3:39.0 1 . Brian Hooper 5.16/16'11
2. Francis Clement 3:39.4 2. Michael Bull 5.00/16'43
3. Philip Banning 3:40.4 3. Ingemar Jernberg (Swe.) 4.80/15'9
4. John Kirkbride 3:40.7 4. Stuart Tufton 4.70/15'5
5. Graeme Crouch (Austr ; 3:40.7 5. Jeffrey Fenge 4.60/15'1
6. Walter Wilkinson 3:41 .0 6. Allan Williams 4.30/14’11

5000 METRES: LONG JUMP:
1 . Brendan Foster 13:23.8 1 . Geoffrey Hignett 7.37/24'21
2. Ian Stewart 13:30.8 2. Jeremiah Gangadeen 7.34/24'1
3. David Black 13:33.2 3. Stewart Atkins 7.31/23'113
4. Roger Clark 13:37.8 4. Calvin Greenaway 7.29/23'11
5. Norman Morrison 13:47.2 5. Steven Wright 7.29/23'11
6. David Bedford 13:47.4 6. Philip May (Australia) 7.20/23'71

1 0 000 METRES: TRIPLE JUMP:
1 . David Bedford 27:30.8 1 . Anthony Wadhams 15.76/51 '81
2. Anthony Simmons 28:19.2 2. Peter Blackburn 15.47/50'91
3. Bernard Plain 28:30.2 3. Andrew Vincent 15.24/50'0
4. Seppo Tuominen (Finland) 28:32.4 4. John Crotty 15.18/49'93
5. Lachlan Stewart 28:40.8 5. Peter Knowles 15.00/49'21
6. John Caine 28:41.2 6. John Vernon 15.00/49'21

MARATHON:(Harlow, 27 Oct.) SHOT:
1 . Ian Thompson 2:12:40 1. Geoffrey Capes 20.27/66'6
2. Ronald Hill 2:13:22 2. Michael Winch 19.54/64'11
3. Colin Kirkham 2:15:25 3. William Tancred 18.14/59'61
4. Malcolm Thomas 2:15:59 4. Colin Anderson (USA) 17.91/58'91
5. Maxwell Coleby 2:16:18 5. Jeffrey Teale 17.76/58'31
6. Michael Critchley 2:17:02 6. Sidney Clark 16.18/53'1



A.A.A. CHAMPIONSHIPS

DISCUS: 10 000M WALK: (W. London, 31 March)
1 . William Tancred
2.  John Hillier
3.  Peter Tancred
4. Michael Cushion
5. Guy Dirkin
6.  Dennis Roscoe

61 .22/200'10
58.10/190'7

54.22/177'11
53.20/174'6
52.30/171 '7
50.78/166'7

1 . Roger Mills
2. Oliver Flynn
3. Shaun Lightman
4.  Ronald Wallwork
5. Anthony Taylor
6. Robert Dobson

44:38.6
44:52.4
44:53.2
45:05.8
45:18.0
45:28.2

HAMMER: 4 x 100M: (Wolverhampton, 4 August)
1 . Howard Payne 67.98/223'0 1. Warrington A.C. 42.9
2. Barry Williams 67.02/219'10 2. Wolverhampton & Bilston A.C. 43.1
3. Ian Chipchase 66.96/219'8 3. Luton United A.C. 43.4
4. Sune Blomqvist (Swe:) 64.80/212'7
5. Bruce Fraser 64.32/211'0
6.  Christopher Black 61.90/203'1

4 x 400M: (Wolverhampton, 4 August)
1 .. Wolverhampton & Bilston A.C. 3:16.7
2. Polytechnic Harriers 3:19.3

JAVELIN: 3. Sutton & C^am H. 3:27.5
1 , David Travis 73.58/244'5

MEDLEY RELAY - Not held2. Kevin Sheppard 70.24/230'5
3. Brian Roberts 68.98/226'4 4 x 800 METRES - Not held
4.  Kenneth Holmes
5.  Ronald Silvester

68.92/226'1
67.96/222'11 4 x 1500 METRES - Not held

6. Kenneth Taylor 67.62/221 '10

DECATHLON: (Crystal Palace, 6/7 Oct) 6 - STAGE ROAD RELAY: (Keele , 20 Oct.
1 . David Kidner 6,969 1 . Bolton United Harriers 1:43:03
2. Nicholas Phipps 6,654 2. Birmingham University A.C. 1 :43:45
3. Michael Corden 6,595 3. Cardiff A. A. C. 1 :44:00
4. Clifford Brooks 6,569 4. City of Stoke-on-Trent A.C. 1:44:16
5. Alan Drayton 6,489 5. Liverpool Harriers & A.C. 1 -.44:52
6. Derek Clarke 6,481 6. Tipton Harriers 1 :44:56

3000M WALK: 12-STAGE ROAD RELAY (Allestree, 28Apr
1 . Roger Mills 12:16.8 1 . Birchfield Harriers 4:06:10
2. Paul Nihil! 12:18.6 2. Tipton Harriers 4:06:39
3. Peter Marlow 12:28.8 3. Coventry Godiva Harriers 4:09:06
4. Oliver Flynn 12:52.4 4. Hercules Wimbledon A.C. 4:10:39
5. Alan Smallwood 12:58.2 5. Belgrave Harriers 4:10:45
6. Kenneth Carter 13:09.4 6. City of Stoke-on-Trent A. C. 4:10:47

RACE WALKING ASSOC!IATION CHAMPIONSHIPS

10 MILES: (Leyland, 17 March) 20 MILES (Ewell, 16 June)
1 . John Webb 72:43 1 . Robert Dobson 2:40:07
2. Roger Mills 73:06 2. John Warhurst 2:44:03
3. John Warhurst 73:20 3. Roy Thorpe 2:47:04
4. Oliver Flynn 74:01 4. Carl Lawton 2:50:26
5. Ronald Wallwork 74:11 5. John Moullin 2:50:39
6. Roy Thorpe 74:28 6. Peter Selby 2:50:45
Team Result: Team Result:
1 . Sheffield United Harriers 43 pts. 1 . Sheffield United Harriers 30 pts.
2. Belgrave Harriers 50 pts. 2. Belgrave Harriers 32 pts.
3. Southend A.C. 84 pts. 3. Surrey W.C. 81 pts.

20 KM: (Victoria Park , 12 May) 50 KM: (Redditch, 4 August)
1 . Roger Mills 1:31:13 1 . Robert Dobson 4:14:29
2. John Warhurst 1 :31:21 2. Shaun Lightman 4:17:45
3. Robert Dobson 1:31:23 3. Michael Holmes 4:19:55
4. Shaun Lightman 1:32:50 4. Raymond Middleton 4:23:47
5. Roy Thorpe 1:32:58 5. Roy Thorpe 4:25:42
6. John Webb 1:33:10 6. Alec Banyard 4:27:29
Team Result: Team Result:
1 . Belgrave Harriers 44 pts. 1 . Sheffield United Harriers 54 pts.
2. Sheffield United Harriers 51 pts. 2. Metropolitan W.C. 54 pts.
3. Southend A.C. 96 pts. 3. Yorks W.C. 84 pts.
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W. A.A.A. CHAMPIONSHIPS

Cry sta I Palace,

100 METRES: (-0.3 m/s)
1 . Andrea Lynch 11.74
2. Helen Golden 12,09
3. Barbara Martin 12.19
4. Linda Barratt 12.25
5. Sharon Col year 12.28
6. Christine Salmond 12.30

200 METRES: (-2.4 n/s)
1 . Helen Golden 24.26
2. Alison MacRitchie 24.62
3. Barbara Martin 24.68
4. Sharon Colyear 24.78
5. Gladys Taylor 24.81
6. Wendy Hill 24.93

400 METRES:
1 . Jannette Roscoe 53.78
2. Claire Walsh (Eire) 54.26
3. Aideen Morrison (Eire) 54.47
4. Dawn Webster 54.82
5. Ruth Kennedy 55.05
6. Susan Pettett 55.10

800 METRES:
1 . Mary Tracey (Eire) 2:03.3
2. Susan Haden (N.Z.) 2:03.7
3. Rosemary Wright 2:05J
4. Gunilia Lindh (Sweden) 2:07.J
5. Gloria O'Leary 2:07.2
6. Mary Speedman 2:08.5

1500 METRES:
1 . Joan Allison 4:15.8
2. Grete Andersen (Norway) 4:19.0
3. Nor i ne Bra ithwa i te 4:19.1
4. Rita Tidley 4:19.8
5. Thelwyn Bateman 4:20.7
6. Anne Smith 4:23.0

3000 METRES:
1 . Inger Knutsson (Sweden) 9:08.0
2. Joyce Smith 9:11 .6
3. Ann Yeoman 9:29.2
4. Eva Gustafsson (Sweden) 9:34.0
5. Ann Barrass 9:45.4
6. Mary Lynch (Eire) 9:45.8

1 OOM. HURDLES: (-3.3 n/s)
1 . Judith Vernon 14.03
2. Mary Peters 14.40
3. Lorna Drysdale 14.50
4. Barbara Thompson 14.65
5. Diana Stewart 14.70
6. Barbara Corbett 14.76

200M. HURDLES: (Kirkby, 28 July)
1 . Christine Taylor 28.9
2. Susan Howell 28.9
3. M. Thompson 29.9

400M. HURDLES:
1 . Susan Howell 61.41
2. Janice Farry 63.48
3. Christine Taylor 65.03

20-21 July, 1 973

HIGH JUMP:
1. Ilona Gusenbauer (Austria) 1.85/6'Of
2. Barbara Inkpen 1 .82/5'111
3. Valerie Harrison 1.76/5'9?
4. Susan Wright 1 .73/5’8
5. Rosaline Few 1 .73/5'8
6. Bernadine Lewis 1.73/5'8

LONG JUMP:
1. Myra Nimmo 6.33/20'9?
2. Maureen Chitty 6.31/20'81
3. Berit Berthelsen (Norway) 6.16/20'2i
4. Ruth Mcrtin-Jones 6.13/20'1?
5. Susan Mapstone 5.87/19'31
6. Kristina Egebo (Sweden) 5.84/1 9'2

SHOT:
1 . Brenda Bedford 14.82/48'7?
2. Mary Peters 14.49/47'61
3. Janis Kerr 14.02/46'0
4. Mariette van Heerden (Rhod.) 13.71/44'11 i
5. Dorothy Howarth 13.43/44'Of
6. Heather Stuart 13.36/43'10

DISCUS:
1 . Rosemary Payne 56.40/185'0
2. Margaret Ritchie 50.54/165'10
3. Ulla Buuts (Sweden) 48.14/157'11
4. Dorothy Swinyard 47.60/156'2
5. Brenda Bedford 46.14/151'4
6. Jacqueline Elsmore 43.60/143'0

JAVELIN:
1 . Sharon Corbett 53.88/176'9
2. Jean Randall 48.10/157'10
3. Anne Goodlad 47.50/155'10
4. Asa Westman (Sweden) 47.36/155'4
5. Inge Lise Ramton (Norway) 46.90/153'10
6. Susan James 46.14/151'4

PENTATHLON: (Warley, 27 May)
1 . Mary Peters 4,429

Susan Mapstone (guest) 3,994
2. Gladys Taylor 3,876
3. Janet Honour 3,837
4. Shirley Clelland 3,668
5. Theresa Sanderson 3,639
6. Jacqueline Stokoe 3,632
3000M. WALK:
1 . Betty Jenkins 14:59.4
2. Marion Fawkes 15:04,6
3. Christine Coleman 15:10.0
4. Barbara Cook 15:28.0
5. Virginia Lovell 15:28.0
6. Mary Brown 16:13.2

4 x 100 METRES: (Hendon, 14 July)
1. London Olympiades A.C. 46.8
2. Mitcham A.C. 47.2
3. Birchfield Harriers 48.3
4. Selsonia A.C. 48.9
5. Essex Ladies A. C. 49.5
6. Southend-on-Sea A.C. 50.9
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W.A.A.A. CHAMPIONSHIPS

4 x 200 METRES: (Hendon, 14 July)
1.  London Olympiades A. C. 1:39.2
2. Mitcham A.C. 1:39.2
3. Essex Ladies' A.C. 1:41 .0
4. Birchfield Harriers 1:41 .6

1600 METRES: (C. Palace, 29 Sept.)
1. Wolverhampton & Bilston A.C. 3:55.2

Southend-on-Sea disqualified

4 x 400 METRES: (Crystal Palace, 29 Sept.)
1 . Wolverhampton & Bilston A.C. 3:44.7
2. Maryhill Ladies A.C. 3:46.3
3. Wirral A.C. 3:50.0
4.  London OlympiadesA.C. 3:56.1
5. Mitcham A.C. 3:56.7
6.  Cambridge Harriers 3:56.8

2. Coventry Godiva Harriers 4:01 .0
3.  London Olympiades A.C. 4:03.6
4. Birchfield Harriers 4:08.9
5. Hillingdon A.C. 4:09.5
6.  Cambridge Harriers 4:13.7

4 x 800 METRES: (Hendon, 14 July)
1 . Cambridge Harriers 8:44.6
2. Birchfield Harriers 8:55.8
3.  Cambridge Harriers "B" 9:16.2
4. Airedale & Spen Valley 9:36.2
5. Ilford A.C. 9:53.2

4. Loughborough Colleges 45.2

A.A.A. & W.A.A.A. INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS
R.A.F. Cosford, 2 - 3 Februar; 1973

60m 1 .Brian Green 6.8 2. Barrie Kelly 6.9 3.Patterson Barrett 6.9
4.Christopher Monk 6.9 5.Robert Munns 7.1- 6.Malcolm Kelly 7.1

400m. 1 . James Aukett 47.9 2.Colin O'Neill 48.6 3. Glendon Cohen 48.8

800m
4.Wynford Leyshon 49.1
1 .Alan Gibson 1:52.0 2.Colin Cusick 1:52.0 3.Peter Lewis 1 :53.9
4.Robert Roberts 1 :54.3 5.Richard Yarrow 1 :54.7 6.David Eales 1 :56.8

1500m 1 . JamesMcGuinness3:50.6 2. John Cadman 3:51.1 3.Walter Wilkinson 3:53.1
4.Adrian Weatherhead 3:53.9 5. Peter Miller 3:55.0 6. Clive Thomas 3:57.0

3000m 1 . Ian Stewart 7:58.0 2.Peter Morris 8:05.0 3.Victor Smith 8:10.2
4.Colin Taylor 8:12.8 5.John Calvert 8:16.6 6.William Domoney 8:18.8

2000mSt. 1 .Ronald McAndrew 5:36.8 2.Peter Griffiths 5:38.4 3.Ronald Harris 5:38.4

60mH.
4. John Tierney 5:50.0
1 .Alan Pascoe 8.0

5.Hugh Elder 5:57.2
2.Graham Gower 8.0

6.Steven Baker 6:04.0
3. Charles Kirkpatrick 8.1

4.Berwyn Price 8.3 5.Ian English 8.3 6.Lindsay Pennycook 8.5
High J. 1 .Anthony Sneazwell 2.10 2.Peter Lance 1 .98 3.Colin Boreham 1 .93

Pole V.
4. James Fanning 1.93
1 . Brian Hooper 4.80

5. Dean Rhodes 1.93
2.Michael Bull 4.70

6.Eric Shirley 1 .88
3. Jeffrey Fenge 4.50

Long J.
4.Philip Goulding 4.20
1 .Alan Lerwill 7.63

5.Christopher Boreham 3.
2.Philip Scott7.53

90
3. Stewart Atkins 7.34

Triple J.
4. Peter Templeton 7.19
1 .ChristopherColman 15.40

5.Angus McKenzie 7.17
2.Marco Lardi 15.24

6. Derek Cole 7.03
3.Peter Blackburn 15.16

Shot
4.Sean Power 14.82
1 .Michael Winch 1 8.67

5.Rodney Heward-MilIs 14.62, 6. Peter Knowles 14.62
2.William Tancred 17.91 3.Peter Tancred 15,75

4.Erol Palsay 15.46 5.John Hillier 15.12 6.John Walters 15.01
4 x 1 00m. 1 .Wolverhampton 43.5 2.Cardiff 43.6 3.Borough Road College 44.1

Medley

60m

1 .Wolverhampton 4:22.7
4.Birchfield 4:28.6

WC
1 .Andrea Lynch 7.4
4.Christine Salmond 7.8

2.Borough Road C.4:27.2 3.Cardiff 4:28.4
5.Carnegie College 4:30.9,6.Bromsgrove 4:49.2

JMEN
2.Judith Vernon 7.5
5.Rosemary Leech 7.8

3.Della Pascoe 7.8
6.Myra Nimmo 7.9

400m 1 .Verona Bernard 54.6 2.Ruth Kennedy 55.9 3.Linda Taylor 56.3
4. Jennifer Honick 57.1

800m 1 .Norine Braithwaite 2:10.4 2.Gloria O'Leary 2:11 .7 3.Marion Hepworth 2:15.8
4.Mary Sonner 2:17.7 5.Christine Howell 2:18.2

1500m 1 .Jean Lochhead 4:30.6 2.Mary Stewart 4:32.5 3.Alison Noble 4:38.0
3000m 1 .Elizabeth Connors 9:36.0 2.Barbara Banks 9:46.4 3.Chris Curthoys 9:51.4
60mH 1 .Judith Vernon 8.6 2.Patricia Pryce 8.7 3.Blondelie Thompson 8.7

4.Myra Nimmo 8.9 5.Janet Honour 9.1
High J. 1 .Barbara Inkpen 1 .86 2.Mary Peters 1 .74 3.Denise Brown 1.74

4. Joy Crouch ley 1 .68 5.Ann Wilson 1.65 6.Vivienne Rothera 1.60
Long J. 1 .Barbara Barrett 6.02 2.Ann Wilson 5.97 3.Pamela Williams 5.88

4. Julie Jay 5.51 5.Diane Heath 5.48 6. Julie Roberts 5.32
Shot 1 .Brenda Bedford 14.59 2.Heather Stuart 14.46 3.Dorothy Swinyard 13.15

4. Josephine Frampton 12.65 5. Jean Atack 12.64 6.Vanessa Redford 12.51
4x100m 1 .Wolverhampton 48.4 2.Mitcham 48.8 3. Birchfield 49.4

4.Wigmore Ladies 50.1



A.A.A. UN DER-20 CHAMPIONSHIPS
Wo I v e r h a m p ton, 3-4 August, 1973

100m 1. Stephen Green 10.8 2. Gareth Edwards 10.9 3. Timothy Bonsor 11.1
200m 1 . Stephen Green 21.9 2. Ainsley Bennett 22.0 3. Angus McKenzie 22.4
400m 1. Glendon Cohen 47.5 2. Roger Jenkins 47.9 3. Christopher van Rees 48.7
800m 1. Anthony Dyke 1:52.0 2. Michael Buckland 1:53.4 3. Alastair Hunter 1:55.0
1500m 1. Paul Lawther 3:47.2 2. Richard Callan 3:48.0 3. Michael O'Shea 3:48.4
3000m 1 . Michael Kearns 8:06.8 2. Kevin Steere 8:07.4 3. Stephen Lawrence 8:07.6
5000m 1. Stephen Lawrence 14:1 8.Q2. Kevin Steere 14:18.8 3. Laurence Reilly 14:31.8
2000mSt 1. John Tierney 5:38.2 2. David Long 5:41.2 3. Raymond Cox 5:54.6
HOmH 1 . Angus McKenzie 15.0 2. Richard Palmer 15.5 3. Michael Jackson 15.8
400mH 1 . Stephen James 54.1 2. Timothy Crowe 54.5 3. Orrie Fenn 55.0
High J 1. Martyn Shorten 1.83 2. Gregory Richards 1 .83 3. Eric Shirley 1 .83
Pole V. 1 . Girish Patel 4.40 2. Brian Somerfield 4.1 0 3. Colin McCarthy 3.65
Long J. 1 . Trevor Paice 7.16 2. Paul McEwan 6.96 3. Leslie Hoyte 6.96
Triple J. 1 . Stefan Nowak 14.96 2. Frank Attoh 14.81 3. John Mackin 14.43
Shot 1 . Ian Lindley 14.52 2. Hamish Davidson 14.44 3. Peter Sharman 13.89
Discus 1 . Peter Sharman 43.24 2. Kenneth Latten 41.94 3. John Howell 41.72
Hammer 1 . Eric Berry 59.00 2. Phillip Scott 51 .00 3. David Bell 43.52
Javel in 1 . David Ottley 66.44 2. Gareth Brooks 62.38 3. Thomas Aspey 60.82
Dec. 1 . Roy Mitchell 5928 2. Wayne Dubose 5658 3. Axel Salander 5394
lOOOOmW. 1 . John Lord45:39.6 2. Robert Chaplain 47:34.4 3. Kevin Sturdy 47:55.2
4 x 100m 1 . Epsom & Ewell 44.6 2. Queen's Park 46.2 (only 2 teams ran)

A.A.A. YOUTH CHAMPIONSHIPS
Wolverhampton, 3-4 August 1973

100m 1 . Roy Sanderson 11 .2 2. Andrew McMaster 11.3 3. Steven Millington 11.4
200m 1 . Roy Sanderson 22.5 2. Andrew McMaster 22.6 3. David Perks 22.9
400m 1 . Cecil Moven 49.6 2. Martin Francis 49.8 3. Carl Bearley 50.1
800m 1 . Wayne Tarquini 1:53.8 2. Michael Naldrett 1:53.9 3. Stephen Greaves 1 :54.0
1500m 1 . Sebastian Coe 3:55.0 2. Martin Wilson 3:55.9 3. Malcolm Plant 3:56.7
1500mSt. 1. Stephen Edmunds 4:21.6 2. Gordon Faulds 4:24.2 3. John Crowley 4:24.7
lOOmH 1 . Kenrick Cheong 14.1 2. Robert Harris 14.3 3. Russell Cole 14.3
High J. 1 . Brian Burgess 1.95 2. Michael Nangreave 1.90 3. David Hunter 1 .85
Pole V. 1 . Keith Stock 4.20 2. Islwyn Rees 3.95 3. Gary Ross 3.80
Long J. 1 . Michael Nangreave 6.83 2. Stephen Pegler 6.79 3. Wayne O'Brien 6.74
Triple J.
Shot 1 . Michael Eyres + 2. Ke- in Tyrrell 14.36 3. Ian Cooper 1 3.50
Discus 1 . Stephen Berry 30 2. Ian Lamb 46,76 3. Ian Strutt 46.40
Hammer 1 . Matthew Mileha. . 52.46 2. Mid,el Adamson 50.36 3. Paul Workman 49.98
Javel in 1 . Jeffrey Brooks 59.50 2. Colin Taylor 57.66 3. Peter Yates 55.52
2000mSt. 1 . M Dunion8:52.4 2. David Cotton 9:01.0 3. Michael Cotton 9:09.6
4 x 100m 1. Croydon 44.3 2. Hillingdon 44.7 3. Coventry Godiva 44.9

W.A.A.A. INTERMEDIATE CHAMPIONSHIPS
K irkby t,28 July, 1 973

100m 1 . Wendy Clarke 12.1 2. Julie Goldthorpe 12.1 3. Deborah Showier 12.3
200m 1 . Hazel Oakes 24.9 2. Wendy Clarke 25.1 3. Ann Robertson 25.6
400m 1 . Janet Ravenscroft 55.8 2. Evelyn McMeekin 56.5 3. Lianne Dando 57.2
800m 1. Jane Col ebrook'2:12.8 2. Evelyn McMeekin2:l3.6 3. Barbara Schofield2:15.3
1500m 1 . Regina Joyce 4:44.1 2. Shiree Hines 4:44.6 3. Marion Barrett 4:45.2
80mH 1. Elizabeth Eddy 11.4 2. Carol Mathers 11.8 3. Lorraine llderton 11.9
200mH 1. Elizabeth Eddy 30.5 2. Daryl Sawyer 31 .2 3. Jane Stewart 31.2
High J. 1 . Carol Mathers 1.67 2. Janet Harrison & Karen Allison 1.64
Long J. 1. Gillian Regan 5.56 2. Barbara Clarke 5.40 3. Julie Sanderson 5.35
Shot 1. Ereka Service 11.40 2. Beverley Wadeson 11.63 3. Judith Oakes 1 0.93
Discus 1. Karen Mallard 35.16 2. Vivienne Hindley 34.92 3. Christine Gairns 34.48
Javelin 1. Laurie Keam 46.88 2. Christine Green 41 .92 3. Stephanie Farr 38.18
Pent. 1. Joy Bowerman 3848 2. Gillian Smith 3601 3. Gillian Howell 3445
2500mW. 1. Pamela Branson 12:42.8 2. Katherine Frost 13:29.2 3. Elaine Smith 13:32.6

4 x 100m 1. Stretford 48.77 2. Mitcham 49.15 3. Birchfield 49.1 8
4 x 800m 1. Havering 9:28.2 2. Selsonia 9:35.8 3. Thurrock 9:43.2
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W.k.A.A. JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS
Kirkby, 28 July, 1 973

100m 1 1 . Valerie Smith 12,5 2. Anne Baldock 12.5
200m 1 1 . Anne Baldock 25.5 2. Hilary Gray 25.6
800m 1 1 . Elisabeth Spurgin 2:12.0 2. Janet Lawrence 2:12.0
1500m 1 1 . Anne Tunnicliffe4:36.0 2. MichelleCobden4:46.2
75mH 1 1 . Susan Nomo 11.4 2. Karen Evans 11.4
High J. 1 1 . Jacqueline Buss 1 .58

Vivienne Rothera 1 .55
2. Deborah Grant 1 .58

Long J. 1 1 . Mandy Killoran 5.27 2. Karen Evans 5.07
Shot 1 1 . Yvonne Stewart 11 .37 2. Geraldine Gray 10.63
Discus 1 1 . Valerie Watson 32.50 2. Helen Thomson 31 .64
Javelin 1 . Gillian Grey 33.88 2. Deborah Peel 29.28
Pent. 1 1 . Geraldine Gray 3154 2. Karen Evans 3140
2500mW 1 . Dorothy llderton 13:26.2 2. Karen Hill 13:42.8
4 x100m 1 . Oxford L.A.C. 49.89 2. Chelmsford 50.25
4 x 800m 1 1 . Hallamshire 9:44.6 2. Edinburgh SH 9:58.4

3. Maxine Ascroft 12.5
3. Elaine Douglas 26.2
3. Linda Fletcher 2:12.8
3. Valerie Stammers4:48.5
3. Catherine Hardaker 11.5
3. Janet Thomas &

3. Geraldine Gray 5.05
3. Gillian Grey 10.45
3. Catherine Vincent 29.16
3. Vanessa Challis 29.12
3. Jean Yates 2971
3. Nicole Dunn 13:55.6
3. Mitcham 50.43
3. Feltham 10:00.4

A.A.A. JUNIOR INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS
R . A . F . Cosford , T6 - V7 March 1 97 3

6 0m
400m
800m
1500m
3000m
60mH
High J.
Pole V.
Long J.
Triple J.
Shot
Relay

1 . Paul Evans 7.0
1 . Glendon Cohen 49.6
1 . Anthony Dyke 1:52.6
1 . Barrie Moss 3:56.2
1 . Stephen Lawrence 8:25.
1 . Richard Palmer 8.3
1 . Alan Dainton 1 .90
1 . Girish Patel 4.00
1 . Stephen Wright 6.95
1 . Frank Attoh 14.18
1 . Peter Sharman 14.11
1 . Wolverhampton 4:33.5

2.  Everette Thomas 7.0
2.  Stephen James 50.0
2. Alastair Hunter 1:56.0
2.  Stephen Lawrence 3:59.2
2. Michael Kearns 8:29.8
2. Anthony James 8.3
2. Christopher Wilson 1.90
2. Keith Stock 3.80
2. Trevor Wells 6.68
2. Stefan Nowak 14.14
2. Hamish Davidson 14.06
2. Cardiff 4:39.6

3. Gareth Edwards 7.1
3. Phillip Grimshaw 52.1
3. Paul Lawther 1 :56.4
3.  Stephen Durnall4:01 .6
3. Paul Williams 8:38.6
3. Michael Jackson 8.5
3. Alan Hepburn 1 .85
3. Christopher Boreham3.80
3. Kenneth Robertson 6.54
3. Gary Gallagher 1 3.90
3. Ian Lindley 14.00
3. Notts A.C. 4:39.8

A.A.A. YOUTH INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS
R.A.F. Cosford, 16 - 17 March 1973

60m 1 . Alexander Gillies 7.1
400m 1 . Wayne Tarquini 51.8
800m 1 . John Ashton 1:58.1
1500m 1 . Martin Wilson 4:00.0
Long J. 1 . Stephen Pegler 6.65
Shot 1 . Peter Kramer 14.34

2. Steven Millington 7.2
2. A Pugh 52.4
2. Malcolm Edwards 1 :58.1
2. Kim McDonald 4:08.8
2. Michael Nangreave 6.52
2. Michael Eyres 14.27

3. Andrew McMaster 7.3
3. Hugh Evans 52.8
3. Stephen Turvey 1:59.2
3. Leslie George 4:10.6
3. Stephen Ashdown 6.21
3. Paul Armstrong 13.46

W.A.A.A. INTERMEDIATE INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS
R . A . F . C o s fo rd , 16 - 17 March 1 97 3

60m 1 . Diane Heath 7.8 2. Suzanne Thomas 7.8
400m 1. Jane Colebrook 58.1 2. Tracey Doyle 59.2
800m 1 . Evelyn McMeekin 2:11 .9 2. Ann Dunnigan 2:16.5
1500m 1 . Teena Colebrook 4:46.2 2. Ann Dunnigan 4:48.5
60mH 1 . Susan Mapstone 8.9 2. Jane Long 9.0
High J. 1 . Teresa Dainton 1 .65 2. Susan Hutchinson 1.65

Allison, Janet Harrison & Vivienne Rothera 1 .60
Long J. 1 . Gillian Regan 5.71 2. Diane Heath 5.52
Shot 1 . Beverley Wadeson 10.38 2. Anne Jackson 10.19

3. Daryl Sawyer 7.8
3. Gillian Howell 59.3
3. Gillian Garbutt 2:20.8
3. Marion Barrett 4:49.6
3. Elizabeth Eddy 9.1
3. Fiona Stacey, Karen

3. Joy Bowerman 5.46
3. Valerie Maw 9.89
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1973 SENIOR CHAMP 1 O NSH1 P S (MEN)

SCOTTISH WELSH N. IRELAND

100m 1 . D Halliday 10.3 1 . G Vince 10.4 1 . M. Kelly 11.0
2. D. Jenkins 10.5 2. R. Griffiths 10.5 2. C. Crawford 11.1
3. C. Kyaruzi 10.5 3. H. Griffiths 10.6 3. G. Carson 11.2

200m 1 . D. Jenkins 21 .1 1 . S. Ware 22.4 1 . M. Kelly 22.2
2. D. Halliday 21 .4 2. R. Griffiths 22.4 2. D. Bennett 22.5
3. A.C.McKenzie 21 .8 3. B.Williamson 23.0 3. D. McBride 23.0

400m 1 . D. Jenkins 48.5 1 . M. Delaney 49.0 1 . J. Chivers 47.9
2. S. Bell 48.6 2. M. Lewis 50.1 2. J. McMillen 49.1
3. 1. Walker 48.8 3. M. Godfrey 52.2 3. M. Roberts 50.0

800m 1 . F. Clement 1 :48.1 1 . R. Yarrow 1:53.7 1 . J. Glover 1:54.0
2. J.GIover(NI) 1 :53.7 2. A. Roper 1:53.7 2. T Alderdice 1:54.8
3. B. Gordon 1 :54.3 3. Peter Lewis 1 :54.8 3. N. McCausland 1:56.6

1500m 1 . L. Spence 3:47.6 1 . C. Thomas 3:52.6 1 . J. Allen 4:02.0
2. P. Lawther(Nl) 3:50.6 2. P. Radcliffe 3:52.9 2. T. Quinn 4:10.3
3. S. Eaton 3:51 .1 3. S. Slocombe 3:58.5 3. R. Aiken 4:13.0

5000m 1 . D. Black (E) 13:45.6 1 . G. Davis 14:36.4 1 . G. Hannon 14:37.8
2. J. Dingwall 13:56.2 2. C. Williams 14:37.2 2. D. Price 14:55.2
3-. A.Weatherhead 14:05.8 3. M. Critchley 14:53.4 3. E.Cunningham 15:19.2

1 0 000m 1 . L Stewart 28:59.2 1 . G . Davis 30:36.2 1 . R. Kernoghan 31:03.8
2. J. Wright 29:22.2 2. D. Hopkins 31 :16.6 2. D.Martin 31:11 .8
3. D. Gunstone 29:32.6 3. R. Evans 31 :30. 8 3. J. beeley 32:14.0

1 OMiles 1 . D. Gunstone 49:01 .6 Not held Not Held
2. C. Mcrtin 49:11 .4
3. M. Craven 49:19.6

20 Miles Not held Not held

Marathon 1 . D. Macgregor 2:17:50 1 . J.McLaughlin 2:26:28
2. J. Wight 2:18:24
3. R. Heron 2:21:15

3000m St. 1 . W. Mullett 8:51 .6 1 . B. Hayward 8:56.0 1 . J. Allen 9:33.4
2. A. Blamire 8:53.8 2. R. McAndrew 9:00.0 2. T. Alderdice 9:34.8
3. 1. Gilmour 9:13.0 3. J.Theophilus 9:09.0

11 0m H. 1 . S. McCallum 14.8 1 . H. Rooks 15.1 1 . R. Knox 15.1
2. A.C.McKenzie 15.0 2. N. Davies 15.5 2. D. Coyle 15.3
3. D. Wilson 15.0 3. P. Tortolani 15.5

400m H; 1 . R. Taylor 53.2 1 . R. Roberts 54.3 1 . R. Knox 53.6
2. N. Gregor 53.8 2. S. Phillips 57.8 2. P. Tortolani 54.5
3. K. Hay 54.8 3. C. Davies 59.5 3. P. Beattie 57.0

High J. 1 . K. McGuire 1.92 1 . P. Lance 2.00 1 . D. Coyle 1.91
2. C. Fairbrother 1.92 2. M.Cummings 1.85 2. R. Knox 1 .83
3. D. Guild 1 .92 3. P. Templeton 1 .85 3. L. Smith 1 .78
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1 973 SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS (MEN)

SCOTTISH WELSH N. IRELAND

Pole V. 1 . S. McCallum 4.28 1 . D. Lease 4.57 1 . D. Coyle 2.03
2. D. Stevenson 4.00 2. G.Pickering 3.78
3. A. Orr 3.40 3. 1. Rees

Long J. 1 . S. Atkins 7.40 1 . K. Thompson 7.16 1 . W. Kirkpatr’ck 7.25
2. W. Clark 7.11 2. J. Elias 6.87 2. R.Turkington 7.02
3. K. Morrison 7.04 3. G. Evans 6.63 3. J. Whincup 6.68

Triple J. 1 . P. Knowles (E) 15.19 1 . J. Phillips 14.52 1.1 Wilson 13.97
2. W. Clark 14.97 2. P. Jones 14.20 2. J. McLister 13.81
3. D. Johnson (E) 14.79 3. J. Lammey 13.65

Shot 1 . H. Davidson 14.29 1 . P. Rees 15.81 1. H. Black 13.11
2. W. Weir 13.77 2. E. Kelland 14.31 2. D. Logan 12.71
3. N.Sandilands 13.43 3. D. Dalton 12.30

Discus 1 . A.T.McKenzie 46.68 1 . E. Kelland 48.84 1 . D. DuBois 40.24
2. A. Black 43.74 2. P. Rees 43.06 2. R. Knox 40.20
3. D. Clerk 42.68 3. C. Smart 34.62 3. J. Stewart 39.44

Hammer 1 . C. Black 58.78 1 . M. Davies 49.94 1 . B. Connor 48.26
2. L. Bryce 56.76 2. A. Davie 49.70 2. K. Hutton 44.46
3. W. Robertson 55.70 3. B. Lewis 42.08

Javelin 1 . C.Harrison (E) 67.96 1 . C. Burks 52.30 1 . D. Lowry 59.50
2. A. Hill 63.48 2. D. Coulter 58.48
3. D. Flett 63.36 3. R. Knox 53.68

Dec. 1. S. McCallum 7195 1 . D. Fishwick 4594 1 . R. Knox 7119
2. M. Bull (Nl) 7107 2. A. Mee 4549 2. J. Glover 5357
3. R. Knox (Nl) 6870 3. M. Cummings 4540 3. W. Brown 4225

3000m Not held 1 . J. Thomas 14:26.8 1. D. Smyth 13:56.4
Walk 2. J. Collins 14:38.6 2. J Todd 14:45.8

3. A. Agnew 16:59.6

10 000m. 1 . R. Thorpe (E) 44:54.2 Not held

Walk 2. A. Seddon 44:56.0 i
3. A. Buchanan 48:52.4

4 x 100m. 1 . Edinburgh' SH 42.9
2. Edinburgh AC 43.4
3. Garscube H 43.6

4 x 400m. 1 . Edinburgh SH 3:21.3
2. Bellahouston 3:23.2
3. Victoria Park 3:23.4
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1973 SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS (MEN)

SOUTHERN MIDLAND NORTHERN

100m. 1.1. Matthews 10.6 1 . C. Monk 10.5 1 . B. Green 10.7
2. D. Cole 10.7 2. R. Walters 10.6 2. P. Machin 10.9
3. P. Barrett 10.7 3. R. Kennedy 10.7 3. D. Chapman 10.9

200m. 1 . A. Pascoe 21.3 1. C. Monk 21.5 1 . P. Machin 22.2
2. J. Wilson 21.4 2. A. Bennett 21.8 2. J. Harrison 22.5
3. T. Collins 21.6 3. J. Chivers 21.9 3. D. Edwards 22.6

400m. 1 . R. Hearn 47.9 1 . J. Aukett 47.0 1 . 'A/. Hartley 47.8
2. P. Charles 48.9 2. J. Robertson 48.2 2. 1. Saunders 48.4
3. D. Laing 49.1 3. G. Cohen 48.6 3. D. Herron 49.0

800m. 1 . P. Browne 1:48.3 1 . R. Harris 1:53.4 1 . J. Carroll 1:53.7
2. S. Ovett 1:48.4 2. P. Miller 1:53.8 2. A. Gibson 1:53.7
3. M. Darmody 1:49.7 3. P. Shaw 1:53.9 3. R. Jackson 1:54.2

1500m. 1 . R. Ward 3:43.6 1 . N. Rose 3:42.1 1 . D. Gibbon 3:50.8
2. B. Smith 3:44.5 2. M. Knowles 3:43.7 2. G. Plant 3:51 .3
3. V. Smith 3:46.2 3. K. Rasmussen 3:44.0 3. D. Brennan 3:51 .3

3000m. 1 . D. Dipper 8:14.0 Not held Not held
2. D. Collins 8:14.2
3. J. Mankelow 8:15.0

5000m. 1 . H. Altmann 13:45.8 1.1. Stewart 13:46.4 1 . D. Slater 14:08.6
2. R. Newbie 13:47.0 2. J. Harvey 14:14.8 2. F. Davies 14:09.2
3. R. Holt 13:48.6 3. P. Gilsenan 14:15.6 3. A. Byrne 14:10.4

10 000m. 1 . G.J. Tuck 28:53.0 1 . D. Black 29:44.2 1 . M. Freary 29:22.8
2. J. Brown 29:18.2 2. C. Kirkham 30:02.6 2. J. Caine 29:55.6
3. K. Penny 29:20.0 3. R. Fowler 30:08.6 3. S. Kenyon 30:07.2

10 Miles 1 . A. Simmons 48:20 Not held Not held
(Road) 2. T. Johnst?-^ 49:03

3. S. Walker 49:32

20 Miles 1 . G.M. Tuck 1:43:21 1 . D. Pratt 1:43:08
2. W. Mullett 1:43:45 2. J. Alder 1 :44:17

3. J. Keating 1:44:10 3. K. Darlow 1:44:26

Marathon 1 . W. Weller 2:24:43 1 . D. Watson 2:25:57
2. P. Gallagher 2:26:09 2. R. Donkin 2:28:05
3. D. Claxton 2:28:06 3. J. Craven 2:29:56

3000m. St 1 . G. Stevens 8:41 .2 1 . J. Offord 8:50.6 1 . P. Morris 8:54.2

2. R. Brown 8:49.8 2. J. Wheway 9:05.2 2. D. Coates 9:01 .0
3. R. Piotrowski 8:57.6 3. R. Cytlau 9:14.2 3. D. Blakeley 9:06.2

110m. H. 1. G. Gower 14;3 1 . P. Kelly 14.7 1 . R. Davidson 14.9

2. R. Parker 14.7 2. A. James 15.2 2. M. Kindon 15.0
3. 1. English 14.7 3. C.Mainwaring 16.0 3. W. Strang 16.0

400m. H. 1 . S. Black 51.5 1 . C. O'Neill 53.3 1 . P. Hambley 54.2
2. T. Collins 53.3 2. S. James 54.5 2. G. Wood 56.5

3. P. Young 54.4 3. R. Barrington 54.9 3. S. May 56.7
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1973 SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS (MEN)

SOUTHERN MIDLAND NORTHERN

High J. 1 . M. Campbell 1.98 1 . C. Boreham 2.00 1. A. Bell 1.90
2. A. Dainton 1.95 2. P. Lance 2.00 2. W. Fedorak 1 .90
3. G. Vose 1.95 3. C. Wilson 1 .95 3. K. Moore 1 .80

Pole V. 1 . A. Williams 4.75 1 . L. Jukes 3.90 1 . F. Wilson 3.80
2. S. Tufton 4.50 2. B. Somerfield 3.80 2. M. Corden 3.80
3. G. Patel 4.40 3. C. Cumbers 3.60 3. K. Atkinson 3.50

Long J. 1 . C. Greenaway 7.50 1 . P. Bevan 7.00 1 . G. Bergier 6.72
2. K. Cocks 7.16 2. P. Sperrin 6.50 2. C. Cohen 6.67
3. D. Cole 7.15 3. G. Ward 6.49 3. P. McEwan 6.61

Triple J. 1 . A. Wadhams 15.80 1 . S. Power 14.90 1 . G. Owens 14.73
2. C. Colman 15.77 2. M. Cannavan 14.64 2. J. Thompson 14.17
3. R.Heward-Mill 15.54 3. D. Lawrence 14.16 3. C. Allan 14.15

Shot 1 . G. Capes 19.18 1 . A. Drzewieck 15.25 1 . J. Alderson 15.76
2. M. Winch 18.65 2. R. Dale 14.68 2. G. Tyler 14.61
3. P. Tancred 16.32 3. D. Baker 13.03 3. A.Gummerson 14.46

Discus 1 . W. Tancred 61.46 1 . D. Roscoe 50.92 1 . G. Dirkin 52.18
2. J. Hillier 57.76 2. A. Drzewiecki 49.36 2. G. Tyler 46.88
3. M. Winch 54.46 3. D. Baker 37.76 3. A. Gummerson 42.16

Hammer 1 . M. Cheater 58.02 1 . B. Fraser 61.08 1.1. Chipchase 66.94
2. C. Melluish 57.46 2. J. Whitehead 55.22 2. M. Holmes 50.94
3. P. Aston 56.28 3. D. Roscoe 46.30 3. J. Newett 47.32

Javelin 1 . D. Travis 78.88 1 . K. Holmes 66.22 1 . K. Taylor 68.40
2. C. Clover 74.68 2. J. Ferrary 60.24 2. P. Ostapowycz 62.92
3. K. Sheppard 70.92 3. D. Young 52.62 3. M. Corden 56.00

Dec. 1 . N. Phipps 6599 1 . M. Corden 6722
2. L. Spencer 6381 2. D. Doyle 5602
3. A. Drayton 6205 3. A. Shaw 5590

3000m. 1 . P. Marlow 12:33.6 Not held
Walk 2. R. Dobson 12:59.0

3. K. Carter 13:05.4

10 000m. 1 . S. Lightman 46:45.4 1 . J. Warhurst 45:15.0
Walk 2. R. Dobson 46:55.0 2. A. Taylor 46:10.0

3. P. Selby 49:19.4 3. M. Holmes 46:15.0

20 000, Not held Not held
Walk

4 x 100m. 1 . Luton Utd.AC 42.7 1 . Bromsgrove & R 43.4 1 . WarringtonAC 42.2
2. Southampton & E 43.2 2. Birchfield H. 43.9 2. Rowntrees AC 43.7
3. Hillingdon AC 43.2 3. Tipton H, 45.4 3. Carnegie C. 44.2

4 x 400m. 1 . Queen's Park H .3:17.8 1 . Bromsgrove & R 3:22.0 1 . Carnegie C 3:21 .0
2. Polytechnic H 3:18.2 2. Tipton H. 3:45.9 2. Leeds City 3:25.8
3’. Essex Beagles 3:19.0 3. Lincoln C&C 3:38.2

Road 1 . Aidershot F&D 4:08:52 1. Tipton H. 3:55:09 1. Gateshead H 4:15:16
Relay 2. Thames Valley H4:09:14 2. Cov. Godiva 3:55:1 8 2. Bolton UH 4:16:52

3. Belgrave H 4:09:29 3. Birchfield H 3:58:53 3. Sale H 4:17:32 |

84



1 973 JUNIOR CHAMPIONS

SCOTTISH WELSH N. IRELAND

100m. G. Malcolm 11 .3 G. Edwards 11.0 J. Weir 11.6

200m. G. Malcolm 23.3 P. Keeling 22.9 J. Weir 24.1

400m. 1. Murray 53.2 P. Keeling 51.8 M. Eakin 51 .6

800m. W. Sheridan 1 :57.6 A. Dyke 1:52.0 S. Gamble 1 :59.9

1500m. J. McLean 4:07.5 M. Buckland 4:04.7 K. McAdam 4:06.0

3000m. Not held A. Ireland 8:55.8 Not held

2000m. St. Not held L. Wallace 6:24.8 C. Elliot 7:30.6

1lOm.H. A. Grant 15.9 J. Roberts 15.6 L. Smith 17.5

400m.H. W. Martin 57.4 H. Lewis 58.7 Not held

High Jump G. Stewart 1.86 M. Cummings 1 .88 L. Smith 1 .79

Pole V. E. Wardlaw 2.89 G. Pickering 3.81 Not held

Long Jump K. Robertson 6.92 R. Owen 6.59 B. McGurk 6.07

Triple J. T. Black 13.60 N. Gwillyn 13.18 B. McGurk 13.06

Shot H. Davidson 15.03 K. Latten 12.39 Not held

Discus G. Black 43.10 K. Latten 42.60 D. DuBois 40.52

Hammer Not held A. Stimpson 39.08 Not held

Javel in R. Hammond 47.90 W. Carey 45.62 D. Lowry 56.10

Decathlon A. Weir 4460 P. C. Karlsson 4583 Not held

4 x 1 00m. Edinburgh AC 44.6 Carmarthen H 45.4

1 97 3 YO UTH CHAMPIONS

SCOTTISH WELSH N. IRELAND

1 00m. A. McMaster 11.3 D. Perks 11.5 A. Fawcett 11 .8

200m. A. McMaster 23.6 D. Perks 22.9 1. Buchanan 24.5

400m. P. Hoffman 52.0 H. Evans 50.9 S. Baillie 52.6

800m. M. Watt 2:00.5 M. Cole 2:02.9 M. Woods 2:02.4

1500m. M. Watt 4:07.9 M. Morris 4:10.9 P. McGouran 4:21 .9

3000m. J. Graham 8:37.4 B. Davies 10:02.4 P. McGouran 9:02.0

1500m. St. Not held S. Evans 4:36.0 M. Nesbitt *2:55.2

110m.H. C. Luxon 14.4 R. Coles 14.6 C. Beattie 14.9

High J. T. Thomson 1.83 C. Barry 1.75 1. Grant 1.80

Pole V. Not held I. Rees 3.79 L. Martin 2.75

Long J. 1. Crawford 6.31 D. Williams 6.18 A. Fawcett 5.80

Triple J. T. Gibb 12.52 R. Bidder 12.44 J. Anderson 12.94

Shot P. Buxton 14.31 B. Isgor 13.11 O. Anderson 14.10

Discus P. Buxton 41 .38 C . Wil 1 iams . 36.26 O. Anderson 43.88

Hammer Not held P. Jones 35.18 Not held

Javel in D. Scullion 45.50 M. Hewitt 51.48 P. Carson 42.76

4 x 100m. Not held Carmarthen H 45.3

4 x 400m. Edinburgh AC 3:36.8 *1 000 metres



1 973 JUNIOR CHAMPIONS

SOUTHERN MIDLAND (U-20) NORTHERN (U-20)

100m. L. Hoyte 11.2 A. Bennett 10.9 W. May 11 .6

200m. B. Pope 22.8 A. Bennett 22.4 W, May 22.7

400m. C. van Rees 48.7 G. Cohen 50.2 P. Grimshaw 50.3

800m. P. Chimes 1:55.8 S. Durnall 1:55.3 W. Winter 1:55.6

1500m. S. Ovett 3:51 .6 R. Callan 3:58.0 M. Kearns 4:02.0

3000m. R. Crabb 8:21 .0 S. Durnall 8:39.0 L. Reilly 8:13.2

2000m. St. N. Skipper 6:04.0 R. White 6:11 .4 R. Cocks 5:49.6

110m.H. R. Palmer 15.0 Not held D. Ferns 15.6

; 400m.H. J. Stewart 56.4 S. James 53.8 C. Veal 57.7

High J. A. Dainton 1.94 C. Wilson 1.95 M. Feeny 1 .80

Pole V. C. Boreham 3.90 B. Somerfield 3.80 C. Farrow 3.30

Long J. L. Hoyte 7.17 R. Moreby 6.73 S. Wright 7.03

Triple J. F. Attoh 14.81 A. Moore 14.42 A. Challis 12.99

Shot S. Archer 14.92 P. Sobic *12.97 1. Lindley 15.56

Discus N. Tabor 48.94 J. Howell *40.60 A. Bradley 44.16

Hammer E. Lawlor 49.68 P. Andrews 42.62 P. Scott 56.68

Javel in C. Clover 76.00 C. Pruski 51.62 T. Aspey 56.48

Pent. Not held Not held N. Mason 2877

3000mW. P. Burt 14:10.2 K. Sturdy 14:03.0 R. Lambie 13:58.0

4 x 100m. Eton Manor 43.7 Tipton H. 46.1 Warrington AC 44.2
* Senior Implements

1 973 YO UTH CHAMP ONS

SOUTHERN MIDLAND NORTHERN

100m. S. Clark 11.5 S. Millington 11.0 A. Taylor 11.7

200m. R. Sanderson 22.6 C. Moven 22.7 K. Addinall 23.5

400m. W. Tarquini 50.8 C. Moven 51.0 J. Ashton 51.9

800m. S. Greaves 1:54.6 M. Edwards 1:59.2 M. Naldrett 1:58.8

1500m. A. Kirby 4:06.4 S. Emson 4:11 .2 S. Coe 3:59.5

3000m. 1. Ray 8:43.2 Not held Not held

1500mSt. G. Heap 4:32.0 G. Faulds 4:33.8 L. George 4:31 .8

lOOm.H. K. Stock 14.2 S. Brayford 14.2 S. Ramos 14.8

High J. D. Hewitt 1.86 M. Nangreave 1.82 S. Ramos 1 .83

Pole V. K. Stock 4.30 S. Ball 3.40 P. Hammerman 2.75

Long J. H. Charleston 6.34 W. O'Brien 6.75 S. Pegler 6.62

Triple J. C. Carden 13.89 A. Cuttress 13.27 G. Ball 14.46

Shot M. Eyres 14.59 P. Kramer 14.05 P. Armstrong 13.75

Discus 1. Strutt 48.84 G. Hughes 41.12 C. Davis 37.14

Hammer M. Mileham 54.22 K. Maurins 46.22 M. Adamson 51 .86

Javelin G. Emmanuel 55.92 S. Morton 50.34 J. Brooks 56.02

2000mW G. Morris 9:29.6 M. Dun ion 9:01.0 B. Lines 9:09.0

4 x 100m Croydon H. 44.1 Not held Leeds City AC 46.0



1973 SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS (WOMEN)

SCOTTISH WELSH N. IRELAND

100m. 1. C. Salmond 11.6 1 . S. Pengilley 12.8 1 . L. McCurry 12.4
2. H. Golden 11.7 2. A.McClelland 12.4
3. A.MacRitchie 11 .7 3. L. Edwards 13.0

200m. 1 . A.MacRitchie 24.2 1 . S. Pengilley 25.6 1 . L.McCurry 25.4
2. H. Golden 24.5 2. A.McClelland 25.7
3. C. Salmond 24.6 3. W. Hanna 25.8

400m. 1 . M. Tranter (E) 55.5 1 . P. Lloyd 57.6 1 . W. Hanna 59.1
2. C.McMeekin 57.0 2. A. Kirkpatrick 60.5
3. W. Hanna (Nl) 57.2 3. S. Darragh 65.0

800m. 1 R. Wright 2:09.2 1 . J. Lochhead 2:11.8 1. P. Reece 2:18.4
2. M. Speedman 2:09.4 2. C. Foster 2:29.4
3. E. McMeekin 2:09.7 3. M. Dowling 2:32.0

1500m. 1 . M. Stewart 4:23.6 1 . J. Lochhead 4:40.2 1 . P. Reece 4:46.0
2. T. Bateman (E) 4:24.5 2. A. Kuzyk 5:46.0
3. C. Haskett 4:32.2

3000m. 1 . A. Barrass 9:33.0 1 . J. Lochhead 11 :15.4 Not held
2. M. O'Boyle 10:22.8
3. P. Gunstone 10:40.8

100m. H. 1 . F. Strong 14.8 1 . C. Wilkie 18.4 1 . S. Kyle 15.9
2. C. Smart 15.0 2. G. Wilson 16.8
3. S. Kyle (Nl) 15.2 3. C. Bruce 17.2

400m. H. 1 . F. Strong 65.5 Not held 1 . S. Kyle 31 .9
2. J. Allan 68.8 2. G. Wilson 32.6
3. C. Anderson 70.0 3. M. Kyle 32.9

High J. 1 . R. Watt 1 .66 1 . H. McPherson 1 .52 1 . W. Phillips 1.57
2. W. Phillips 1 .63 2. C. Bruce 1.52
3. N. Morriso 1.58 3. C.McCarrow 1.45

Long J. 1 . R. Watt 5.48 1. R.Martin-Jones 5.88 1 . H. Martin 5.28
2. M.AJexander(NI) 5.43 2. M. Kyle 5.26
3. M. Hogg 5.04 3. E. Howarth 5.14

Shot 1. H. Stuart 13.57 1 . D. Prothero 11 .00 1 . E. Elliot 11.85
2. D. Swinyard(E) 12.88 2. V. Irwin 10.76
3. E. Elliot (Nl) 12.26 3. M. Dunlop 10.68

Discus 1 . D. Swinyard(E) 46.48 1 . D. Prothero 38.00 1 . V. Irwin 35.86
2. H. Stuart 41.80 2. E. Elliot 28.76
3. C. Chalk 40.30 3. H. Brady 28.72

Javelin 1 . S. Brodie 42.16 1 . S. James 45.40 1.1. Gibson 35.18
2. 1. Gibson(Nl) 35.68 2. M. Dunlop 33.24
3. B. Marshall 34.76 3. F. Hassan 27.04

Pent. 1 . J. Honour (E) 3995 1 . S. Bull 2962 Not held
2. M. Niccol 3616 2. C. Griffiths 2351
3. E. Mulder 3193

4 x 100m. 1. Maryhill 48.7 1 . Cardiff 51.4 1. Belfast Ladies 52.8
2. Grangemouth 49.9 2. Ballymena 53.4
3. Edinburgh SH 50.0 3. Polytechnic 54.4



1 973 SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS (WOMEN)

SCOTTISH WELSH N. IRELAND

4 x 200m. 1. Maryhill 1:42.6 3 x 200m.
2. Grangemouth 1:45.6 1 . Belfast Ladies 1:22.8
3. Edinburgh AC 1:47.0 3 x 400m.

1 . Belfast Ladies 3:27.8
1600m. 1. ESH "A" 4:12.4
Medley 2. Edinburgh AC 4:17.8 3 x 800m.

3. ESH "B" 4:18.0 1. Ballymena 8:07.0

1 973 INTERMEDIATE GIRL CHAMPIONS

SCOTTISH WELSH N. IRELAND

100m. V. White 13.0 P. Ronan 14.5 R. Gibson 12.5
200m. J. McLean 26.9 D. Fear 28.0 R. Gibson 26.9
400m. A. Robertson 59.6 J. Reed 65.7 B. Doherty 65.0
800m. J. Cane 2:19.8 A. Morris 2:23.6 Not held
1500m. A. Cherry 4:56.3 S. Tolan 5:02.7 Not held
80m. H. A. Robertson 11.9 L. Davies 13.2 D. Houston 13.3
200m. H. F. Macaulay 30.3 Not held
High J. K. McDermott 1.60 E. Hammersley 1.42 D. Houston 1.42
Long J. F. Macauley 5.33 P. Ronan 4.89 P. Parks 5.01
Shot Y. Page 10.30 D. Chapman 9.74 L. Hanna 7.58
Discus Y. Page 34.98 J. Hawkins 21.32 L. McNeill 21.18
Javelin A. Hale 35.54 Not held F. Hassan 30.70
Pent. J. Thomson 3334 P. Ronan 2711 D. Houston 2578
4 x 100m. Edinburgh SH 50.3 Swansea 52.1 Ballymena 52.9

1 973 JUNIOR GIRL CHAMPIONS

SCOTTISH WELSH N. IRELAND

100m. V. Smith 12.5 C. Jenkins 13.2 G. Lumm 12.7
200m. V. Smith 26.5 C. Jenkins 27.8 G. Lumm 27.0
400m. . Not held Not held S. Avery 65.2
800m. D. Wilson 2:20.1 J. Hulbert 2:26.1 J. Manson 2:24.2
1500m. L. Todd 4:51.0 J. Hulbert 5:15.7 S. O'Donovan 5:28.0
75m. H. P. Treanor 11.6 P. Lynham 13.3 S. Hall 12.2
High J. L. Bell 1.66 V. Rothera 1.55 D. Duncan 1.35
Long J. A. Ward ley 4.99 G Humphries 4.75 P. Jones 5.15
Shot H. Thomson 10.44 D. Morris 9.51 H. Gibson 8.27
Discus H. Thomson 28.28 C. Maybank 27.30 J. Shaw 23.76
Javel in C. Shirra 20.84 A. Hadfield 25.32 H. Gibson 22.08
Pent. L. Bell 3477 V. Rothera 2822 G. Lumm 2621

• 4x100m. Edinburgh SH 49.9 Swansea 54.5 Ballymena 56.7
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1 973 SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS (WOMEN)

SOUTHERN MIDLAND NORTHERN

100m. 1 . A. Lynch 11.8 1 . S. Lannaman 12.5 1 . L. Barratt 12.5
2. D. Pascoe 12.1 2. B. Martin 12.8 2. W. Hill 12.8
3. A. MacRitchie 12.4 3. J. Jay 13.0 3. K. Walker 13.1

200m. 1. J. Vernon 24.4 1 . V. Bernard 24.4 1. W. Hill 25.5
2. D. Murray 24.5 2. S. Lannaman 24.7 2. L. Barratt 25.8
3. D. Pascoe 24.5 3. B. Martin 24.9 3. J. Hoyte 26.2

400m. 1. L. Taylor 55.7 1 . J. Roscoe 54.9 1 . C. Howell 56.1
2. S. Pettett 56.4 2. P. Cropper 56.5 2. D, Peake 56.8
3. B. Corbett 56.7 3. M. Tranter 56.5 3. J. Murdoch 57.3

800m. 1. J. Allison 2:07.0 1. A. Kirkham 2:11.0 1. N.Braithwaite2:09.3
2. S. Somervell 2:09.3 2. M. Cope 2:16.1 2. S. Howell 2:19.0
3. M. Townsend 2:12.3 3. A. Pursglove 2:16.7 3. T. Wild 2:22.1

1500m. 1 . J. Smith 4:19.1 1. M. Stewart 4:32.2 1 . A. Noble 4:38.8
2. R. Ridley 4:20.4 2. S. Hassan 4:41 .2 2. C. Haskett 4:43.3
3. P. Yule 4:31.5 3. C. Readdy 4:44.8 3. C. Helsby 4:49.3

3000m. 1 . C. Gould. 9:46.2 1 . C. Readdy 10:05.8 1. B. Banks 9:59.2
2. A. Barrass 10:04.2 2. A. Lovell 10:25.8 2. C. Haskett 10:07.0
3. B. Price 10:10.0 3. P. Davies 10:34.4 3. A. Noble 10:16.0

100m. H. 1. J. Vernon 14.0 1 . L. Drysdale 14.0 1. S.Holmstrom 15.1
2. J. Honour 14.6 2. B. Thompson 14.2 2. S. Co lyear 15.2
3. S. Mapstone 14.9 3. S. Clelland 14.4 3. A. Firman 16.8

200m. H. 1. D. Stewart 28.4 1. G. Taylor 29.2 1 . S. Colyear 29.6
2. L. Boothe 28.4 2. V. Thornhill 33.4 2. M. Thompson 31 .6
3. J. Richardton 28.8 3. R.Carpenter 32.2

High J. 1 . P. Dimmock 1.73 1. L. Robinson 1.60 1. S.Hutchinson 1.65
2. B. Lawto 1.70

2. J. Smallwood 1.53 2. C. Webb 1.50
S. Wrigh. 3. J. Walhen 1.51

Long J. 1. M. Chitty 6.19 1 . J. Jay 5.89 1. P. Williams 5.75
2. B. Barrett 6.17 2. S. Clelland 5.81 2. E. Pitts 5.59
3. S. Mapstone 5.94 3. G. Sperrin 5.40 3. N. Banton 5.54

Shot 1. B. Bedford 14.36 1 . R. Payne 13.13 1 . D. Swinyard 13.08
2. J. Kerr 14.16 2. J. Frampton 12.69 2. D. Howarth 12.34
3. V. Redford 12.80 3. S. Reeve 11.92 3. J. Atack 12.05

Discus 1. J. Elsmore 48.20 1. R. Payne 52.10 1. J. Fielding 43.58
2. B. Bedford 44..74 .2. J. Frampton 42.18 2. D. Swinyard 43.02
3. J. Kerr 43.74 3. E. Bali 36.98 3. O. Payne 38.56

Javelin 1. P. French 50.52 1. S. Corbett 49.16 1. A.Goodlad 45.52
2. J. Randall 48.50 2. T. Sanderson 43.30 2. C. Slater 40.26
3. L. Rice 41.60 3. S. Spragg 38.70 3. J. Spencer 35.44

Pent. 1. J. Stokoe 3542 1 . S. Clelland 3721 1. S.Bousfield 3496
2. D. Stewart 3500 2. T. Sanderson 3453 2. G. Howell 3459
3. J. Roberts 3483 3. S. Dyer 2839 3. P.Williams 3405

Walk 1. B. Cook 1,5:03.0 1 . B. Jenkins 15:18.6 1 . M. Hawkes 15:42.4
2. C. Coleman 15:13.4 2. V. Lovell 15:28.6 2. J. Muivenna 16:25.4

3. C. Duffin 17:07.0 3. M. Brown 16:05.2 3. A, Johnston 16:38.4
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1 973 SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS (WOME N)

SOUTHERN M1PLAND NORTHERN

4 x100m. 1. Mitcham AC 47.7 1. Solihull AC 47.7
2. Selsonia AC 50.2 2. Birchfield H. 49.1
3. LOAC 51.4 3. Cov. Godiva 50.9

600m. 1 . Mitcham AC 1:13.5 Not held
Medley 2. LOAC 1:18.4

3. Selsonia AC 1:20.8

4 x 400m. Not held 1 . Cov. Godiva 3:56.0
2. Birchfield H. 4:04.2

3 x 800m. 1. Cambridge H. 6:36.0 1 . Airedale 7:02.4
2. LOAC 6:50.0 2. Warrington 7:11.6
3. Cambridge H.'B1 6:52.4 3. Airedale *B' 7:22.4

1 973 INTERMEDIATE GIRL CHAMPIONS

SOUTHERN MIDLAND NORTHERN

100m. H. Oakes 12.6 E. Eddy 12.6 J. Goldthorpe 12.6
200m. H. Oakes 26.0 E. Eddy 26.0 J. Colebrook 25.9
400m. H. Pack 57.5 A. Pedro 59.5 J. Colebrook 56.9
800m. V. Priest 2:16.2 S. Parker 2:2\.6 B. Schofield 2:19.7
1500m. S. Hines 4:38.5 R. Dubble 4:51.9 T. Colebrook 4:46.0
80m. H. J. Long 11.7 E. Eddy 11.4 G. Smith 12.5
High J. S. Vickers 1.76 J. Harrison 1.64 G. Howell 1 .60
Long J. J. Bowerman 5.81 J. Sanderson 5.44 A. Self 5.59
Shot J. Wraith 10.41 B. Wadeson 11.63 J. Pickering 10.52
Discus L. Smith 37.34 V. Hindley 34.58 S. Holliday 32.26
Javelin J. King 41.74 A. Hale 36.94 M. Stanley 33.10
Pent. C. Mathers 3801 G. Riley 3327 D. Heath 3612
Walk P. Branson 15:21.8
4 x 100m. Mitcham AC 50.3 Birchfield H. 50.2 Bury & R. 51.4

1 973 JUNIOR GIRL CHAMPIONS

SOUTHERN MIDLAND NORTHERN

100m. J. Walsh 12.6 M. Ashcroft 12.9 K. Smith 13.4
200m. J. Walsh 25.5 H. Gray 27.1 M. Evans 28.1
400m. Not held Not held Not held
800m. M. Cobden 2:17.7 E. Spurgin 2:16.8 R. Hamlett 2:22.8
1500m. S. Black 4:50.9 E. Spurgin' 4:36.5 J. Lawrence 4:45.4
75m. H. J. Yates 11.9 S. Nomo 11.9 K. Evans 11.8
High J. A. Gilson 1.75 J. Thomas 1.50
Long J. G. Gray 5.44 M. Bellamy 5.37 K. Evans 5.20
Shot G. Gray 9.94 J. Cox 10.54 K. Durham 9.46
Discus H. Flood 29.44 J. Cameron 30.40 C. Vincent 28.50
Javelin S. Knutton 29.62 D. Williams 29.54
Pent. G. Gray 3099 S. Nomo 3162 K. Evans 2998
Walk K. Boote 13:28.0
4 x 100m. Mitcham AC 50.7
3 x 800m. Hallamshire 7:17.0
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SECTION 5

INDEX OF LEADING COMPETITORS
IN 1973

Compiledby membersof theNational Union ofTrackStatisticiansto
whomtheBoardare indebted.





MEN ’S INDEX

Principal abbreviationsin the indexes:

Dec Decathlon Affiliations
DT Discus BRC BoroughRoad College
H Hurdles CUAC CambridgeUniversity
HJ High Jump EAC EdinburghA.C.
HP Hammer ESH Edinburgh SouthernH.
JT Javelin GU GlasgowUniversity
km kilometres HHH Herne Hill H.
LJ Long Jump Here. Wim. )

- HerculesWimbledon A.C.
M Miles H.W.AC )
Mar Marathon H-W. Un fieriot-Watt University
Pen Pentathlon LAC London A.C.
PV Pole Vault LCAC LoughboroughColleges
SP Shot OUAC Oxford University
St Steeplechase RNAC Royal Navy
TJ Triple Jump TVH ThamesValley H.
W Walk ULAC London University

Tne figures in bracketsafter the name are the athlete'sdate of birth. The
performancesgiven in the indexesare the best resultsachievedduring 1975;
asteriskfollowing the performanceindicatesa conversionfrom the equivalent
Imperial event. Best-everperformances,where superiorto the 1975 mark, are
shown in bracketstogetherwith the year. British Internationalathletes(current
or previous) are indicatedby an asteriskprecedingthe name.

ABBAR,Ghazi (11.9.54)EastbourneC
LJ, 6.78 •

a h r AHAMS,Christopher (26.12.46)Torbay
10km, 50:06.0

ADAMS,Alan D. (16.8.47)Stoke AC
5kmSt, 8:57-8

ADAMS,Brian (15-5-49) LeicesterWC
5kmW, 15:01.8; 50kmW, 4:52:59
20kmW, 1:57»55 (1:57:55-72)

ADAMS,Peter (9-1.52) Aidershot F.&D.
5km, 14:14.0 (14:12.0-72)/ReadingUn
10km, 50:08.4 (29:55-2-72)

AGADA,Hubert (7-5-57) Isl ’‘ '.n
LJ, 6.81

AGETA-BUA,Samuel (16,10.46, Leeds City
200, 21.7 /CarnegieC/UGANDA
LJ, 7-11 (7.50-72)
TJ, 15-25w /14-98 (15-501/15-18-72)

AGHCADA,Janer (20.10.51)HighgateH
PV, 4.25 /TURKEY

AINSLIE,David A. (50.12.47)Peterborough
1500, 5:55-5 (5:51.2-72)

AKHILELE,M. RNAC
110H, 15-7

ALBANY,P.Neil (5.4.52) Poly/Army
JT, 65.48 (69.14-72)

ALCOCK,John H. (28.6.45)Wirral AC
20M, 1:47:26 (1:45:57-72)
Mar, 2:25:41

N.C. (10.6.40)Morpeth H
5km, 14:24.8 (14:02.6*-65)
lOkmW, 29:25.8 (28:27.6*-68)
10M, 48:58.0 (47:29.0-68)
20M, 1:44:17 (1:40:50-72)
Mar, 2:20:41 (2:12:04-70)

ALDERSON,John (14.7-52) Middlesbrough
SP, 16.94/17.521
DT, 45-10; BT, 48.50

ALDRIDGE,Jonathan(11.10.51)Enfield
800, 1:52.8

ADLAN,ChristopherE. (8.10.50)Liverpool
TJ, 14.49w /14.57 (14.81-72)

ALLEN,Bernard A. (5.1.46)Windsor
Mar, 2:25:21 (2:16:54-72)

ALLEN,JohnW. (22.4.51)Hillingdon
110H, 15.5 (I5.2-72)

(2.9.41) Achilles C
5km, 8:05.4 (8:02.6-67)
5km, 15:45.8 (15:59.0-66)
10km, 28:48.0 (28:45.4*-67)

ANDERSON,Dennis (14.5-58) BatterseaGS
PV, 5.50 (=72)

ANDERSON,IanM. (8.2.52) Wakefield
LJ. 6.781 (7.51w/7.25-71)

ANDERSON,IanW. (29.10.55) Stoke AC
PV, 5.50

ANDREWS,Philip L. (28.2.55)Solihull AC
HT, 44.52

APLIN,Nicholas G. (7.5-52) Loughborough
JT, 66.92

APPLEGATE,GrahamD. (i7.ll.48) Aberdeen
HT, 41.22 (45.26-71)

APPLETON,David I. (8.10.52)
400mH, 56;9 (56.0-72)

ARBUTHNOT,Peter
200H, 25.2

ARGHEIR,StephenC. (25.1.55)
SP, 15.85

ARDLEIY, A.Edward (10.2.40)Tonbridge AC
5kmW, 15:41.6 (15:29.6-72)
lOkmW, 47:50.4; 20kmW, 1:58:52

ARMSTRONG,BrianR. (1.4.48) Ilford
lOkmW, 48:55.0 (46:55-0-71)
20kmW, 1:57:01 (1:55:22-70)

(9.4-52) ManchesterAC
200, 21.9 6=72); 400, 47.7 (46.2-72)

ARTLEY,David (14.4.55)Hull SpartanAC
100, 10.9 (=72/10.8w-72)
200, 21.7w/21.8(21.6-72)
400, 49.7 (49.6-72)

Loughborough

CUAC

Woodford Gn.
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^BEDFORD,David C. (50.12.49)Shaftesbury
2km, 5:19.0 (5:05.2-72)
5km, 7:59.8* (7:46.4-72)
5km,-15:28.8 (15:17.2-72)
10km, 27:50.8

BEEVOR,Michael F. (24.7.46)Herc.Wim.
1500, 5:55-5 (5:45.5-69)
5km, 8:01.8*
5km, 14:07.4 (15:57.2-70)
10km, 29:51.6 (29:17.4-70)

BELK, Richard (22.2.51)Airedale
20M, 1:48:59
Mar, 2:25:59 (2:21:10-72)

BELL, Alan (27.1.51)N. ShieldsPoly
HJ, 1.94

BELL,David (1.7.55) Sale/RNAC
HT, 44.06 (45-94 -72)

BELL,Frederick (24.5-45/TVH
5km, 8:06.2

BELL,Ronald (1.10.46)HighgateH
800, 1:51-9 (1:50.5-67)
1500, 5:49.8 (5:47.5-69)
IM, 4:11.0 (4:10.6-69)

BELL,Stuart H. (29.8 .46) EdinburghAC
100, 10.6w/10.9(10.5-68,70)
200, 21.8 (21.5-70)
400, 48.4 (47.2-72)

BELLINGHAM,Michael J, (15.6.42)Camb.H
SP, 15.49 (15.81-62)

BENDY,David (15-7.45) Leamington
Mar, 2:28:18

*BENN,Maurice (9.11.46) CambridgeH
5km, 8:05-8 (7:59-6-72)

BENN,Robert J. (22.9.55) Croydon H
200, 22.5; 400, 48.4

BENNETT,Ainsley (22.7.54)Birchfield H
100, 10.8; 200, 21.6

BENNETT,R.David (9.11.45) Shorts AC
100, 10.9 (1O.5W-71/1O.8-71)
200, 21.7 (21.6-71)

BENNETT,Peter (5-4.50) Brighton
10km, 50:52.0 (29:55-0-71)

BENNING,Derek I. (10.9.48) Stoke AC
HT, 45.26 (46.00-70)

BERGIER,GeorgeW. (25.7-46) Stretford
LJ, 6.79 (=72)

BERRY,Christopher(15.7-57) SwanseaH
HJ, 1.86

BERRY,David (18.2.49)RS Coldfield
lOkmW, 48:18.0; 40kmW, 4:56:02

BERRY,Eric H. (25.4.54) Yeovil Olympiads
BT, 60.04 (now Croydon)

BERRY,Robin (16.12.55)BerkhamstedS
HJ, 1.85

BERRY,StephenD. (8.12.56)Woodford Gn.
DT, 41.66

BERTRAM,Alan Met.Police
HT, 41.60 (42.20-71)

BEST,Willoughby (18.1.56)Enfield
PV, 4.10

BEVAN,Patrick R. (4-9.50) Bristol
LJ, 7.41W/7.18(7.51-72)
TJ, 14.18 (14.25-72)

*BIC0URT,JohnP. (25.10.45)BelgraveH
1500, 5:48.6; IM, 4:09-5
5km, 8:06.8 (8:01.8-71)
5km, 14:17.2; 5kmSt, 8:26.6
2kmSt, 5:47.2 (5:58.0-69)

BIDDLE,David Small HeathH
1500, 5:52.0

BIDDLE,Stuart J.H. (4-7.54) Poly/BRC
SP, 15.68

BIDDULPH,Grenville (19.11.41)Brighton
5kmW, 15:52.4

BILLINGTON,G.Michael (28.8.45) Stoke AC
1500, 5:51.0 (5:47.2-66)

BINKS,Keith (15-5.50) Manchester& D
Mar, 2:27:44

BIRKMYRE,David (7.I2.4I) VPAAC
JT, 61.14 (75.88-71)

BIRKS,Anthony B. (5.12.44) Stoke AC
5km, 8:08.0; 10km, 29:29.6
5km, 14:08o8 (15:55.6-721

BIRTLES,Timothy W. (15.9-55) Stoke AC
400H, 56.2

BISSELL,Michael J, (14.6.51) Cov.Godiva
800, 1:52.7

BLACK,Alan W. (25.9.59)Belgrave
2kmSt, 5
5kmSt, S .4 (9:15.2-67)

BLACK,Alexander M. (18.6.46)ESH
DT, 44.50 (47-04-70)

*BLACK,Christopher F. (1.1.50) ESH
SP, 15.55 (14.18-72)
HT, 64.8O (64.84-72)

BLACK,David J. (2.10.52) Small Heath
IM, 4:04-4; 2km, 5:11.2 (5:05.2-72)
5km, 7:46.6; 5km, 15:24.6
10km, 27:55.6

BLACK,G.Gordon (11.5.54)Pitreavie
DT, 40.66

BLACK,Harry BallymenaAC
s p, 15.90

BLACK,StephenR. (10.8.49) EssexB/BRC
400, 48.8 (48.2-72)
200H, 25.1 (24.5-71); 400H, 50.9

BLACKBURN,Peter (5-5.50) Leics Cor.
LJ, 7-44; TJ, 15-77; JT, 60.00

BLACKMAN,David (21.7.54)Woodford Gn.
400, 49.9

BLACKMAN,McDonald (8.10.52)Woodford Gn.
200, 22.5w (21.9-70,72)
400, 49.5 (48.6-72)

BLAKELEY,B.Derek (2.2.47) Manchester& D
5km, 14:18.2 (14:14.2*-72)
Mar, 2:29:52
5kmSt, 8:56.6 (8:46.6-70)

BLAMIRE,J.R.Alistair (15.7.46)Shettleston
5km, 14:14-4 (14:06.4*-68)
5kmSt, 8:45.8 (8:41.4-69)

BLINSTON,J.Alan (15.6.44) Altringham
5kmSt, 9:19.6 (8:48.6-71)

BLOUNT,Roy B.of Enfield AC
5kmW, 15:42.0

BLYTH,Malcolm LeicesterWC
50kmW, 4:52:05 (4:47:02-59)

BOGGIS,JohnL.A. (15.2.51)Birchfield H
1500, 5:50.6 (5:48.7-69)
5km, 14:24.8 (14:11.8-71)

BONSOR,Timothy (20.12.54) Cov.Godiva
100, 10.6w/10.7; 200, 22.1w/22.5

BOORMAN,Ian R. (4.8.50) Yeovil/RN
s p, 15.64 (14.751/14.60-70)
DT, 45.72

*BOOSEY,DerekC.J. (15.7.42)Brighton
TJ, 15.05w/14.97(16.22-68)

BOREHAM,ChristopherM. (50.5.56)Luton
PV, 4.21

*B0REHAM,Colin A.G. (26.5.54)Bournemouth
HJ, 2.05 /B'hamUn
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ASCOTT.Alan (15.10.46)Liverpool H
3kmSt, 9:29.4

ASHBOURNE,David A.N. (12.6.51) SLH
3kmSt, 9:22.6

ASHDOWN,StephenP. (15.9-56) Luton
TJ, 14.15w/13.96

ASHTON,Stuart (30.12.45) Sheffield UH
50kmW, 4:39:14

ASPEY,ThomasJ. (3.11.55)Wigan AC
JT, 63.90

ASTON,PeterR.G. (21.2.45)Woodford Gn.
HT, 58.30/58.86light

*ATKINS,K .'Stewart (15.11.51)
Wolverhampton& Bilston/BRC
100, 10.8 (=70/10.7w 72)
LJ, 7-58 (7.61W-72)

ATKINSON,Andrew (20.11.54)Abingdon
TJ, 13 77

ATKINSON,Kevin R. (5-9-52) Leeds City
PV, 3-73

ATKINSON,Robert D. (18.2.46) Cardiff
20M, 1:45:36; Mar, 2:22:50

ATTOH,Frank W. (21.8.56) Shaftesbury
TJ, 14.81

*AUKETT,James W. (15-4-49)Wolverhampton
100, 10.7w; 200, 21.5w/21.9(21.6-71)
400, 46.7; 800, 1:52.4

AULD,Douglas (16.2.53)Bellahouston
100, 10.9w

AUSTIN,Eric J. (9.7-35) Tipton H
Mar, 2:21:56 (2:15:59-72)

AYLWARD,Philip E.G. (26.2.50)Waterloo H
110H, 15-5 (15-3-68); 200H, 25-8/OUAC

AYRES,Nigel'G. (15-9-50) B.of Enfield
TJ, 13.87w

BADGERY,StephenP. (27-5-47) Herc.Wimb.
5km, 14:23-4 (14:09-2-69)
10km, 30:29-0 (29:57-2*-68)
3kmSt, 9:15-6

BAGGS,Michael Weymouth St.PH
Mar, 2:26:11

BAGSHAW,David (30.9-43) Sheffield Utd.II
Mar, 2:28:53

BAILEY,Stephen L. (9-10.54) Birchfield H
100, 10.9w

BAKER,Bavid B. (4.9-49) Daventry AC
sp, 13.63 (14.43-72)

BAKER,Martin G. CUAC
TJ, 13-87

BAKER,Steven (21.5-53) Notts AC
IM, 4:11-2; 2kmSt, 6sO3.O
3kmSt, 8:55.2

BALDWIN,John R. (1.4.37) Blackheath
20M, 1:49:34

BALDWIN,Nigel (30.5-50) Birchfield H
2kmSt, 5:57-4

BALFOUR,G. LeicesterCoritanian
10km, 30:37-4

BALL,Andrew (13-10.54) StonehamS.
TJ, 13-94

BALL,Garry (17-9-56) Wigan H
TJ, 14.46

BALL.L. RNAC .
HT, 44-82

BALL,Robin G. (14-12.35)Redhill/NZ
DT, 40.94 (50.26-65)

BALL,Stephen (16.12.56)StokeAC
PV, 3.50 (=72)

BAMBROUGH,Bavid N. (1.6.51) Hillingdon
JT, 57.00 (65.90-71)

BANKS,A. Basildon AC
20M, 1:49:54

*BANNING,Philip A. (10.10.50) Andover/BRf)
800, 1:50-9; 1500, 3:39-9; IM, 4:00.4

BANNON,Paul P. (22.3.54) Shettleston
5km, 14:15.2* (14:05.0-72)
10km, 30:34.0*

BANYARD,Alec W. (27.2.42) Southend
3kmW, 13:32.2; lOkmW, 48:23.0
20kmW, 1:36:31; 50kmW, 4:27:29

BARCLAY,Graham A. (13-5-54) VPAAC
PV, 3-75

BARKER,Eric Belgrave/Army
SP, 13.54 (14.76-67)
BT, 45-74 (47.40-70)

BARNARD,Ian F. (18.10.49)Notts AC
2kmSt, 5:58.8 (5:44.6-71)

BARNES,RaymondP. (3.11.37)Plymouth
110H, 15.6 (14.7-62)

BARNETT,Andrew M. (22.6.55)Andover
2kmSt, 6:03-4 (6:03.0-72)

BARNETT,Leslie G.(22.10.41) Leamington
200, 22.2w; 400, 49-3 (49.0-72)

BARR,StevenJ. (28.5.54)Thurrock H
5km, 14:29.8; 10km, 30:09.2

BARRATT,Michael L. (27.10.32)Ealing
10km, 30:43.0 (29:42.4*-65)

BARRETT,Patterson(1.6.45) QPH
100, 10.7 (=70); 200, 21.8

BARRETT,Philip C. (25.11.49)Bournemouth
TJ, 13.93 (14-55-68)

BARRINGTON,Bavid R. (i4.lO.4o) Poly H
400H, 55-7 (53-4-67)

BARRINGTON,A.Richard (21.1.45)Stoke
400H, 54-9

BARROW,John (29.11.52)TVH
800, 1:53-2

BARTLETT,Kenneth D. (6.10.47) C.Godiva
1500, 3:50.4 (3:47.6-70)
IM, 4:07-5 (4:06.8-68).

BARTLETT,Roger G. (I8.5.40) Poly H
JT, 62.30 (7O.I6-69)

BARTON,Malcolm F. (24.5-49) Aidershot
- 2kmSt, 5:52.6; 3kmSt, 9:03.0

BATEMAN,Michael J. (1.1.49) Morpeth H
IM, 4:05-1; 3km, 8:09.0
5km, 14:08.8

BATES,David J. (9.2.52) Harlow AC
HT, 41.64

BAXTER,Michael I. (28.5-45) Leeds City
IM, 4:10-4 (4:06.8-69)
3km, 8:08.2i (7:54.6-71)
5km, 13:53-8.(15:35-2-70) .

BAYES,David A. (10.5-34) Poly/Army
HT, 56.58 (58.94-68)

BEAN,Roger C. Met.Police
3km, 8:16.8
10km, 30:26.2
3kmSt, 9:09.0

BEATTIE,Paul (12.3.53) Queen'sUn
400H, 55.8

BEAVEN,Peter M. (22.5.53)Blackburn
100, 10.9 (10.8-70,71)
400, 49-4 (47-0-70)

BECK,David L. (18.10.47)Bellahouston



BOSWORTH,AndrewJ. (22.3.48)Notts AC
JT, 61.62 (69.72-67)

BOULTING,Rupert (21.9-52) BirminghamUn
HJ,. 1.88

BOVELL,Laurence(1.6.45) Yeovil/RN
110H, 15.7 (15.3 -69,71)

BOWDEN,ThomasN. (10.11.52)Birchfield
HT, 43.70

BOWERY,Clive (31.3-49) NSP/LCAC
LJ, 6.83 (7.08-72); TJ, 13.99

BOWYER,John (30.3-54) Wyc.,mbe PH
HT, 42.36 (42.52-72)

BOXALL,David (28.10.33)Brighton
50kmW, 4:47:03 (4:46:20-72)

BOYD,Robert C. (4.5.47) LAC
DT, 42.00 (46.62-69)

BOYDEN,R.Keith (14.6.43)Tipton H
10km, 30:52.8 (30:27.0-69)
Mar, 2:28:14 (2:21:37-71)

BRADLEY,Anthony D. (9.6.55) Wigan H
DT, 44.10

BRADLEY,David J. (9.12.39)Wigan H
DT, 42.10

BRAITHWAITE,Peter R.C. (6.9.46) Achilles C
3kmSt, 9:29.8 (8:52.6-69)

BRAMBLEY,Christopher (16.12.55)Mitcham AC
HJ, 1.85

BRAME,Simon L. (25.8.54)Lakeland AAC
400H, 56.0

BRAMELDjMervyn E. (30.5-52) Medway AC
3km, 8:07.4

BRAMFORD,Phillip (6.5.50) Watford H
JT, 59.44

BREDIN,Patrick J.W. (18.9.54)Luton Utd.AC
110H, 15.4w (15.6-72); LJ, 6.76

BRENNAN,David J. (8.2.48) Warrington
800, 1:52.2 (1:51.5-72)
1500, 3:51.3 (3:44.3-72)
IM, 4:05-3; 2km, 5:19-6

BRIAULT,StephenF. (7.2.52) CUAC
2kmSt, 5:59.8; 3kmSt, 9:14-0

BRIGGS,Michael (13.7.55)Oxford City AC
HJ, 1.96

BRISCOE,Frank(6.8.47) HerculesWimb.
800, 1:53-6; 1500, 3:50.5 (3:44-9-69)
5km, 14:09.6 (13:57.6-69)

BROAD,J. HaveringAC
20M, 1:48:37

BRODIE,Scott J. (15.5.54)Edinburgh.AC
100, 10.9w (10.8W-72/10.9-72)

BROMBY,Arthur D. (8.6.45) Longwood H
HT, 46.38

BROMILOW,T.Michael OUAC/Leicester
3kmSt, 9:27.4 (9:16.2-72)

BROMLEY,Bruce R. (9-5-55) Warley AC
400H, 56.3

BROOKING,Timothy (1.8.56) EssexBeagles
PV, 3-45

BROOKS,Clifford J. (19.8.44)BelgraveH
100, 10.9/10.7dt /BARBADOS
110H ,15.7 (=72)
400H, 55.2 (55.1-71)
PV, 3.40; LJ, 6.82 (7.06-71)
SP, 13.74; Dec, 6569

BROOKS,GarethM. (8.4.56) Cardiff AAC
JT, 62.38

BROOKS,Jeffrey
JT, 50.06

BROOS,Piet (7.1.50) Croydon/NETH.
DT, 42.94

BROUGHTON,JohnD. (5.3.51)Woodford Gn,
HJ, 1.88 (1.96-72); LJ, 7.18

BROWN,FrancisF. (1.8.44) Poly H
JT, 66.04 (69.54-71)

BROWN,James(13-9-52) Monkland H
5km, 14:27.0 (13:59.0-72)

BROWN,John (8.12.45)Hillingdon AC
1500, 3:48.4; 3km, 8:03.8
5km, 14:15.6; 10km, 29:18.2

BROWN,Kenneth (23.11.52)Houghton/LC
LJ, 7.40; TJ, 14.31

BROWN,Richard (27.12.46)Pembroke
20M, 1:44:46 (1:43:27-72)
Mar, 2:18:39

BROWN,Robert Notts AC
PV, 3-80

BROWN,Roger (22.10.50)BournemouthAC
5km, 14:05.4; 3kmSt, 8:49.8

M. (3-2.49) QPH
400, 48.3 (48.O-68); 800, 1:46.2
1500, 3:51.5; 400H, 56.4 (55.1-71)

BRUYNOOGHE,RobertF. (17.9.49)Liverpool
HJ, 1.85 (1.93-69,72)
IT, 43.00 (45.46-70)

BRYAN-JONES,D.Gareth(25.2.43)ESH
3kmSt, 9:03.4 (8:33.8-70)

BRYANT,John W. (25.4-44) Achilles Club
Mar, 2:21:59

BRYANT,Keith M. (21.8.48) FelthamAC
HJ, 1.92i/1.9O

,Michael J. (5-5.49) Thurrock H
PV, 4.72 (4.87-71)

M. (25.1.43)Edinb. SH
SP, 13.27' (14.91-68); HT, 62.28

BUCHANAN,Alan L.M. (4.1-41) Brighton
5kmW, 13:26.6 (13:13-4-72)
lOkmW, 48:08.4 (46:49-2-69)

BUCKLAND,Michael J. (3.4.54) Cardiff AAC
800, 1:52.0

BUCKNALL,JamesH. (18.3.48)RAF/Bristol
TJ, 13.81 (14.27-67)

A. (11.9.46)Wolv. & B.
110H, 15.4; HJ, 1.87i
PV, 5-25; LJ, 6.93 (7.31-67)
s p, 14.05/14.121(14.17-72)
DT, 40.64; Dec, 7107

BULLOCK,Peter J. (16.7.48).Woodford Gn.
DT, 45.50 (50.78-68)

BURDON,Alex D. (21.9.34)Army
FT, 40.40 (43.56-71)

BURGESS,Brian(30.9.57)Edinburgh AC
HJ, 2.00

BURGESS,IanR. (23.12.48)Southampton
20M, 1:47:57; Mar, 2:22:34

BURGESS,PeterJ.J. (14.1-47) Edinb.AC
110H, 15.8 (15.5-72)

BURNETT,JamesN. (12.7.47)ESH
JT, 58.74 (62.82-67)

BURNISTON,R. Windsor, Slough &
DT, 41.80  /Et<?n

BURRIDGE,Richard(24.9-51) CUAC
110H, 15.1w/15.5

BURTON,Paul Southampton
20M, 1:49:46

(4-5.53) RAF
110H, 15.4 (=72); HJ, 2.06

BUTTERWORTH,ChristopherJ. (22.5.44)
JT, 57.60 (66.38-68)/0xford City AC

BYAM,Edward J. (14.9-54) Yeovil/Army
SP, 15.29 (15.87-69)
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BYERLEY,Christopher (6.1.46) Brighton
JT, 64.28

BYERS,MichaelR. (11.9.52) OUAC
LJ, 7-16

BYHAM,Graham (27.9-51) Cambr. H
LJ, 7-23w/7-O6 (7.25w/7.19-72)

BYRNE,Anthony J. (3.5-44) Bolton
IM, 4:09-7 (4:08.2-65)
5km, 14:10.4 (14:07.O*-66)
Mar,2:26:46

*CADMAN ,John (26.9.50) Cov.Godiva
800, 1:52.4 (1:52.0-72)
1500, 3:42.1; IM, 4:00.6; 2km, 5:16.2
3km, 8:08.8i (8:O6.Oi-72); 5km, 14:15.0

CABOGAN,Nigel H.L. (27.3-49) Bracknell
110H, 15-9 (15-6-72)
400H, 56.1 (55-9 -72)

*CAINE,John (7.6.46) Gateshead
3km, 8:08.0 (7:56.6-69)
5km, 14:09.4 (15:46.8-69)
10km, 28:41.2 (28:27.6-70)

CAINES,JosephH. (9.1.52) Birchfield
400, 49-3 (48.2-71)

CALLAN,Richard J. (15.11.55)Leics Cor.
1500, 3:48.0; 3km, 8:09.6

CALLOW,Alan J. Belgrave H
3kmW, 13:14-0 (13:06.0-72)
lOkmW, 46:44.0; 20kmW, 1:34:14

CALVERT,John E. (1.5-48) Blackburn
3km, 8:11.Oi; 2kmSt, 6:04-4
20M, 1:48:52 (1:44:56-72)
3kmSt, 9:10.8 (9:06.8-72)

CAMP,Brian Liverpool H
TJ, 14.04 (14.37-72)

*CAMP,David R. (13-10.46) Morpeth H
5km, 14:18.2 (14:10.8-72)
3kmSt, 8:43.2 (8:40.6-71)

*CAMPBELL,Colin W.A. (20.6.46) Poly H
400, 47-8 (45-9-68)
800, 1:46.8 (1:46.1--

*CAMPBELL,Michael C. (1 ) Hilling;’ --'
HJ, 2.06 (2.08-71)

CAMPBELL,Thomas R. (19- ’ '
HT, 55-84 /®e -ahoustonH

CANHAM,Thomas A. (10.3-44) Met.Police
SP, 14:02 (14:06-72)

CANNAVAN,Matthew (25-7-53) Wolv & B
TJ, 14.64

CANNON,David (7.8.50)Kendal AC
20M, 1:43:03; Mar, 2:21:13

*CAPES,GeoffreyL. (23-8.49) B.of Enfield ..
SP, 20.47; d t ,'58.34

CARDEN,ChristopherW. (4.9-56) Medway
TJ, 14.03

CAREY,Paul G. (7.7.47)-Liverpool H
5km, 14:26.0 (14:23.2-71)
10km, 30:07-4

CARROL,Leo J. (21.12.39)Wirral AC
20M, 1:45:37 '
Mar, 2:20:47 (2:20:20-68)

CARROLL,James-Mt (13-5-53) Pembroke
800, 1:51-0 (1:50.6-72); 1500, 3:49.6
IM, 4:05.2; 3km, 8:16.0i

CARROLL,Kevin (3-6.53) Pembroke
3km, 8:18.0; 5km, 14:20.4

JARROLL,Martin N.J. (26.11.54)Blackheath
400H, 56.5 (9 flights) (55.6-72)

CARSON,GerardM. (1.1.42) Shorts AC
100, 10.9 (10.6-69)
200, 22.2 (21.6w-72/21.9-65)
400, 49.1 (48.7-67)

*CARTER,Andrew W. (29.1.49)Stretford
400, 48.5 (48.0-72); 800, 1:45.1
1500, 3:49-7 (3:42.3-70)
IM, 4:06.5 (3:59.3-72)

CARTER,KennethR.J. (7.3-47) Southend
3kmW, 13:05-4; lOkmW, 46:37.0
20kmW, 1:34:27

CARTER,Timothy J. (12.1.48)Brighton
400H, 56.9 (55.5-71)

CARUTHERS,Raymond GosforthH
30Q0 St, 9:29.2

CASE,David C. (22.3.34)Ealing & S.AC
Mar, 2:26:51

CAUDRELIER,Claude-Christian(17.8.52)
HT, 44.34 (56.86-72)Edinb.AC/FRANCE

CHALLIS,Alan (17.I.56) Kings GS
TJ, 13.79w

CHAMBERLAIN,Alan (11.1.57) EveshamHS
HJ, 1.88

CHAPLAIN,Robert W. (26.3-56) Nomads AC
3kmW, 13:40.8 ( 13:29.6-72)
lOkmW, 47:34-4

*CHAPLIN,George E. (18.2.3,1) Cov. Godiva
lOkmW, 48:42.2 (45:37.2-72)
20kmW, 1:39:37 (1:34:23-72)

CHAPMAN,David J. (22.12.49)York Univ
100, 10.5w/10.9; LJ, 6.93

CHAPPELL,DuneanE. (10.9.43) Chichester
JT, 59.24 (63.44-70)

*CHAPPELL,StephenA. (7.2.52) TVH
PV, 4.40 (4.71-70)

*CHARLES,Paul (13-5-39) TVH
400, 48.O (47.2-66)

CHEATER,Murray (26.1.47)Woodford/NZ
HT, 62.72 (65.44-73)

CHEATLE,Peter (2.11.46) EssexB
1500, 3:53-3; IM, 4:11.1

CHEDBURN.AdamV.S. (28.2.54)ESH
800, 1:52.2

CHERRY,JohnG. (13.1.51)Shettleston
800, 1:52.0 (1:51.0-69); 400, 47.8*

CHILD,Michael A. (26.2.37)Wakefield H
10km, 30:45-0; 20M, 1:43:22
Mar, 2:17:18

CHILLERY RAF
PV, 3.40

*CHIPCHASE,Ian A. (26.2.52)NSP/Liv Un
s p, 13.66 (15.71-70)
DT, 41.18 (41.38-72); HT, 70.28

*CHIVERS,Joe (16.3.51)Wolverhampton& B.
200, 21.5w /21.6; 400, 47-4
800, 1:51.8

CHIVERS,PeterW.K. (12.10.46)Ealing
20M, 1:48:41 (1:48:07-72)
Mar, 2:26:41 (2:26:09-72)

CHRISTIANSEN,Eric
JT, 57.08 -

CHROMNIAKjAdam K.S. (9-9-39) Haslemere
DT, 42.40 (45.84-68)

CLAREYjR. Crawley AC
DT, 41.96

*CLARK,Roger W. (6.4.44) Bristol/fcAF
1500, 3:49.0; 3km, 7:57-8
5km, 13:37-8; 10km, 28:33.6

CLARK,Sidney A. (5.1.33) Woodford Gn.
SP, 16.47



CLARK,StephenD. (29.6.54) Croydon H
PV, 4.00 (4.22-72)

CLARK,William J. (5-5-50) ESH
LJ, 7.17 (7.25-72); TJ, 15.68

CLARKE,ChristopherJ.R. (16.6.46)
110H, 15.5 (15.4-71) /BlackheathH

^CLARKE,Derek S. (11.5.57)Enfield
110H, 15.5 (15.2-66)
pv , 5.50 (5.60-66, 71); d t , 47.12
JT, 58 .56 (65.66-66)
Dec, 648I (7002-65)

CLARKE,Paul G. (5.1.45} Verlea AC
TJ, 14.25 (I4.65-7O)

CLAXTON,David Herne Hill H
Mar, 2:28:18

*CLEMENT, FrancisJ. (26.4.52)
/BellahoustonH/StrathclydeUh
800, 1:46.0; 1500, 5:58.5; IM, 4:01.8
5km, 8:15.0; 5km, 14:07.8

CLERK,Donald E. (2.8.46) Aberdeen
SP, 15-89; DT, 42.68

*CLOVER,CharlesP. (15.5-55) Ipswich
JT, 77.68

COATES,DennisM. (11.2.55) Middlesbrough
1500, 5:45-5; 5km, 8:14.0 (8:12.4-71)
5km, 14:28.2 (14:21.8-72)
5kmSt, 8:41.0

COCKBURN,J.Douglas(6.12.45)Sale H
Mar, 2:22:00

COCKS,KennethD. (25.5.51)St.Austell
LJ, 7.19

COCKS,RaymondJ. (2.5.55) C.of Hull
2000 St, 5:49.6

CODLING,John (2.4.55) Notts AC
HJ, 1.89

COFFEY,Edward(12.9-49) EssexBeagles
400, 49-5 (48.5-69,70);800, 1:55-2

COHEN,Christopher(12.8.51) Derby
LJ, 6.79 (6.86-71); TJ, 14.14

*C0HEN,GlendonH. (22.4.54)Wolv. & B.AC
200, 21.8} 400, 47-0

COLE,Brian G. (26.10.49)Tipton/LCAC
5km, 14:15.0 (14:06.6-72)
10km, 28:54.0

*COLE,Derek (10.6.51)QPH
100, 10.5; 200, 21.6 (=72)
LJ, 7-46 (7.7OW-72); TJ, 15.95

COLEBY,Maxwell (26.5.48)Darlington
10km, 50:51.2; Mar, 2:16:18
20M, 1:48:55 (1:48:19-72)

COLL TER,David (22.5-45) Luton UAC
10km, 50:57.0; Mar, 2:29:19

COLLINS,David M. (15.4-45) Plymouth
5km, 8:14.2
5km, 14:21.8 (14:16.0-72)
10km, 50:54.2 (29:22.4-72)

COLLINS,RichardM. (20.6.54)Woodford Gn.
TJ, 15.75 /LCAC

COLLINS,TerenceW. (25.9.55)EssexB
100, 10.7; 200, 21.5; LJ, 7.02

COLLINS,Tony W.G. (28.10.49)HHH
400H, 55-3 (51.7-69)

x-COLMO,ChristopherP. (9.2.52)
-/CambridgeIl/Madeley C

LJ, 6.97 (7.06-7'l)rTJ, 15.77
COLTON,Terence (25-5.53) Worksop/LCAC
-- 800, 1:53-9; 1500, 5:46.0

IM, 4:05.1; 10km, 50+55.0
COMBE,David W. (20.11^48)ESH

100, 10.7w - .

. 52) Blackburn

Shorts AC

CarnegieColl

BoroughRd.C

CONEYS,Desmond(11.11
800, 1:55-4

CONNOR,Barry
HT, 48.26

CONROY,Gary 1
PV, 5.40

CONSTABLE,Frank
JT, 57.44

COOK,Alan D. (25.10.45)Woodford Gn.
110H, 15.8 (15.6w-68/15.7-7O)

COOK,Peter (12.8.44)BlackburnH
400H, 56.9 (56.5-66)

COOKE,Stuart (9.11.54)Notts Un
200, 22.1

COOPER,Ian (21.11.56) Sale H
100, 10.9

CORBETT,JohnD. (28.11.51) Stretford
s p, 14.62 (15.76-70)

CORCOS,Daniel M. (5.5-54) Colchester
400H, 54--

*C0RDEN,Michael (15.4.48)Longwood
110H, 15.5; HJ, 1.87
PV, 5.901/5.80;SP, 15.27
DT, 42.20; JT, 65.16; Dec, 6997

CORDES,Bernard Morpeth H
20M, 1:48:09

CORNABY,Andrew (10.5.54)Reading.Un
100, 10.5w

CORNISH,Rodney WestburyH
20M, 1:47:00

COSGRAVE.T.Gerald(25-4-55) Cov. Godiva
2kmSt, 5:56.6

COUGHLAN,Martin (8.5.51) Poly/LCAC
HJ, 1.90

COULTER,Denis BallymenaAC
JT, 65.68

C0UPLAND,Neil (27.1.54)Southampton
5km, 14:21.8

COURT,Roy Nomads AC
20kmW, 1:56:22

COUSINS,AllenE. (10.5.45)Norfolk Oly
HT, 42.52 (42.85-66)

COWELL,P.David (28.12.47) Crawley
5km, 8:10.4; 10km, 50:25.0

COYLE,Daniel (17.1.45)Achilles AC
110H, 15.0w/15.3; HJ, 1.95

COYLE,ThomasJ.W. (19.8.48)ESH .
5kmSt, 9:29.2 (9:28.6-71)

CRABB,RaymondW.S. (24.9-54/ Swindon
1500, 5:48.0 /RAF
5km, 8:09.0; 10km, 29:58,6

CRABB,Terrance (25.12.51)Woodford Gn.
10km, 50:47.0 (50:52.6-72)

CRAVEN,JamesW. (1.12.59)Rowntrees
20M, 1:44:41 (1:44:22-72) /EIRE
Mar, 2:19:59 (2:17:48-71)

CRAVEN,Martin G. (15.12.4O)Kendal AC
10km, 50:00.0; 10M, 49:19.6
Mar, 2:22:05 (2:20:55-72)

CRAWFORD,J.Cyril (14-8.47) Shorts AC
100, 10.8 (10.5-72); 200, 21.9

CRAWSHAW,Peter G. _ OUAC
800, 1:55.2*; 400H, 55.0

“ CRITCHLEY,Michael (20.2.41) Cardiff AAC
5km, 8:19.2 (8:18.0-72) -
5km, 14:17,4;’Mar, 2:17:02

CROMPTON,Eric - Leyland Motors
20kmWy 1:58:05; 5°kmW, 4:59:35

GRONIN.Alan R.“ (20.9.46)RNAC
--_>7 J10H, 14-9- _ - ~

100














































































